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GLADSTONE PLANNING COMMISSION AGENDA
GLADSTONE CITY HALL, 525 PORTLAND AVENUE

Tuesday, January 15, 2019

6:30 P.M. CALL TO ORDER
ROLL CALL
FLAG SALUTE
ELECTION OF PLANNING COMMISSION CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR

CONSENT AGENDA
All items listed below are considered to be routine and will be enacted by one motion. There
will be no separate discussion of these items unless a commission member or person in the
audience requests specific items be removed from the Consent Agenda for discussion prior
to the time the commission votes on the motion to adopt the Consent Agenda.

1. Approval of December 18, 2018 Meeting Minutes

REGULAR AGENDA

2. Monthly Planning Report — December 2018

3. Public Hearing: File Z0615-18-D; Z0616-18-HMV; Z20617-18-CMP; Z0618-18-WBV.
Reconstruction of showroom at Tonkin Hyundai, new enclosed service reception
drive, remodel service department, re-grade/re-surface a portion of the site to include
new display plaza. 19300 McLoughlin Blvd, Axis Design Group/Bett Investments LLC.

BUSINESS FROM THE PLANNING COMMISSION

ADJOURN

(Boards, Committees and Commission Training and Orientation for members has been
scheduled for Wednesday, January 30, 2019 from 5:30-7:30 pm)






CONSENT AGENDA







GLADSTONE PLANNING COMMISSION WORK SESSION MINUTES of December 18, 2018
Meeting was called to order at approximately 6:30 P.M.

ROLL CALL:

Commissioner Andriel Langston, Commissioner Natalie Smith, Commissioner Malachi de AElfweald,
Commissioner Les Poole, Commissioner Libby Wentz, Commissioner Patrick Smith, Chairman Randy
Rowlette

ABSENT:
None

STAFF:
Jacque Betz, City Administrator; Tami Bannick, City Recorder; Melissa Ahrens, Senior Planner; Tammy
Stempel, Mayor; Councilor Milch; Councilor Mersereau; Councilor Tracy

SEVERELY RENT BURDENED POPULATION DISCUSSION:

Ms. Betz said she received a letter a couple of months ago that said people can’t afford to live in
Gladstone. She realized other cities in Oregon received that letter as well. She is referring to House Bill
4006, which designated Gladstone as being a severely rent burdened population. Gladstone is going to be
doing their own housing audit so they will know where the issues are and where we need to focus. Cities
with populations over 10,000 where greater than 25% of renter households pay more than 50% of
monthly income on rent must hold one public meeting to discuss rent burden causes and potential
solutions, they must report meeting minutes and the attendees, and complete and submit a survey.
Gladstone did partially submit a survey and the other questions they are going to be asked tonight will
help them report the remainder of the questions on the survey. The intent of HB4006 was to increase
local awareness of rent burdened causes and potential solutions in an effort to encourage local
jurisdictions to take steps or to communicate support on how we should be addressing severely rent
burdened populations in our community. They also need to collect housing related information. There is
funding available to assist cities in housing planning efforts. Ms. Betz went over the requirements for
invitations to the public meeting and the items that will be discussed.

Ms. Ahrens said there are two projects that are funded from the State grant associated with the housing
information/outreach effort. One is the County-wide housing needs analysis — the intent is to gather data
to help inform policy making for alleviating barriers to housing. The results of the analysis are expected
in June of next year. Another effort is the code audit to identify where it could be improved, streamlined,
etc. to help facilitate housing in the City. A consultant was selected by the State - Siegel Planning
Services. There will be two public stakeholder meetings as well as advisory committee meetings. There
will be Planning Commission and City Council work sessions in April/May of 2019. She said if anyone
is interested in being involved in the public stakeholder process or advisory committee contact her and
she can put you in touch with the consultant.

Ms. Betz said that audience members have been given electronic voting “clickers” to use during the
meeting. They were asked to rate their level of agreement or disagreement with the following statements
relative to their perceptions of the housing needs in Gladstone:

1) There is a lack of market rate rental units.

2) There is a lack of regulated affordable rental units.

3) There is a lack of market rate rental units that are family-sized.

4) There is a lack of regulated affordable rental units that are family-sized.

5) There is a lack of units that are manufactured homes.



6) There is a lack of emergency shelters for the homeless.
7) Concentrated poverty is a problem.

In the next series of questions people were asked to indicate the extent to which they perceive the
following to be a barrier to reducing rent burden in Gladstone:

1) Lack of economic opportunity (wages are too low and too few jobs to support housing costs).

2) Lack of affordable housing units.

3) Lack of funding for development of new affordable housing units.

4) Lack of affordable housing development in high opportunity areas.

5) Lack of housing vouchers.

6) Lack of family-sized affordable housing units.

7) Increasing demand for affordable housing units.

Trell Anderson, Executive Director from Northwest Housing Alternatives and Clayton Crowhurst, a
Housing Developer gave an overview of their operation. They have been operating out of their
Milwaukie campus since 1982 — they were founded in Clackamas County by former Clackamas County
employees and community members to address affordable housing issues and to operate the Annie Ross
House. The whole campus is under redevelopment/construction right now. They will have a new Annie
Ross House that will serve eight families at a time, 28 units of family-sized affordable housing, and their
new headquarters all in one campus. They expect to move back this time next year. They have
approximately 1,800 units around the state in their portfolio, primarily serving seniors and families. They
also have a portfolio of group homes around the State for people with developmental disabilities. In
addition to the Annie Ross House they also run homeless prevention programs and rapid rehousing
programs. There was discussion regarding homeless kids in the schools and the reasons behind it — there
are 58 of them in Gladstone schools.

Mr. Crowhurst said that most of their work is spent gathering funding sources to make projects happen. It
took two years to secure funding for the rehab project at the River Glen Apartments. There was
discussion regarding building energy efficient housing. There was discussion regarding acquiring
existing properties and constructing housing.

Julie Garver, Housing Development Director from Innovative Housing, Inc., said they have
approximately 890 units in the metro area — they will be adding 150 more units this year. They build and
redevelop properties and own them for the long-term. They provide resident services — staff is on-site at
the apartment complexes and are working with families to provide housing stability. Affordable housing
is regulated and people have to income qualify to live there — it is regulated to make sure that people
earning lower incomes can access those lower rents. It is subsidized by the Federal, State, and local
government. She shared information regarding where their housing units are located across the state. She
showed some examples of ADU’s. She showed slides of their Albany project. She spoke about funding
options through Clackamas County (grants/tax credits).

Councilor Milch feels that what’s missing in Gladstone is an R-2.4 zone where a 5,000 sq. ft. lot could be
divided into two smaller homes or two lots together could be a cluster of cottages surrounding a central
shared yard for the people who want to live in a smaller home. He would like to us replace large older
homes that are going to be torn down with multiple homes.

Mayor Stempel feels there needs to be a conversation about those people who are severely rent burdened
today and could potentially be homeless if they lost their jobs. Commissioner Pat Smith asked how many
affordable housing units we currently have in Gladstone — that will be determined as part of the housing
needs analysis. Ms. Betz said that Gladstone hasn’t done that kind of inventory before. The County
Commissioners just allocated 1.2 million dollars toward an affordable housing and services fund.



Commissioner Natalie Smith said this needs to be a three tiered approach to needs: immediate,
intermediate, and long-term.

There was discussion regarding for-profit private developers versus non-profit developers. Commissioner
de AFElfweald asked how we find out who the rent burdened people are in Gladstone. Ms. Betz did not
have an answer for that, and said that she wasn’t sure we need to know who they are, but she feels that a
lot of that will be flushed out through the housing needs analysis that will be done in June of 2019. Ms.
Ahrens said that the consultant will cover ADU’s, parking requirements for ADU’s, size limitations for
ADU’s, etc. as part of the code revisions. She said that community involvement is key because it can be a
controversial issue.

Commissioner Poole said we need to be very careful with what we do with ADU’s because we’re talking
about the environment and infill. He agrees that community input/education is important.

Bill Osburn wonders why we don’t differentiate between affordable housing and low income housing.
Ms. Crowhurst said the legal affordable definition is people who are 80% of area median income or
below. Most of their properties are serving 60% or even 30% of area median income. Commissioner de
AElfweald recommends that they use the HUD definition in future discussions so there is no confusion.
Commissioner Natalie Smith asked if affordable housing is the same as Section 8. Ms. Crowhurst said
that is not the case at all. Section 8 is just a subsidy form. Commissioner Natalie Smith feels that it’s
important that affordable housing is related with all the services that can help people too. Commissioner
Patrick Smith asked if there are any other organizations that should have a seat at the table during these
conversations such as Habitat for Humanity. Other suggestions were: Proud Ground. During the RFP
process other organizations will be invited to be at the table.

There was further discussion regarding private developers and incentives. Ms. Ahrens said that this was
discussed during the LCD planning conference — they showed stats/data from communities that had
reduced SDC fees to accommodate ADU development and they showed that it really didn’t help that
much. Commissioner de AElfweald said that when they come before the Planning Commission the
SDC'’s are never something they complain about — it’s setbacks, the amount of landscaping, parking, etc.

Bob Stewart, Superintendent from Gladstone School District, said the number of kids entering first grade
has declined by 15% in the last 30 months. The most common reason they hear from families is that it’s
about housing costs. The number of resident kindergartners went from an average of 120-140 in 2013/14
to 84 this year. He said the label “homeless” in relation to kids in the schools is given when staff knows
they are in a situation where the student is “couch surfing”, when two families are living in one residence,
etc.

Ms. Betz thanked everyone for their input. She said that Gladstone is ahead of a lot of cities in this
process because six months ago they entered into the contract to do the housing needs analysis and code
audit. Commissioner Natalie Smith asked what the next step will be after the study is completed. Ms.
Betz said that the study will be presented to the City Council. Ms. Ahrens said that there will be a final
code audit, proposed code update schedule, and an implementation plan. The LDC staff have explained
that they anticipate another round of grant funding available for an actual code update. Ms. Betz said that
at the January 8" Council meeting the Clackamas County Health, Housing, and Human Services will be
presenting a “State of Homelessness in Clackamas County”. In February they will come back to discuss
what is next with the Metro housing bond fund.

There was discussion regarding what the consultants will do.

ADJOURN:



Meeting adjourned at approximately 8:31 P.M.

Minutes approved by the Planning Commission this day of , 2018.

Randy Rowlette, Chair



REGULAR AGENDA
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City of Gladstone Monthly Report | DECEMBER 2018

PUBLIC CONTACTS/PLANNING ACTIONS

CUSTOMER

CONTACT/Planning YEAR
Actions May | June July | August September October November December TOTALS
Customer Service

Counter Contacts 11 9 5 6 10 8 6 9 90
Customer phone

contacts 70 55 30 65 37 41 52 38 533
Building Permits

Issued 6 2 1 1 2 2 2 0 28
Pre-application

conferences 0 0 0 2 0 3 2 0 8
Administrative

Decisions 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1

PLANNING COMMISSION ACTIONS/DECISIONS

= SEVERLY RENT BURDENED POPULATION INFORMATIONAL MEETING
CITY COUNCIL LAND USE ACTIONS/DECISIONS

= NONE
PRE-APPLICATION CONFERENCES

= NONE

BUILDING PERMITS

Date Address Building Permit # Description
12/11/2018 285 Ipswich B0634618 SFR Addition
12/05/2018 660 Barbary Place B0596418 CONVERT GARAGE INTO 5 FOSTER CARE ROOMS

& 2 BATHS, CONVERT LAUNDRY INTO BATH &
CLOSET INTO LAUNDRY ROOM



FUTURE ITEMS/PROPERTY UPDATES

Location Topic Contact

824 Ave Bridge Retrofits and structural improvements to 82" ave County WES
bridge, suite of staff administrative decisions

18085 se Webster Comp Plan/Zone change; (Design Review and Cascadia Planning
Ridge Rd. Conditional Use Permit to follow at a subsequent

hearing) for a multi-family apartment complex

development
310 W. Arlington Building permit-Demolition of existing home, re- N/A

establishment of two platted lots; development of
two new homes

165 E. Exeter Design Review and Conditional Use for construction Iselin Architects
of a Tri-Plex; tentatively scheduled for the February
PC meeting
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Agenda Item No. 3
G e PC Meeting Date: 1/15/19

.c. THE CITY OF

STAFF REPORT: DESIGN REVIEW

Application No.: 70615-18-D; Z0616-18-HMV; Z0618-18-WBV; Z0617-18-CMP

Applicant: AXIS Design Group, for Bett Investments, LL.C

Project Location: 19300 Mcloughlin Boulevard; east side of Mcloughlin Boulevard
between Gloucester Street and Glen Echo Avenue; T2S, R2E, Section
19AD, Tax Lot 09400

Zoning: C3; General Commercial

Project Description: Renovation at existing Tonkin Hyundai, to include reconstruction of

showroom, new enclosed service reception drive, remodel service
dept., and re-grade/re-surface a portion of the site to include new
display plaza.

SUMMARY OF PLANNING COMMISSION RECCOMENDATION

The Planning staff are recommending APPROVAL of the Design Review application Z0615-18-D;
Habitat Conservation Overlay Map Verification application Z0616-18-HMV; water quality
resource area map determination Z0618-18-WBYV; and Habitat Conservation Overlay
Construction Management Plan Z0617-18-CMP, and recommend the following findings and
following conditions in support of approval: (1)Lighting (2) Signage, (3) ADA Access, (4) Erosion
Control Plan (5) Public Works Approval, (6) Fire Department Approval, (7) Final Occupancy (8) Design
Review Plans (9) HCA Construction Management Plan (10) Endangered Species Act.

The proposed project was previously approved under Z0582-17-D, however, no extension was filed prior to
the expiration date of that design review approval and, as such, the approval has expired. The applicants
have resubmitted the same project that the Planning Commission approved under Z0582-17-D. In the
previous approval a Habitat Conservation Area Construction Management Plan (CMP) was a condition of
approval, however, as part of the current application the applicants have submitted all required
environmental land use applications for concurrent review with the Design Review. This request is subject
to Chapter 17.20, C-3, General Commercial District; Chapter 17.80, Design Review, and the Development
Standards of Title 17 of the Gladstone Municipal Code (GMC), along with Chapter 17.25 Habitat
Conservation Area and 17.27, Water Quality Resource Area District.
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REQUEST FOR COMMENTS

Sent to: Property owners within two hundred fifty (250) feet of the subject property, City of Gladstone,
Public Works, Gladstone Fire, Gladstone PD, Engineering, Tri-Cities

Responses Received: City of Gladstone Public Works, Clackamas County Water Environment Services
(WES)

I1.

1.

STANDARD CONDITIONS

Expiration. This approval shall remain valid for one year following the date of approval. If use
has not commenced by that date, this approval shall expire unless the Planning Commission
pursuant to Section 17.80.100 of the GMC grants an extension prior to expiration of approval.

Interpretation. Any questions of intent or interpretation of any condition will be resolved by the
Planning Director for the City of Gladstone,

Assignment. The permit may be assigned to any qualified person, provided assignee files with the
City Planning Department an affidavit accepting all terms and conditions of the permit.

Terms and Conditions Run with the Land. These terms and conditions shall be perpetual, and it
is the intention of the Commission and the permittee to bind all future owners and possessors of
the subject property to the terms and conditions.

Building Permits. The applicant shall obtain required building permits from Clackamas County.
The applicant shall comply with requirements of the permits.

ITII. SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1.

Lighting. Any new on-site lighting shall comply with Subsections 17.44.020(4) and (5) of the
GMC, including compliance with IES standards. “Dark sky” fixtures shall be used to the extent
possible. Developer to submit final lighting plan showing compliance prior to issuance of final
occupancy permit.

Signage. All signs shall meet the provisions of Subsection 17.52 of the GMC.

ADA Access. This approval is subject to the development complying with the provisions of the
Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), including provisions for curb ramps.

Erosion Control Plan. PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF ANY BUILDING PERMITS the proposed

development shall submit an erosion control plan and receive an erosion control permit from
Clackamas County Water Environment Services (WES).

Z0615-18-D



10.

Public Works Approval. PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF ANY BUILDING PERMITS, Applicant
shall receive approval in writing from the Gladstone Public Works Department indicating all
requirements from that agency have been satisfied.

Fire Department Approval. PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF ANY BUILDING PERMITS, Applicant
shall receive approval in writing from the Gladstone Fire Department indicating all requirements
from that agency have been satisfied.

Final Occupancy. PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A FINAL OCCUPANCY PERMIT, all conditions
of the design review approval shall be met.

Design Review Plans. Any changes in the approved design review plans shall be submitted and
approved prior to execution. Any departure from the approved design review may cause
revocation of building permits or denial of the final certificate of occupancy.

Habitat Conservation Area Construction Management Plan. The proposed project will
comply with the submitted Construction Management Plan dated 2/9/18, prepared by Axis design
group, and will specifically meet the following standards

(a) Erosion prevention and sediment control (EPSC) measures shall be required and shall
comply with the standards of Water Environment Services (WES) of Clackamas
County.

(b) Orange construction fencing (i.e. safety fencing, snow fencing, or a comparable
product) shall be installed on or outside the boundary of the HCA vegetation, except
where the drip line of a protected tree extends outside the HCA, in which case the drip
line shall be included inside the fencing. The fencing shall be installed in such a manner
as to protect the waterway feature and upland riparian habitat and any area of the HCA
where naturalized vegetative cover exists.

(c) Trees in the HCA shall not be used as anchors for stabilizing construction equipment.
(d) Native soils disturbed during development shall be conserved on the subject property.

(e) Development shall not commence until the EPSC measures and fencing required
pursuant to (a) and (b) are in place.

(f) Compliance with the Construction Management Plan shall be maintained until the
development is complete.

Endangered Species Act. The approval of the application granted by this decision concerns only
the applicable criteria for this decision. The decision does not include any conclusions by the
county concerning whether the activities allowed will or will not come in conflict with the
provisions of the federal Endangered Species Act (ESA). This decision should not be construed to
or represented to authorize any activity that will conflict with or violate the ESA. It is the
applicant, in coordination if necessary with the federal agencies responsibility for the
administration and enforcement of the ESA, who must ensure that the approved activities are
designed, constructed, operated and maintained in a manner that complies with the ESA.

Z0615-18-D



IV. FINDINGS AND DECLARATIONS

The Planning Commission hereby finds and declares:

A. PROJECT LOCATION AND PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

The construction of the new showroom and service reception drive will add approximately 3,020 square
feet to the existing footprint of the main showroom and service building. Building materials to be used
are as described and shown in the submitted application. A new accessible entrance is proposed with an
accessible path to parking area and existing right-of-way. The new display plaza will front Mcloughlin
Blvd, and will consist of scored concrete. Existing site light fixtures and supports will be replaced.
Landscape meets requirements and will remain the same.

The subject property is approximately 3.20 acres in size, part of the Mcloughlin commercial corridor.
An auto dealership is in place comprised of two main buildings along with the parking/display field.
Sanitary sewer, storm sewer and water are in place and serve the property. A Title 13 Habitat Area is
mapped in the southeast portion of the site. There is an associated Title 3 wetland on property to the
southeast. These areas and associated buffers are not proposed for development or change of any kind.
This stretch of Mcloughlin is “auto row”, made up largely of a series of auto sales/service businesses on
both sides of the street along with other strip commercial uses. The subject property is on the east side
of Mcloughlin Boulevard. Adjacent to the east and southeast is a City-owned Title 3 Wetland and
associated habitat. Car sales/service business has been in place here in one form or another for many
years.

However, due to the presence of the WQRA and HCA overlay on the site, the proposed project also
requires the approval of the WQRA map determination, a HCA map verification and an HCA
construction management plan. The applicant has submitted applications for these approvals and they
are combined with this Design Review staff report pursuant to GMC Section 17.25.060B(4) and
17.27.030(1). The applicants have submitted all of the required filing materials for a complete
application for both the HCA and WQRA review. No proposed development will occur within the HCA
or WQRA overlays.

B. DESIGN REVIEW CONSISTENCY FINDINGS

Design Review
Chapter 17.80 of the GMC establishes the requirements for design review. Pursuant to Subsection
17.80.021(1), site development in the C-3 zoning district is subject to design review.

Section 17.80.061 lists submittal requirements for Design Review. The application as submitted
satisfies these requirements.

Section 17.80.100(1) provides for approved design plans to remain valid for one year. If construction
has not begun by that time, design plan approval may be renewed once by the Planning Commission for
not more than one year.

General Commercial District
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Chapter 17.20 of the GMC establishes basic requirements for the General Commercial District. Section
17.20.020 identifies uses permitted outright in the General Commercial District, and includes
automobile sales and service such as is in place. This criterion is met.

Section 17.20.050 establishes dimensional standards for the C-3 district. The proposed buildings as
shown comply with setbacks and the 35-foot maximum building height standard.

Section 17.20.050(4) requires off-street parking areas to be a minimum of five feet from all property
lines. No change in parking proposed at this time.

The proposed remodel occurs in a C-3 zoning district. The current use of the site is for an auto
dealership and the use will not change under the scope of the project. Since the auto dealership is an
approved use the standards of this section are met.

General Siting and Design

Chapter 17.44 of the GMC identifies standards for building siting and design.

These standards apply to all development that is subject to Design Review. Section 17.44.020(1) deals
with siting specifically, and requires that, where there are no conflicts with other design standards or
requirements in Title 17, to site buildings to maximize solar access where practical, using such
techniques as maximizing east-west street length; orienting buildings within twenty degrees of true
south as well as maximizing their south-facing dimension; placing higher buildings on the north portion
of the site while protecting solar access for adjacent sites, and placing major yard spaces on south side of
buildings.

The subject property is irregular in shape, with two buildings in place. Submitted site plan information
shows how the demo/additions will occur. The new showroom will be in essentially the same location
as existing but with a slightly enlarged footprint. Same for the service building. Exterior for the new
showroom will consist of high quality composite metal panel system with extensive windows.

Section 17.44.020(2) requires buildings to have energy efficient designs. The proposed remodel
includes increasing windows both in number and size, thereby enhancing natural lighting. The building
will be required to meet the energy codes of the Oregon Structural Specialty Code, which will be
evaluated through the building permit process. This is consistent with this subsection of the GMC.

Section 17.44.020(3) of the GMC addresses compatibility in building design. This subsection
encourages the arrangement of structures and use areas to be compatible with adjacent developments
and surrounding land uses. As noted, this auto sales business is in an area of like activities. The
changes as proposed will be compatible with adjacent development and surrounding land uses.

Section 17.44.020(4) of the GMC deals with building materials. That Section requires buildings be
constructed using high-image exterior materials and finishes such as masonry, architecturally treated tilt-
up concrete, glass, wood or stucco. Screening of roof-mounted equipment is also discussed in this
section.

This application proposes, in part, installation of metal panels on the exterior. Along with the new
energy efficient storefront glazing, the intent of this subsection is met. This criterion is satisfied.
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Section 17.44.020(5) of the GMC establishes lighting standards. This proposal includes changing out all
existing lights/poles. These new lights will be cut-oft and hooded to limit light spillover. This criterion
is met.

Section 17.44.020(6) of the GMC establishes illumination level standards. It requires that all on-site
lighting shall be designed, located, shielded or deflected so as not to shine into off-site structures or
impair the vision of the driver of any vehicle. Applicant has submitted photometric plan showing
satisfaction of this criterion.

Section 17.44.020(7) regarding equipment and facilities establishes that all utility lines shall be placed
underground. All roof-mounted fixtures and utility cabinets or similar equipment, which must be
installed above ground, shall be visually screened from public view. A condition of approval shall
require compliance with this subsection for new utility lines, roof-mounted fixtures, utility cabinets or
similar equipment installed aboveground.

Section 17.44.020(8) regarding trash disposal and recycling collection requires new construction to
incorporate functional and adequate space for on-site storage and efficient collection of mixed solid
waste and source separated recyclables prior to pick-up and removal by haulers. This proposal does not
plan changes to the existing trash/recycling facilities.

Section 17.44.024 establishes design standards for nonresidential construction. These provisions require
that new, non-residential buildings, with the exception of buildings housing institutional, warehouse or
manufacturing uses shall be subject to the following design standards:

(1) Ground floor windows. Ground floor windows shall be required on walls fronting a public street
and shall comply with the following standards:

(a) The windows shall cover at least 50% of the length and 25% of the ground level wall area. Ground
level wall areas include all exterior wall area up to nine feet above the finished grade. The bottom of
required window shall be no more than 4 feet above the adjacent exterior finished grade.

(b) Required windows shall be windows that allow views into work areas or lobbies, pedestrian
entrances or display windows set into the wall. Display cases attached to the outside wall shall not
qualify.

The new showroom addition will maximize solar access by increasing the glazing significantly from the
existing showroom. The orientation is limited due to the location of the property line. The proposed
remodel will incorporate ‘low-e’ glazing on all new exterior glazing systems. The new roof proposed
over the showroom and service reception drive will have R-values meeting or exceeding current energy
code requirements. New mechanical and electrical systems will function more efficiently and will
utilize energy-efficient technologies. The proposed remodel will also provide visual order and interest
to the showroom and service reception. The existing refuse area will remain, and the loading area will
be oriented away from existing residences. Any proposed mechanical equipment will be screened from
view. The applicant has submitted evidence that new glazing will bring the development closer to
meeting/exceeding requirements of this subsection.
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The locations and specification of the proposed fixtures will be cut-off so as not to deflect lighting to
adjacent properties or impair the vision of the driver of any vehicle. Special Condition No. 1 will also
require the applicant to meet the Code’s lighting requirements in full. This criterion is met.

Landscaping
Chapter 17.46 of the GMC identifies landscaping standards and states that these standards are applicable
to all developments subject to design review.

Subsection 17.46.020(1) requires a minimum of fifteen percent of the lot area be landscaped. The
development currently exceeds this requirement, and no changes are planned through this application.
This criterion is met.

Subsection 17.46.020 (9) states the following:
(9) Exceptions. The following exceptions apply to properties with frontage on Mcloughlin Blvd.:

(a) The use of sod along Mcloughlin Blvd. shall be encouraged in landscape plans for
development of Mcloughlin Blvd.,

(b) The use of sod along Mcloughlin Blvd. may be allowed in lieu of required street trees;

(c) The 10-foot-wide landscape strip along Mcloughlin Blvd. may be allowed in the right-of-way
if applicant agrees to relocate the 10-foot strip whenever the right-of-way is improved. This strip
may be included in total landscape area calculations.

The existing property abuts general commercial C-3 zoned properties to the North and South and Multi-
Family residential MR and Single Family Residential R7.2 to the East and Northeast. Existing
landscaping will remain to continue providing visual screening and buffering. The property currently
meets the landscaping coverage requirements and the proposed project will enhance and improve
existing landscaped areas on site.

The proposed development occurs along Mcloughlin Blvd, therefore, this proposal will take advantage
of the Code’s landscape exceptions. Sod is proposed along Mcloughlin Blvd in lieu of the required street
trees. A 10 ft. wide landscaping strip will be added in the R.O.W in front of the showroom where new
development is to occur. Existing landscaping along the R.O.W to the North and South of the
showroom is proposed to remain. Landscaping within the R.O.W will be counted toward landscape area
calculations.

Parking and Loading

Chapter 17.48 of the GMC regulates off-street parking and loading. The site has 20-minute peak hour
transit service and is therefore considered Zone A. As an auto sales business, the bulk of the property is
a parking lot. Applicant provides calculation of parking requirements based on square footage of
buildings on site. Minimum parking requirements are met and will continue be so through this
development.

8 Z0615-18-D



Section 17.48.040(1)(a) requires parking and loading areas to be paved with asphalt and/or concrete
meeting city standards, maintained adequately for all-weather use and so drained as to avoid flow of
water across public sidewalks. The existing development meets this requirement.

Section 17.48.040(1)(c) requires areas for standing and maneuvering vehicles, other than for the oft-
street parking and storage of truck tractors and /or semi-trailers, to be paved. The existing development
is paved.

Section 17.48.040(2)(a) states that required parking spaces must be located within two hundred feet of
the building or use they are required to serve. The required parking spaces meet this provision.

Section 17.48.040(2)(b) states that required parking shall be provided in the same zoning district or a
different zoning district of a more intensive use. Existing/required parking is located in the C-3 zoning
district.

Section 17.48.040(2)(c) prohibits parking for a commercial or industrial use from being located in a
residential district except in the case of a conditional use. As noted above, all parking is located in the
C-3 district,

Section 17.48.040(2)(d) requires groups of more than four parking spaces to be permanently marked and
so located and served by driveways that their use will require no backing movements or other
maneuvering within a street right-of-way other than an alley. Existing development complies with this
subsection.

Section 17.48.040(2)(f),(g) and (i) establish the minimum width of access aisles and the minimum
dimensions of parking spaces. No change to parking is anticipated or required through this application.

Section 17.48.040(2)(h) requires parking areas to be designed to the maximum extent practicable, to
avoid large, uninterrupted rows of parking spaces. Again, no changes proposed.

Section 17.48.040(3)(b),(c) and (d) establish requirements for loading areas. Met as shown.

Section 17.48.050 establishes requirements for bicycle parking. This application proposes to add bike
parking just east of the service entry.

Applicable portions of Section 17.48 are satisfied.

Vehicular and Pedestrian Circulation

Chapter 17.50 of the GMC establishes the requirements for vehicular and pedestrian circulation.
Subsection 17.50.020(1) requires that provisions be made for the least amount of impervious surface
necessary to adequately service the type and intensity of proposed land uses within developments as
well as providing adequate access for service vehicles. No additional impervious surface will result.
This standard is met.

Subsection 17.50.020(2) requires provisions to be made, when feasible, for a separation of motor
vehicular, bicycle and pedestrian traffic. Again, no site changes are proposed. Separation will remain as
is. This standard is met.

9 Z0615-18-D



Subsection 17.50.020(3) requires curbs, associated drainage and sidewalks within the right-of-way or
easement for public roads and streets. Sidewalks currently exist along site frontage.

Subsection 17.50.020(4) requires provisions to be made to accommodate any increased volume of traffic
resulting from the development. Applicant does not expect additional traffic as a result of this project.
Staff concurs.

Subsection 17.50.020(5) requires provisions to be made for the special needs of the handicapped. This
Subsection is met.

Subsection 17.50.020(6) pertains to pedestrian access. No changes proposed at this time.

Subsection 17.50.020(7) deals with new development requiring full site design review that, when
completed, generate an average daily traffic count of 1000 trips or greater. In such case, a transit stop
shall be provided. This is a remodel of an existing building/use. There is no evidence this proposal will
result in an ADT of 1000 trips or greater.

Section 17.50.040, Streets and Roads Generally, Full improvements exist along Mcloughlin.
Applicable portions of Section 17.48 are satisfied.
Drainage and Stormwater

17.56.010 [Drainage] Applicability.

The development standards for surface water drainage shall apply to all new or redevelopment activities
in the City of Gladstone that result in the creation or disturbance of 5,000 square feet or more
impervious surface except for substantial improvement or lesser remodel or reconstruction of existing
single-family or two-family dwellings.

17.50.020 Vehicular and pedestrian circulation generally.

Vehicular and pedestrian circulation facilities, including walkways, provisions for the handicapped,
interior drives and parking as provided under GMC Chapter 17.48 (off-street parking and loading),
shall be designated as follows:

(1) Impervious Surface. Provide for least amount of impervious surface necessary to adequately
serve the type and intensity of proposed land uses within developments as well as providing
adequate access for service vehicles.

[...]

The entire area shown for development is impervious surface currently. A proposed detention swale
will improve drainage on site and improve water quality of site runoff. Special Condition No. 5 will
require the proposed project to meet the City Public Works Storm water requirements. The existing
storm drainage system is consistent with the standards of this Chapter.
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C. WATER QUALITY RESOURCE AREA (WQRA) MAP DETERMINATION FINDINGS

17.27.020 Applicability.

The WQRA chapter shall apply to development in the WQ district. The WQ district is composed of water
quality resource areas and is an overlay district. “Water quality resource areas” means vegetated
corridors and the adjacent protected water features as established by this chapter.

17.27.042(2) Administration.
Establishes the application requirements for a WQRA map determination.

17.27.040 Uses Within the WQ District.
Establishes uses allowed outright, uses allowed under prescribed conditions, and uses subject to review.

The mapped WQRA overlay for Title 3 regulated wetlands extends onto a portion of the property’s
northwest property line. Therefore, Chapter 17.27 of the GMC applies to the subject property.
However, to verify the accurate location of the WQRA in relation to the proposed office development,
the applicants applied for a WQRA map determination pursuant to GMC Section 17.27.042(2). City
Planning Staff submitted a formal notice to the Department of State Lands (DSL) in 2017. A letter
response from DSL provided concurrence that the proposed project would not impact any of the Title 3
wetlands on site. No grading or site improvements are proposed within the WQRA or the 50 ft. buffer
area, specified by GMC Section 17.27.020. As such, the development standards of GMC Section
17.27.045 do not apply.

D. HABITAT CONSERVATION AREA (HCA) FINDINGS

17.25.020 Area of Application.

Chapter 17.25 applies in the Habitat Conservation Area District (HCAD). The HCAD applies to all
parcels containing a Habitat Conservation Area (HCA). The HCAD also applies to any area that is less
than 100 feet outside the boundary of an HCA even if the area is not located on the same parcel as the
HCA. HCAs are identified on maps adopted by reference in Chapter 6 of the Comprehensive Plan
(hereinafter referred to as the HCA Map) and are categorized as High, Moderate, or Low HCA.

17.25.060 Development Review Requirements.
In order to confirm the location of an HCA, HCA Map Verification, consistent with Section 17.25.090,
shall be required

17.25.040 Exempt Uses
Establishes uses exempt from the requirements of Chapter 17.25.

17.25.060 Development review requirements.
The following review requirements are applicable to development in the Habitat Conservation Area
District (HCAD) unless such development is exempt pursuant to Section 17.25.040.

A. A Construction Management Plan (CMP), consistent with Section 17.25.080, shall be
required for development in the HCAD, regardless of whether development will occur within an
HCA

11 Z0615-18-D



There is a mapped HCA in the southeastern portion of the subject property, associated with a mapped

Title 3 wetland on property to the southeast. . The applicant concurs with the mapped boundary of the
HCA, per 17.25.090A(1). No development is proposed within or near the HCA. No new impervious
surface is proposed anywhere on the property. No vegetation removal will occur.

The proposed project occurs within approximately 18 ft. of the mapped HCA and as, such, the applicant
was required to submit a HCA map verification application. The applicant chose to concur with the
location of the mapped HCA pursuant to Section 17.25.090A(1). As such the mapped HCA overlay
applies to a portion of the project area.

Since the proposed project is not an exempt use and occurs within 100 feet of the mapped HCA, the
proposed project is required to obtain a HCA construction management plan. However, since no
development is proposed within the HCA itself, a HCA development permit is not required. The HCA
is located approximately 18 ft. below the construction area and approximately 62 feet away from the
construction area. Orange construction fencing will be installed outside the boundary of the HCA to
protect the existing creek from any construction related activity. Trees within the HCA are a minimum
of 60 ft. away from the construction area and will not be disturbed. A designated stockpile area will be
located on the north end of the project site, 370 feet away from the HCA, to prevent sediment movement
to the HCA. Development can begin after the required fencing has been installed and compliance with
the CMP will be maintained until development is complete, consistent with Special Condi6tion No. 9.
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WETLAND LAND USE NOTIFICATION RESPONSE

OREGON DEPARTMENT OF STATE LANDS
775 Summer Street NE, Suite 100, Salem, OR 97301-1279

Phone (503) 986-5200

xrveress veeaeyesodntalneo e 1
YWY UV U GRS QLOIL I QUSED . WD

I859 7 NCQI Fia Al::iaalaaw. WRIONAT NONN
T eEee— oL riue nuinver VVINLV 1 1 -UOUuVU
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activities proposed within wetlands mapped on the Statewide Wetlands Inventory. Clay Glasgow from
s or iy pul PS5 i rilresevrenes v e iBbes el v YA 1TRI meorbeimiemes B lnvnal soos Bls < FRAESA. A 7.5
COUTILY OI UldCRdiTids SUDITIIUed a VVLUIN pertdining o jocdl case llie #.LUoo I- 1/-D.

A 2l ol o2
ACLIVILY luCauvlrl.

township: 02S range: 02E section: 19 quarter-quarter section: AD

tax iot(s): 9400

street address: 19300 McLoughlin Blvd Gladstone

city: county: Clackamas

latitude: 45.383125 longitude: -122.60591

Mapped wetland/waterway features:
[X] The county soil survey shows hydric (wet) soils on the property. Hydric soils indicate that there may
be wetlands.

Oregon Removal-Fill requirement (s):
X A state permit is required for 50 cubic yards or more of removal and/or fill in wetlands, below ordinary
high water of streams, within other waters of the state, or below highest measured tide where applicable.

Your activity:
X A state permit wiii not be required for the proposed project because based on the submitted site pian
the project appears to avoid impacts to jurisdictional wetlands and waters.

Contacts:

Comments: Based on the information pro

business appears {0 avoid impacis to ju

/j/ % EXHIBIT 2

date: 12/08 DSL Response
70615-18-DR
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NOTICE oF PUBLIC HEARING
GLADSTONE PLANNING COMMISSION

DATE & TIME: January 15" 20719 This item will not begin earlier

than 6:30 P-m. However, j may begin later depending
on the length of Preceding jlems

PLACE: Council Chambers of Gladsione City Hall, 525
Portland Ave., Gladstone, OR QT027

FILE No: Eﬂﬁlinlﬂ-ﬂ, Z0616-18-HMV, 061 T-18.CMP,
Z0618-18-WhY

PURPOSE/PROPOSAL: Reconsiruction of showroom a1 Tankin Hyundai, new

enclosed servige receplion drive, remode! servipe dept.,
re-grade/re-surface 5 Portion of the sile 1o include new

display plagza,

SUBJECT PROPERTY:- T28, R2E, Section 19AD Tax Lot 9400; AKA 19300
SE McLoughlin

CURRENT ZONING: C-3, General Commercia]

APPLICANT: Axis Design Group

PROPERTY OWNER: Bett Investments, 1.1.c

REVIEW STANDARDS: 17.25,17.27,1 7.20, 17.80, 17.94 and the Development

Standards of Title 17 of the Gladstone Municipal Code

You may attend, offer testimony or seek information at the hearing. Any correspondence received in
advance of the meeting wil] lye forwarded to the Planning Commission,

The stalf report relating to thig application wij be availahle for inspection seven (7) days prior tq the hearing
at the Clackamag County Planning Division, 150 Beavercreek Road, Oregon City, OR 97045, Copies wil]
be available for 4 reasonable cost, For further inﬁ.‘-nmiim, contact Clay Glasgow at 303-742-4520.

AN issue in person or by letier ar the hearing wiih sulficien specilicity to afford the decision-maker an
CPportunity to respond will preclude the ability to appeal. Funthermone, failure at the timg of the hearing
to specily, in Person or by letler, 1o whay iundummnﬂa:d{.t} Your comments or objm:t:innsamdirmm,
will preclude the ability to raige those issues on appeal,
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(July-2012)
APPLICATION FOR DESIGN REVIEW
R E!Mfﬂ'ﬂmﬁiﬂimiﬂ;fﬂ_mi@ﬁﬂ?@ﬂ%*ff’?

LEEE

.\_\_‘_\_‘_\—l_l
Date Received: _]_ZJZQ ! i ﬂ - File No.; 20 (PI E:I-&— | e -t
Staff Member- h—vhe,_l\_l:_‘:ba ‘ Design Review Fee. S_m_f’i_ s
Zone: |, E}_‘ {."_;I ﬂjfig__\_ﬁ_ﬂnjnmr reeal -384% of Construction Cost: s - .

Comp. Plap; ($650.00 Minimum /$36,835.00 Maximum Fee)
—_—

Development No.:

Project No.:
e — e e
E_ e T

Name of Applicant: AXIS Design Group / Kendrg Kozak

_‘_-_I—|_-_
Mailing Address: 11104 SE Stark 81, Porlland OR 87218
Phone: ﬁm% Pax:

The proposal invoives the demolition and recansiruction of the Tonkin Hyundai showroom,

What is Pro ed: renovation of the axisting servics ; ior finish upgrades and site
| Ty AfIE T T: e i I =ladslond pian Ny CONTITSE O

Afjel] e Qg B G { = 3Dproval parod
Hyundai Gladstona Sq. Fr. Each Structure 16,835 SF /4,850 sF
Estimated Completion Date: Nov 2019 Estimated Cost of Constr (Labor & Materials): § 25 million
Site Address: 19300 MeLoughlin Bive, Glagstone OR 97027 Total Land Area: 318 Acres
Legal Description: 7 28 R 2 Section: 19AD Tax Lot(s): g40p

Adjacent Propergjes Under Same {hvnﬂ-ship: T R Section Tax Lot(s)

e S50 --l't:-

Relationship
—_—

Relationship

I'herehy certify the statements contained herein, along with the evidence submitted, are in all respects trye and correet to the best of my knowledge.

PETT Prope: €S  Slunn reel mond Kendra J. Kozak

Property Owner’ Ngme (Print) v e My Applicant’s Name Print)
___,__guj.;?,..uq_;.‘. e (Print ¥ P : ff/(
Pl — PN Lok ¥ i 12/19/2018

e — - = Dot
Property Owner's Signature . Date Applicant’s Signature Date
L i [l g &, i ¥ o AT f'ﬂ © FAETT A
| 't"i:;l':dIiiiim:i'-l'lmminr'-i.:un;lI.'w'}'{:l M.'a-i.lI-ﬂpphcalmu'dhnign Review App.doc
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DESIGNGROUP

ARCHITECTURE & ENGINEERING, INC.

- ARCHITECTURALDESIGN INTERIORDESIGN MASTERPLANNING LANDUSEPLANNING P —

December 19, 2018

Clackamas County Planning & Zoning Division
Development Services Building, Suite 225
150 Beavercreek Road

Oregon City, OR 97045

Attn: Melissa Ahrens, Senior Planner

RE: Tonkin Hyundai - Design Review Application
File: 20582-17-D

Hi Melissa,

The purpose of this letter is to provide follow-up responses to conditions of approval made in the Gladstone Planning
Commission Decision document issued November 28, 2017 based on Hearing held November 21, 2017.

v, DECISION

extension prior to expiration.

Response: Approval has expired for this application November 28, 2018. Applicant seeks to resubmit required
documentation by December 19, 2018 for presentation at January 15, 2018 planning commission hearing.

2. Necessary building permits to be obtained prior to construction.
Response: Applicant will obtain necessary building permits prior to construction.

3. On-site/on-building lighting shall comply with Subsections 17.44. 020(4) and (5) of the GMC.
Response: All proposed on-site and exterior building lighting will comply with requirements of Subsections
17.44.020(4) and (5) of the GMLC. Light fixture cut sheets and site photometric plan are provided in Appendix C of the
Design Review Narrative.

4. Final Certificate of Occupancy shall not be granted until all conditions of the design review approval have been met.

Response: Applicant understands final Certificate of Occupancy will not be granted until conditions of approval have

been met.

5 Any changes in the approved design review plans shall be submitted and approved prior to execution. Any departure
Jrom the approved design review may cause revocation of building permits or denial of the final certificate of
occupancy.
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Response: There have been no significant ehanges to the building/site/parking design since approval was issued
November 28, 2017. See application drawinjs prowided in Appendix H of the Design Review Narrative.

Stopping andfor parking wehicles upeon State highway right of way for the maintenonce of ndjoining property of in
furtherance of any business pransaction or commerncial prtoblshment is strictly prohbited. Laading and unloading of
wphicles within the stale highWnay right of way Is not permitted. The opplicant must provide odequare on-site cireulation
for the porking and manecvering of all vehicles gnticipated to deliver product (cars/trucks.)

fiesponse: Applicant and owrEr undersland loading/unloading is red permitted in the State Mgy right-ofway All
|nading/unloading activities will occur an-site. Adeguate on-iite circulation will b provided for truck delvery, and the
gwisting loading/unloading aféd is proposéd to remain. See A-107 Sles Plan of the spplication drawings provided In
Appendix H of the Design Review Narrative.

Developer to satisfy ODOT requirements.

fedponse: Applicant understands developiment b5 required to meet ODOT requarements. A migcel laneaus permit
application wis filed Felsruary 2018, and approval has yet to be obtained. Per miting on Degember 13, 2018,
Clsckamas County has offered to reach out to T OOT statl responble for reviewing the apglicatian and issuing
approval

Prior to issuance of building permits applicant to receive approval for Construction Management Plan.

Response: Applicant understands the Construction Management Plan requested is a Habitat Conversation Area
Construction Management Plan. This application will be submitted with design review documentation by December

19, 2018 for presentation at January 15, 2018 planning commission hearing.

Applicant to receive e from DSL relative to potential impact on wetlands, or in the alternative information shall
be submitted from that Agenacy indicating no concerns.

Response: Approval from DSL was dated 12/6/2017. See attached approval letter.
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WETLAND LAND USE NOTIFICATION RESPONSE
OREGON DEPARTMENT OF STATE LANDS

775 Summer Straet NE, Suite 100, Salem, OR 97301-1279
Phone (503) 986-5200

WHNAEROnstatelands, us

DSL File Number: WN2017-0600

Cities and counties have a responsibility to notity the Department of State Lands (DSL) of certain
activities proposed wilhin wetlands mapped on the Statewide Wetlands Imvanitory, Clay Glasgow from
county of Clackamas submitied a WLUN pertaining to local case filg #20581-17-D

Activity location:

tewnship: 025 range: 02E section: 19 Quarter-quarter section: AD
_ax loffs): 9400 e

street address: 15300 Mcloughlin Bivd Gladstons

City: Counly: Clackamgs

latitude: 45.383125 longitude: -122 60591

Mapped wﬂandlwatemay features:
& The county soil survey shows hyaric (wet) soils on the property. Hydric soils indicate that there may

be wetlands.

Contacts:

X This is a preliminary jurisdictional determination and js advisory only.

Response by f{%z’/ date: 12/06/2017
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Introduction to Development Project

L GENERAL INFORMATION:

Applicant: Axis Design Group Architecture + Engineering, Inc.
Attn: Kendra Kozak
11104 SE Stark Street
Portland, Oregon 97216
Phone: (503) 284-0988
Fax:  (503) 546-9276
Email: kendrak@axisdesigngroup.com

Owner: Gee Automotive Portland Xill, LLC dba Tonkin Gladstone Hyundai
19300 SE McLoughlin Blvd, Gladstone OR 97027

Project Location: Tonkin Hyundai
19300 SE McLoughlin Blvd
Gladstone, Oregon 97027

Application Type: Design Review

Property ID: C164427

County: Clackamas

State ID: 22E19AD09400

Alt Account #: 523605

Tax Code: 115-040

Site Size: Tax Lot 19300: 3.18 acres

Use: Auto Dealership

Zoning: General Commercial District (C-3)

Pre-Application Date: Waived per phone conversation 9/6/2016 with Clay Glasgow

[t] 503 284 0988 [f] 503 546 9276 11104 SE STARK STREET PORTLAND, OR 97216 www.axisdesigngroup.com
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IL. SUMMARY OF PROPOSAL:

The scope of this proposal involves demolishing and reconstructing the showroom at Tonkin Hyundai,
constructing an enclosed service reception drive, remodeling the service department, and re-grading and
re-surfacing a portion of the site to include a new display plaza and accessible pedestrian sidewalk
connecting to the right-of-way. See Sheet A-102 for more information.

111 EXISTING CONDITIONS:

Tonkin Hyundai is located at 19300 SE McLoughlin Blvd in Gladstone, OR. The auto dealership is located
in the General Commercial District (C-3) and is an approved use in this zoning district. Tonkin Hyundai
displays, sells and services new and used vehicles. The total site area is 3.18 acres. The topography has
a significant downward slope from North to South across the site. See Appendix B for tax map and Civil
Drawings for more information.

The site currently has two existing access drives from McLoughlin Bivd. Both drives are proposed to
remain. The site currently has two (2) buildings. The first building (4,850 SF), is located at the rear of the
site and serves as a detailing and service garage. The second building, with a footprint of 13,815 SF,
serves as the main showroom and service building for the dealership.

Adjacent properties to the site are zoned Single-Family Residential (R-7.2) and Multi-Family Residential
(MR). The property across McLoughlin Blvd is zoned Local Commercial (C-1).

YA PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT:

The construction of the new Hyundai showroom and service reception drive will add approximately 3,020
SF to the existing footprint of the main showroom and service building. Materials for the new showroom
building will consist of bronze ACM panels (Aluminum Composite Material) and clear anodized aluminum
storefront system with frameless structural clear glazing. Secondary building materials will include painted
concrete block and stucco finish. New building signage will include Hyundai logo and lettering, Dealer
name, and Service lettering and logo. Proposed showroom height is 22'-2", and proposed service reception
drive height is 18’-2". See Sheet A-221 for more information.

A new accessible entrance is proposed with an accessible path to parking area and existing right-of-way.
The new display plaza will front McLoughlin Blvd, and will consist of scored concrete. Existing site light
fixtures and poles to be replaced with new. All overhead wires to be undergrounded. Existing and proposed
site meets current landscape percentage requirements. See Sheet A-102 for more information.
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17.20 C-3 General Commercial District
17.20.020: [ISES :'-.I,L[]WI-.'UleTHl{:H'[' e =

According to 17.20.020 - Uses allowed outright;

i & C-3 zoming district, the faflowing uses and their dccessory uses aro aflowed auiright. Ciside or open
storage shall be an affoavad ACCEEEOY Lsa,

(1) Automebit Sorvice slalion, car wash or repair garage, buﬂyana'."ﬂurhderpa.-nr =hop, saies of new
and wsad vohiciss

(2) Businegs fovefnmeanial or Brefezsional office.

(3) Community senieo facifly such as o fire station, library, community center, park, utility facility,
Mmeeting hall or trangh fae Wy,

(4) Ealing or drinking establishment.

(5) Financial institutions.

(6) Funeral home,

(7) Hotel or motel.

(8) Medical clinic.

(9) Personal and busingss service establizhment sueh as 5 barber shop, tailoring shop, printing
shop, laurdry and dry elaaning, sales agaency or phmﬂgrﬁmy Sfuili,

(10) Recreation vehicles sales, Services, rental.

(11) Recycling center.

(12) Retail trade.

(13) Roller rink, bowling alley, motion plcture theater or similar extensiye commercial amusement or
recreational facility,

(14) School and associated buildings, structures and facilities,

(15} Smaly appliance repair including radio, television angd electronics repair.

(16) Smail parts wholesaling or retailing.

(17) Veterinary clinic or small animal hospital, but not including a kennef or a cattery.

Response: The proposed remodel occurs in a C-3 zoning district. The current use is an auto
dealership, and the use will not change under the Scope of this project. Since the auto
dealership use js an approved use, the standards of this section are met.

17.20.045: SCREENING —

According to 17.20.045 - Screening:

The following Screening standards shall apply:

(1) Off-street pariing s lpading areas and business activities, such 85 SBMVICE, rapair, Processing
storage and merchgndisg display, thal sro conductod ouwlsidoe of 5 wially anclosod Bulictinng
shall be screeng frem abwtting propertios where such propartios dre i a residential Eoning
district and from abutling unimproved Public stro! fights-of-way whorp mepany on the opposite
side of the unimgrewed right-cf-way is in a residential Toning district,

12} Business Clivilias, such as service, repair processing, storsge and merchandise display, that
are conductod outsida af a wholly enclosed bulding, shall be Screnad fram abutting propertias where

[t] 503 284 0988 [f] 503 546 927¢ 11104 SE STARK STREET PORTLAND, OR 97216 www.axisdesigngroup.com
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such properting are in @ 1 or -2 zoning district and from abulling unimprowved public sireel rights-of-
way whine propady on the opposite side of the uimproved right- of-way 8 in @ G-l or G-2 zoning disincl

(3) Storage, wilh the exceplion of merchandise display. outside of a whally enclosed buikding shal
be screanad from abulting improved publc sires phghtg-cl-wiy. Ciff-strpof parking and Ipading areas for
customar vahicles, amployne vahiclos avd vahicles for sale &re ol required 1o be scraaned from
improved public stree! rights-of-way. However, oit-stree! parking and loading areas for other types of
volvcle sforage (e.q. {owed veliclas, racreational vehicles baing stored 85 @ sorvicn) shall be scroomsd
fram abulting improved pubdic stroot rights-cf-way.

{4) Reguired sereening shall be accompished by buikding placement, & landscapad oarth honm or @
sight-obscuring fance or hedgd.

(5) Roquined screaning shall bar renviewad pursuant 1o GMC Chapler 1 7.8 [desigr raview), Whon
dasign raview is nol paquined, SCreaning shall b roviewed by the City Adminisiraior or dipzignes.

(6) Reguired scroening shail bir & minimum of st feel (&) high. With the axcaption of equipment
and vehicies, sfored marchandise and malerials shall not excaed i heigh! of required scrganing. Stored
aquipment and vehicles may axceed the height of the rexguired scresning provided such pquipmot and
vohiches arg el stacked on lop of cng anaiher,

(") Roquired scrppning shall be sited 5o thal it does Mot canflict with GMC Chapier 17.54 {cloar
vision). In kacations whero perimeler landscaging adfacent io @ street Is required a5 & condilion af fand

use approval, required sereaning shad be located behind such fandecaping.

Rasnonsa; Tha axisling properly abuls Genoral Commercial -3 ronad properties 1o thiy Masrth and
South and Multi-Fomiy Rasidantial MR and Singla-Family Basidential R-7.2 10 the Easl
and Northeas! Existing landscapng {0 remain whista sErBanINg Msquinamonts aro currantiy

baing mel. All SaricE FRpIRInG OO withan enciosed sthuclures and ane not visiole from the
right-of-way

17.20.050: DIMENSIO L STANDARDS e

According to 17.20.050 - Dimensional Standards:

Except as provided in GMC Chapters 17.38 (planned unit development), Chapter 17.72 (variances) and

Chapter 17.76 (exceptions), the following dimensional standards shall apply ina C-3 zoning district:

(2) Front Setbacks. There shall be no minimum front setback requirement except when a front It
line abuts @ residential zoning district or abuts a street where propeity O the opposite side af
the streetisina residential zoning district, in which cases the minimum front cothack shall be
twenty feet (20°).

Response: No minimum front setback required. Street-side lot line does not abut residential zoning,
and property on the opposite side of the street is zoned c-1.

(3) mﬂﬂﬂﬁﬁ There shall be no LT streer-side sethock requirement except when
o street-side fot line abuts o residential roning district OF abuts @ street where properly on the
oppasite side of the streef is ina residentiol zoning district, in which cases the minimum street

side setback shall be twenty feet (20).

Response; No mimamurm cirpet-shde setback required, oyeat-side lot line does nal @bul residential
zonk, B progaerty on thie opposilE Siia al tha sireal is zoned C-1. The axlstng buwilding
is currently el back 27'8” to the South and 25" 1o the North. The proposad shawroom
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will be set back 12'-0" to the South and 12-6" to the North,

(4) Side 2 Repr Setbocks. There shall be no minimum side or rear setback requirements,

Response: No minimum side or rear setback required.

{(5) Oif Street Porking, The boundary of any area developed or Intended for off-street parking shall
be locoted & minimum of five feet (5/) frovn alf grogerty lines,

Response: All proposed off-street parking to be located minimum 5’-0” from property lines. See A-102
Site Plan.
{5} a5 2. Arehitociural foaturss such 4% cormices, eaves guliers, chimneys and

Rires may Araject a maximm of by feet (27 into 5 fequired setback sroa

Response! Maximum propased Building height is 22°-2". See A-221 Exterior Elevations., No building
features are praposrd to extend into required setback area.

e £, - Thare shall be mo minimum sitback FeQUraTIents for cantral sir
Canalionars, hoal Pumps and simifar oguipment Bxcapl when a lof ing ahuls g residential zoning district,
in which case the minimum sefback requirerment from tre hod e abuting the residontial 2oning elistnict
shall be fen fest {107,

(8) Hotels and Motels:
(@) The minimum ot area shall be five hundred (600) square feet per dwelling unit:

(b) The minimum frontage shall be one hundred feet (100).

(9) Part G - When a lot line abits & rasidential district, a setback
does not appiy fa Portabie Storage Containers as defined in Chaptar 5 23

Response: No equipment or portable storage containers are proposed along lot lines.

17.42 General Provisions
17.42.020: _USE OF PURLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY

According to 17.42.020 - Use of public right-of-way:

Use of public right-of-way for the sale, display or storage of goods and off-street parking is prohibited

[t] 503 284 0988 [f] 503 546 9276 11104 SE STARK STREET PORTLAND, OR 97216 www.axisdesigngroup.com
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on interior side of curbs, however, this requirement may pe waived upon City Council approval.

Response: There is no intent to use the public right-of-way for the sale, display or storage of goods
under the scope of this project.

1742030 JMPROVEMENTS  — —————
According to 17.42.030 - improvements:

improvements instaked by 8 dovelopar, aither a5 8 roquirgment o at his or her aption, shal conferm
{0 the standards of this titie, GMC Chapter 12.02 {streg! gxcavalion requiremenis) ard o any
supplomantal dosign and consirucion specifications adopted by the city for such improvements,
improvements shall ba instalied in accordance with the lallowing procodura:

(1) Improvement wark shall ol bogin wald plang fave been checked for sdequacy ard approwed by
th Cily'

{a) To the extent Necossary far evalusalion of the proposal, the plans may be required before land
use approval is issued.

{b) Plans shai &8 proparad in sccordance with the requirements of the cify.

(2) Improverment work shall nod begin unil the city has been notiffed, and i work has boan
discontinuad flor any reascn, i shall not be resurned until the ity has bear notifked.

{3) Improvemanis shall b constructed under the inspection and to the satisfaction of the cly
{a) The oty may reguirg changas In typicel sachans and datals in the pubhc interas] If unusuE

sondlions anse during consiruction o warrani tha change.

Response: This proposal seeks to meet the requirements stated in this section.

17.44 Building Siting and Design
17.44.020: GENERALSTANDARDS — ——

According to 17.44.020 — General Standards:

Building siting and design standards are &s follows:

(1) Siting. Where there are no conflicts with other dosign standards or requirements in this Title, site
buildings to maximize solar access where practical, using guch lechniguas as:

(a) Maximizing east-west street length sO that principal building facades will face south;

(b) Orienting buildings within twenty degrees of true south as well as maximizing their south-facing
dimension;

(c) Placing higher buildings on the north portion of the site, while protecting solar access for
adjacent sites;

(d) Placing major yard spaces on south side of buildings.

Response: The rifsa SRDRTEOM portion of the building will maximize solar access by increasing the
glazing gignificantly from the existing showroom. The orientation is limited due to the
localian ol the praperty line. See A-221 Exterior Elevations for more information.

(2) E i i, Where there are no gonflicts with otfver design standards or
requiremiznis i this Title, design buildings that are conducive fa onargy afficiensy and conzervation,
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using techniques including, but not limited to, those listed below which are most appropriate to the
development:

{a) Concenirate window areas on the south sicle (within twanly degrees of true south) of tuiidings
Wihera Hveve is good southorn axpasire, snd provide overhangs, bakonies, or other shading davicas fo
PrEven axcossive summor hoal oG,

(b) Use architectural features, shapes or ldings, fences, natursd fandforms, berms ang
vegetation It catch amd dirge! summer breezes far ratural cooling and minimize effacts of wirlér winds;

(c) Provide skylights or clerestory windows to provide natural lighting and/or solar heating of interior
spaces.

Response The proposed remodal wi Incorporale tow-e’ glazing on all new exterior glazing sysiams.
The new roof propesed over the showroom and BIVICe raceplion drive will hove H-values
maiting or axceading curren] energy code standards New mechanical and electrical
sysiems will function more efficienty and will ulilize encrgy-efficiant technologies,

(b) Design structures to provide visual order and avoid monotony in layout and design;

(c) Orient major sarvice dictivity areas (e.g., loading and delivery areas) of the proposed project
away from existing residances;

Response: The proposed remodel will provide visual erder and interast 1o the showroom and senvice
recoplion. The axisting refusoe stordge area will remain, and tha toading area will be

4] Building Malerials. Buitdings shall bo construciod using high-image exterior materials and
finishos such &s masory, architeclurally reated tit-up concrafa, giass, wood or shucco. Buddings shall

fal Canopies. awnings, screening for roof-mounted fixtures, or other architectural features:
(b) Utility equipment cabinets:

(¢) Structures no greater than two hundred (200) square feet in floor area and ten (10) feet in
height: and,

(d) Buildings, the portions of buildings that are not visible from a road or adjacent property.

Response: Proposed exterior building materials at the new showroom include clear glazing and a high-
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euality composite metal panel systam with concealed fasteners. The other building
izcadas will incarporate stucco, arel glass. See Appendix D for proposed exterior finishes
baard. See A-221 Exterior Elevatians for more information.

(5) Lighling. Adequate exterior ighting shall be provided to protect public safety and shall be
deflected ao as reat to shing on & fal in a rasidaniial district.

Reaponas. Al axisting site poles and fodures are proposed 1o be replaced The lecations and
specifications of the proposed Exturas will be adequate to protect public salely and will nal
shine an adjaceni residential lols. See Appandix G for pholometric pin and progosed
autarior lighting cul sheats, Soe A-10% Site Plan for lecations of site lighling and A2
Extarior Elevalions for locations al nesw exterior building-mount light fixtures.

(6] On-site Lighting. All on-sile bghting shall be designed, located, shisldad, or daflecied a0 as nol
i shine into off-site structures or impair the Wsion of the driver of any vehicle. When requined, gngineared
site Bghting plans shall be developed cansistent with [luminating Enginearing Standards (IES) inclxmkng,
bed not fimited fo, average mafntained ilurnination and maximum fo minimum ratos. A master pian for on-
site ighting shal include the design, haight, and kacation of all proposed oxlarior lights, including:

{a) Parking and loading ares fighliagr;

(b) Pedestrian walkway lighting;

(c) Internal access road lighting;

(d) Lighting of public entrances into buildings;

(e) Flood lights illuminating buildings or significant natural features.

Response: The locations and spacifications of the proposad fidures will be cul-afl 50 as lonol daflect
Eghting to adjacent properbes of impalr tha vision of the driver of ary wvahicks, Soa
Appandix C for photometric pkan and propeaed extesiar ghting cul shesls. See A-102 Site
Ptan for locations of site lighting and A-221 Exteror Elavations fior localions of nesw exianor
building-mount light fixtures.

(7) Egquipment and Faciiies All utility lines shall ba placed underground. All roof-mounted fixlures
and utility cabinsts or simiar equipmant which must be instafiad above ground shall be visually serganad
from public view.

Response: All proposed on-site utility lines will be installed underground, and all roof-mounted fixtures
will be screened from public view.

() Trash Disposal and Recycling Collpction, In addition to the preceding standards, new
conabruction requiring full ste pan roview shall incarparate functional and adequale Space for on-gite
storage and offickn! coiaction of mixed soiid waste and SoWTe separated recyclables prior fo pick-up
and removial by fautars.

(a) Minimum slorage area for trash and recyciables shall be established by ang of the following
methods: minimum standards methad or franchise fawler raview mothod.

(A} Franchise Hauler Review Mathed. The applicant shal submil plans for sterage and collection of
solid waste and recyclables that are acceplalie to the city's franchise solid wasle hauler; acceplance may
be indicated on the site plan andior by separate affachmen; or

(B) Mindmum Standards Method. The applicant shall submit plans for storage of solid waste and
recyclablus in ascordance with the following:

(i) Multi-family complaxes containing fen {10} or fewer dwelling units shall praviga a minimum fifty

(50) square faal; developments confmining morg than ten (10) residential units shail provide an additional
five (5) square feal par dwalitng unil abova len {14
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(i} Non-residential developments shall provide a minimum storage area of ten (10) square feet
plus:
(aa) office - 4 square feet /1,000 square feet gross floor area (GFA)
(bb) retail - 10 square foet /1,000 square feet GFA
(cc) wholesa/e/warehouse/manufacturing - 6 square feet /1,000 Ssquare feet GFA
(dd) educational & institutional - 4 square feet / 1,000 Square feet GFA
(ee) Other - 4 Square feet /1,000 square feet GFA

Decues hwanty parcan! (20%) or loss of the faor area of the buliding, the floor areg oecumed by that use
shall be counted toward the fioar areg of the predominate use. If a buiiding has more than one of the uses
listed in subparagraph {aNBNN) of thiz Subsachion, and thal use OCCUpies More han erenly percent (20%)
of the foor area of the budiding, then the slorage araa requirement for the wihode builaing shall be the sum
of the requirement for the areq of each uze,

Response: The existing trash enclosure is proposed to remain. See A-101 for more information.

17.44.024; NON-RESIDENTIAL DESIGN STANDARDS

According to 17.44.024 - Non-residential design standards:

MNaw nonvesidential buidings, with the axcoption of bulldings housing instifutional, warehouse or
manufactiring uses, shall be subject o the following design standands:

(1) i - Growund flaor windows shad be foquined on walls frenting a public street
and shall comply with (ha fellowdng sfandards;

&) The windows shall cover at feast ity parcent (50%) of the langih and tweniy-fie pavcon! of the

adiacent extanor finisthed roda,

{B) Required windows shall pe windows thal allow views irip wovk araas or lobbies, padasirian
entrances or display windows set into the wall, Désplay cases attached to the outside wall shali ngi
qualify.

Response: New exterior glazing will meet the requirements for ground floor windows in the showroom
area as set forth in the standards above. See Sheet A-221 for more information.

2) M{E The ground level of primary Buildings shall be visually distinct from upper
floors. This separation shall by provided By one of the fallowing mechanisms:

(c) Changs in matarial or testurg or archifectura) desgn; ar

(d) A row af clerestony windows on the buideng 's slioil-facing elevation,

Response: The proposed remodel to the existing showroom Space will not include a second level.
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17.46 Landscaping
17.46.020: STANDARDS

According to 17.46.020 — Standards:

Landscaping raquiréments shall be as lollows:
(1) M@ﬂﬂ A mimimurm of fifteen percent ( 15%) of the lot area shall be

|pndscaped, oxeapl when a groalar percentage is required elsewhere in this title.

Response: Proposed modifications to the site will maintain the minimum 15% landscaping
requirement. See A-1 02 Site Plan for landscaping calculations.

(2) Parking and Loading Areds, The following landscape requirements shall apply to off-street
parking and loading areas.

fa) An off-siresl parking and loading area praviding ten (10} or mora parking spaces shall be
impraved with dafined landscaped areas fofaling no Jas= than len square feel par parking SpAce,

{b} A parking o loading anea shall bo saparated from any kol linge adjacent to a sireat by a
landscaped stnip ail least len fesl {16’} in width, and any other lof fine by & landscaped strip al least
five feet (5') in vl

(c) A landscapsad sirip soparating a parking or laaing area from a street shall contain:

(A) Street irmas spaced as aggropriate to the spacias, not to exceed twenty-five feet (25)) apart,
on the average,

(B) Low shrubs not to reach a height greater than three feet (3') spaced no more than five feet
(5] aparn, on the average, and

(C] Vegalalve groumd cowlv.

{d] If a fence o wall {5 reguérad or proposed, it shall be located behind required landscaped
sirips wihone such sirips arg adiacent to a street.

Response: See A-102 Site Plan for parking and landscape calculations. Existing loading area is to
remain and does not occur adjacent to a street or lot line.

(3) Irrigation. Provision shall be made for watering planting areas where such care is required.
Response: Where new landscaping is being proposed under the scope of this project, new irrigation
connections shall be provitled, as required, to the existing system. See Landscape

drawings for more information.

(4) Mﬂr_ﬂw Landscaping shall be continuously maintained

Response: It is understood landscaping maintenance will be the responsibility of the property owner
after the guarantee period has expired.

(5) Planl Speciag, Tho gerneral characharistics of tree species shall ba considenad when
pianting wnder cverbead utility hnas of near sidewalks or curbs I aasura thal damage will
pal rosulf wivan maturly is reathed.

Response: Care will be taken into the selection and placement for any new landscaping proposed
under the scope of this proposal.

(6) Grading The natural form of the site shall be preserved insofar as practicable unless
harming or contouring of land is required.

Response Existing grade along McLoughlin will be maintained under the scope of this proposal. The
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new display plaza will require re-grading of the existing site. See Civil drawings for more
information.

(7) Public Rights-of-Way. Land within the public road right-ci-way, nat devaloped &s sidewalks
or driveways, shall be landscaped and maintained by the abutiing proparty owners.
Lamdscaping wil be of the vansty thal would not create a rosd hazard or fnpair sight
dislance,

Response: Land within the public right-of-way & curantly landscapad with vegetative ground cover.
Any new work proposed under the scope of this proposal will ensure the right-of-way will
continue to be landscaped and mainkaind by the propary ownar

(8) Sireet Trops, Sireef trpe planting may be required of any developmant and, if planted,
shal be sccording o cily raguinements and of 3 specias covmpalible with the width of the
planting strip, and nearby street tree species.

Response: This proposal will take advantage of the exception stated in Section 17.46.020 (9)(b)
regarding street trees along McLoughlin. See this section for more information.

(9) Exceotions. The following exceptions apply to properties with frontage on McLoughlin
Bivd.:

(@) The use of sod alang MaLoughlin Blvd. shall be encouraged in landscape plans for
development ef ML aughtin Bl

(b) The use of sod along McLoughlin Blvd. may be allowed in lieu of required street trees;

(c) The ten-faot (10') wide landscape strip alang MeLowghiin Bivd. may be allowed ini the right-
of-way if appitcant agrees to relocate the ten-fai (107 strip whenaver the right-of-way is Improwed.
This strip may be included in total landscape area calouiations.

Response: Tha proposed development ooours along McLoughlin Blvd, therefora, this proposal will take
advantage of the exceptions listed above, Sod is proposed along McLoughiin Bhad in ey
of required sireet frees. A 10°-07 wids landscape strip will b @ddad in the FLOW. i Front
of tha showroom whaore new develapment is to occur. Existing landscaping along the
R.OMW. 1athe North and South of the shewssam is proposed to rasmain. Landscaping within
tha R.CLW. will be counted toward landncape area calculations. Sea Shesl A-102 lar mare
nfarrmaition.

{14 onfpriming Uses P L Additions or allerations fo
roaconforming uses and nonconforming development on a cornmarcial or indusinial s¥o wiveh does
not comply with the landscaging requirements of this ile must provide landscaping in & scalp with
the modiication, as folows:

(@) Major remodeiing, or structural additions of less than 1,000 square feal, require at least an
additionsl three percent {3%) landscaping, up to the minimum landscapirg requiraments for new
developmeant in the district

(b) Struclural additions of 1,000 fo 1,899 square feet are requirgd to landscape al leas! an
addifianal fhe percont (5%) of the developed sie sroa, up to the minimum landscaping reguiréments
for naw devedapment in the district

(e) Structural sddiions of 2,000 to 4,999 square fee! are required lo landscape of least an
additional fen parcent (10%) of the developed site prea. up to the minimum fandscaping
roquirgmpials for new dovelopment in the disfricl.

(d) Struetural additions of 5,000 sguang feet or more are required to meet the current minimum
landscapi requirarmants for new develapmani.
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(e) Where successive structural additions occur the landscape requirement shall accumulate
until total conformance is reached.

Response: The existing and proposed landscaping calculations meet minimum standards. See A-101
Existing Site Plan and A-102 Site Plan for more information.

17.48 Off-Street Parking and Loading
17.48.030:  STANDARDS FOR DEVELOPMENTS SUBJECT TO DESIGN REVIEW

According to 17.48.030 — Standards for developments subject to design review:

At the time of consiruction, enfargeman, or change of use of any structure or development subject
to GMC Chapier 17.80 {dosign review], excepl as pravided in the C-2 district, off-street parking spaces
shall be provided as lollows unless greator requinemants are otherwise established under this title:

(1) Caleudalion of parking reguirements.
(a) Square Footage as Basis for Requirement. Wihass square feet of tha siructure or use is

specified as the basis for the parking requirement, the calculation shall be hased on the gross leasable
area (GLA).

) Nurnber of Employees as Basiz of Requirsmant. Whan the number of emplopees is specified &S
the basis far the parking space requirement, the calculation shall be based o e mAmber of employees
wirking or the premizes during the largest shiff af paak Season.

(c) If more than one use occupies a single struclung or Iol, the total minimum and maximum parking
requirements for the structure or lot shall ba the sum of the requirements for each use computed
separately.

(d) When calculation of a minimum or maximum parking requirement results in a fractional space
requirement, such fraction shall be rounded down to the nearest whole number.

{g) Owners of lwo or more uses, siruclures or lots may agree fo ulilize joinily the same parking and
foading spaces when i peax Nows of oparation da nol subsfaniialy ovarlap. Latisfaciany fagal evidenco
shall be prosented to establish the joint use. Shared parking spaces shall be inchedad in the calculation of
{he minimum parking ragquiremant for each of the joint users. Fer tho purposs of calcwiobing the maxmmiam
permithed paridmg for each of the jaint wsers, sharad spaces shall be apportioned between the joint users.

(f) On-siraat parking may count towards fuififing up to ame-quarter of the aff-streat parking
requirements wiare an-siraet parking is allowed and the applicant can demansdrata that on-street parking
is available.

fg} Parking spaces fulfiling the mirmurm off-siroel parking space requirement shall not be used for
digpfay or slorage and shalil nol be renfed, loased o assignad to any other person or organization, except
az authorized vnder Subsection 17, 48.030(1){a)

(2) Minimum grd maceum perrmifted parking

(a) The number of surface parking spaces provided &l no charge for & particular «se shal not be
less than the minimum nor exceed the maximum parking ratios igantifioad for thal use i Tabla 1, Minimum
parking ratios for those uses not identified in Table 1 (below) shall be datarmined by the Plamning
commission during design review.

(b) For purpases of the maximum parking ratos identified in Table 1 (below), Zone A shall include
those arens whara 20-minute peak hour frigd sérvice is pravided within a one-quarter (1/4) imile wilking
distance for bus transit stops or stations or one-half (1/2) miia walking distance for high capacily Iransil
stops or stations. Zone B shall include all other areas.

(c) The following types of parking spaces are exempt from the maximum parking ratios:
(A) Parking spaces in parking structures;
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(B) Fleet parking spaces:

(C) Parking spaces used to store vehicles that are for sale, lease or rent;
(D) Employee carpool parking spaces that are clearly delineated with signs;
(E) Dedicated valet parking spaces.

Response: According to 17.48.030 Table 1 for minimism  and  maximum off-aireel parking
requirements, under 6(b) Commercial [servics or rapair shop, reladl store hardling
exclusively bulky merchandise such as aulomobiles or furnilure), the minimum off-streel
parking spaces required is one (1 }Epace per GO0 5F. Because the sile has & 20-minula
peak hour transil service provided within a ene-guarter (1/4) mibe walking distance for bus
ranzil slops per Section 17.48.030 (2)b). this site occwrs in Zone A, The Jore A maximium
altownd for this site is ane (1) space poc 284 SF. The gross leasable area of the axisling
buiding is 18,865 SF. Based on this, the minimum off-sirest parking requirement for the
exisling building is 31 spaces. Tha madrmum olf-sireat parking requirement lor the uksling
bullding is 63 spaces. The existing sile pravides 38 parking spaces, The building area
posi-renovation is 21,685 SF. Baszed on a thifferanca of 3,020 5F, 36 iolal parking spaces
are required. Proposed developmanil provides 37 parking spaces, meeting current code
requirement. See A-102 Site Plan far parking |ocafions and calculations. it i undersioad
the parking spaces used to store vehieles that are lor sale. legase or rénl are exerm from
the maximum parking ratios and do nat apply to the mindmum parking rafics.

i) Upon expansion of a nenconfarring develoomeant o ronconforming use thal does nof
with minfmum or maximum parking ratos, audibonal parking speces shal ba providlad as follows:

(A) I the exizting numbar of parking Spaces is ess than Hhe minimuwm parking ratio in Tabie 1
(below], the number of additional parking spaces required shall be based only on the floor sree or
capacdy added and nod on the araa oF Capacy exsling prior fo thie gxpansion,

{B] If the existing number of parking spaces exceeds the maximwm parking ratio in Table 7 (badow),
addiional parking spaces may only be provided if compliance with ihe maximum pavking rafio will be mel
far the entire devalopmen or use foliowing he expansion.

(e} Exceplions to the minimum and maximam parking ralios may be graniod pursuant to GMC
Section 17.80.000 {minor axcephion), Ercantions excoading fwonly-fve percent {£5%) of thes requirement
shall bo subjoct to GMC Chapter 17.72 (vrignces),

Response: Existing and proposed parking spaces meet the requirements of the code, therefore no
exception is reqjiingd,
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17.48.030 Table 1

MINIMUM AND MAXIMUM
OFF-STREET PARKING REQUIREMENTS
— e ———
USE REQUIRED A MAXIMUM  [ZONE B MAXTMUN
LLOWED LALL OWED

i{'fj RESIDENTIAL USES
[T Binglo-Family Dwelling T space Apphicabio Applicable

(b} Two-Famidy or Mulli-Family 1.5 spaces per dwelling |Mat Applicable Afar Appbcabio

wailing unit
fal hausa or Boarding- |Spaces equal fo eighty Appleahia Applicable
T mal (80%) of the
of guest
modaions plus ong
ol space for the
ner or manager
i) Zanior Housing Center Aot Applicable

| # spaces per fasdanin

|

e
2] COMMERCIAL RESIDENTIAL USES

fa) Hate! or kgt 1 space per guest room ot Appicalble Not Appécabia
swie plus 1 additional
spac for the owner or
naper and 1 space per
Z employees
-...'.'_n.-—'__-_"
3] INSTITUTIONAL USES
(a) Walfare or Correctional 1 space per 10 beds fiw of Applicable ol Appdcable
slifutiar, Nursing Home or faria or inmates plus 1
Harmaz for the Aged space per 2 employees
| [T gearif Hagstal 1 space per 4 hoils Applicable I Appbcable
fel gl 1.5 spaces per bes! ot Applicable oif Applicable
2 PLACES OF PUBLIC ASSEMBLY
{i) Chuvel i space per 6 seats or 8 | & space per seator |8 space per seator 1,33
{ of bench length in the|1.33 feet of bench #i of bench length in the
i1 auditorium or 75 iangif in the main #1 auditorium or 12.5
s feet of floor area el or 12.5 puawe feet of floor area
a main auditorium not  {aguare feet of floor a main auditorium not
niaing fixed seats aa of a main contaiming fixed seats
(aciidanirn not
coriaing fixed seats
(b) ihrary, Reading Room 1 space per 400 square Fum Applicable ol Applicable
¢ plus 1 space per 2
yedd
1] seshood, Nursery, # spaces per fuli-timg Mo Appdcadie F\'c-: Applicable
r indmrgarfan, Day Care BOR
{d) Primary or Middle School 1 space per classroom  |Mat Applicable #ad Applicable
1 space per
inisiralive employee
1 space per 4 seats
8 feet of bench length
¥ the main auditorium or
75 sgunra feet of floor
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Inrw of a main auditorium
mai containing fixed seats

Senior Center

aating Rioaim, Community or

feet of bench length in an
1assembly roomor 75
square feet of floor area
of an assembly room not
containing fixed seats,
plus 1 space for each
administrative employee,
plus 1 space for each
classroom for lounge, plus|
requirements for other
uses included in the
building

(e) High School, College or 1 space per classroom 1.5 spaces per 1.5 spaces per Glassroam
Commercial School for Aduits |plus 1 space per chassmoam plus 1.5 & 1.5 spaces per
administrative employee |spaces per dirmrislraiiye employee
plus 1 space foreach 6 |adminisisiva ius 1.5 spaces for each i
students or 1 space per 4 yie plus 1.5 s#Hudlents or 1.5 spaces
seats or 8 feet of bench tas for each 6 4 seats or 8 feet of
length in the main twahanls or 1.5 spaces length in the main
auditorium, whichever is 4 seats or 8 feet of| wrl, whichever is
lgreater wnch length in the fowr
Turie auditorium,
winchawer is greater
i ovi-Schoe Auditorium, 1 space per 6 seats or 8 |Not Applicable Insd Applicable

(5) COMMERCIAL AMUSEMENT

(a) Stadium, Arena, Theater 1 space per 4 seats or 8 LJ Sp@eon pdv seat or 2 |.5 space per seat or 2 feel
feet of bench length aal of bench length  |of bench length
el Bowling Alley 3 spaces per alley Not Applicable Not Applicable
(c) Dancehall 1 space 100 square feet |Not Applicable Not Applicable
plus 1 space per 2
employees
(d) Skating Rink 1 space per 200 square Applicable Not Applicable
feet plus 1 space per 2
employees
(e) Sports Club/Recreation Facilty}4.3 spaces per 1,000 |.5.-d spaces per 1,000 6.5 spaces per 1,000
|square feet re feet square feet
t] Tennis/Racquetball Court 1 space per 1,000 square |1.3 spaces per 1,000 |1.5 spaces per 1,000
feet square feet [equrare feet
{6) COMMERCIAL USE
(a) Retail Store 1 space per 300 square |1 space per 196 1 space per 161 square
feet font feet
(b) Service or ﬁa)air Shop, Retail |1 space per 600 square |1 apsce par 294 1 space per 161 square
Store Handling Exclusively feet square fest feet
Bulky Merchandise Such as
Automobiles or Furniture
(c) Bank 1 space per 300 square |1 gpace por 185 1 space per 154 square
feet are ol feet
(d) Office 1 space per 370 square | space gar Z4 1 space per 244 square
feet L5 LiEng fiowd feet
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(e) . Dental Clinic L1 space per 256 square Eqspace per 204 1 space per 170 square
cal uans feet o
" Eating or Drinking 1 space per M square |1 space per 52 squareilrr space per 44 square
Establishment Except Fast et "Bl
Food Restaurant with Drive-
Thru
(g) Fast Food Restaurant with 1 space per 300 square |1 space per 81 square|1 space per 67 square
Drive-Thru feet feet ef
(h) Mortuary 1 space per 6 seats or 8 Applicable Not Applicable
feet of bench length in
chapels
(7) INDUSTRIAL USES
(a) Manufacturing and Processing
Less than 25,000 square feet 1 space per 600 square |Nat Applicable et Apphicatia
fetd
Greater than or equal to 25,000 1 space per 700 square |Mat Applicable Not Applicable
square feet and less than 50,000 feet
square feet
Greater than or equal to 50,000 1 space per 800 square [Nl Applicable Not Applicable
square feet and less than 80,000 feet
square feet
Greater than or equal to 80,000 1 space per 1,000 square |Mal Applicable Not Applicable
square feet and less than 200,000 feet
square feet
Greater than or equal to 200,000 1 space per 2,000 square |Not Applicable Not Applicable
square feet feet
(b) Warehousing and Distribution
Less than 50,000 square feet 1 space per 2,000 square |Not Applicable Not Applicable
feet
Greater than or equal to 50,000 1 space per 5,000 square |Not Applicable Not Applicable
square feet and less than 150,000 feet
square feet
Greater than or equal to 150,000 1 space per 5,000 square |Not Applicable Not Applicable
square feet feet
(c) Rail and Trucking Terminal 1 space per employee Not Applicable Not Applicable
(d) Wholesale Establishment 1 space per employee Maoi Applicable Not Applicable
plus 1 space per 700
square feet of patron
service area
17.48.030 FIGURE 1
OFF-STREET PARKING DESIGN STANDARDS
Parallel Parking 45° Parking
Minimum Turning Radius 60° Parking
90° Parking
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17.48.040: DESIGN REQUIREMENTS FOR PERMANENT OFF-STREET PARKING
AND LOADING

According to 17.48.040 — Design requirements for permanent off-street parking and loading:

All strugturas and developments subject to design review shall provide permanent off-street parking
and loading ag fallows:
(1) Parking and Loading:
(a) Parking mnd loading areas shall he Paved with asphall endéor concrala maeling cify siandands,
mainiained doeguatmly for all weather use and sa drained as fo avaeid fow of waler across publc
sigewalks,

Response: Proposed off-street parking areas and areas far Slanding and manativening vishicles will be
paved with asphalt and/or concrete meating current cily stamdards. Gradding will be
designed as to avoid flow of water across public sidewals. Sea Civil Dranwings

(&) Off-siroel pariing and loading areas shal be scrpened from abulling properties located in &
residential Zoning oisiricl uniess such abuting propertios are dovelsped with noneosiaeniial

bevm or & asighl-obscuring fance or hedge. Requingd screening shall be a minimum of &ix fool
(6) high and shall not conflict with GMC Chapter 17.54 (clear vision)

Response: Existing off-street parking areas are currently screened from adjacent residential properties
with earthan berms and dense site-obscuring landgcaping meeting or exceeding 6’-0” in
heighl,

a manner that if will adequalely support these vthicles, including fraiar sanding goar. will nol produc
dusl, will net produce tracking of mud er othar materisfz anta adiaining strosts o propertios. and
otherwise complias with oifher applicable provisions of this coda.

Response: Proposed off-street parking areas and areas for standing and maneuvering vehicles will be
paved with asphalt and/or concrete meeting current city standards.

(2) Parking:
(a) Required parking spaces shall be located not further than twa hundred feet from the building or
use they are reguinad to serve, measured in a straight line from the Bunigling:

Response: Proposed parking occurs directly adjacent to a building and meets the maximum 200 ft
requirement.

(b) Retuirod parking shall be provided in the same zoning district or a different Zoning district of a
more intensive wss;
(¢) In no caso shafl requirad parking for a commercial or industrial use be provided in a residential

district, except for approved condiional uses;
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Response: Proposed off-street parking spaces shall be provided on the same property for which the
building occurs.

(d) Groups of more than four parking spaces shall be permanently marked and so located and
served by driveways that their use will require no backing movements or other maneuvering within a
street right- of-way other than an alley;

Response: Propased off-street parking spaces shall be located so their use will require no backing
movemants or other maneuvering within a street right-of-way.

(e) Parking spaces along the outer boundaries of a parking lot shall be contained by a curb at least
four inches (4") high and setback a minimum of five feet (5') from the property line. A bumper rail may be
substituted for a curb;

Response: Exisling wehicl siorage areas tocated ai the perimeter of the propary ora proposoed to
ramaln, Existing vehicko display areas along the frentage of McLoughlin Bbd to the hiorlh
and Soulh of the showroom ang proposed 1o remain bew vishich dispiay areas located al
the showsoom will be sat back a minimum of 50" from the property line. See A-102 Site
Plan for more information.

(f) Off-sirmal parking and loading arnns, ncluding parking Spaces and access aisles, shall meet or
exceed the minimurn dimensional standards identified in Tahles 2 and 3 and Figure 1 (below). Access
aisles shall be of sufficient width for all vehicular turning and maneuvering;

Response: Proposed off-street parking areas shall meet the dimensional and access standards of this
section. See Sheet A-102 for more information.

(9) Up to fifty percent ( 50%) of required parking spaces may be provided for compact cars;
Response: See Sheet A-102 for off-street parking locations and dimensions.

(h) Parking areas shall be designed, to the maximum extent practicable, to avoid large,
uninterrupted rows of parking spaces.

Response: See Sheet A-102 for proposed off-street parking locations.

{3) Loading:

{a) A driveway designed for continuous forward flow of passengér wahicles for the purpose of
Joading ard wkpaaing passangers shall be located on the site of any sehoo! having a capacity greater
than hweniy-five {25) students

Response:! This is not a school use, therefore, this section does not apply to the review of this
proposal

&) Buildings or siructures o be bl o substanially atered which recohwe and digtribende madenial ar
merchandise by truck shall provide and maintain off-sfreel loading barths in sufficiard numbars and aize to
adequately hande the needs of the particular use, I loading space has boon provided in conneclion with
an exiating wse or (& added o an aexisling use, the loaging space shall nol be efmiraled i elmunalon
woudd rogull in W33 spaco than is roquivod fo adoquately handie tha neads of the particular use,

fc) Off-sires! parking areas used o fulfil the reguiremants of this section shall nol be ugzed for
ipading and unlcading oparations excop! during pariods of the day when riof requined (o take care of
parking needs;
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(d) Loading facilities shalf be located at least twenty feet (20°) from residential property. Loading
Spaces shall be located on the site and directly accessible to the main structure.

Response: Tha existing loading area is located approximately 40’-0" from residential property. See A-
101 Exisling Site Plan. Mo miadifications to the existing loading area will be included under
the soopa of this proposal,

17.48.040 Table
STANDARD PARKING DIMENSIONS IN FEET
Parking Angle Stall Width Stall Depth Aisle Width
45° 9.5 180’ 14.00
60° 9.5 18.0' 16.0'
90° 9.5 18.0' 24.0°
17.48.040 Table
COMPACT PARKING DIMENSIONS IN FEET
Parking Angle Stall Width Stall Depth Aisle Width
45° 8.5 16.0' 14.0'
60° 8.5' 16.0' 16.0'
Iﬂ)" 8.5' 16.0' 24.0' J

17.48.050; BICYC] L PARKING STANDARDS

According to 17.48.050 — Bicycle parking standards:

residential {folr unifs ang larger] amd new commercialindustrial developments. The Plarning
Commission may grant exemptions lo bicyclo parking requirameants in connection with temporary uses or
uzes that are nof ikely o genarale the nosd for bicycle parking.

(2) Required bicycle parking must pe lighted and be located within fifty feet (50°) of an entrance to
the building:

(a) Location. Bicycle parking ma y be provided within a building if the location is easily accessible
for bicycles;

(b) Covered Spaces. Cover for bicycle parking can be accommodated by buiidings or roof
overhangs, awnings, bicycle lockers, bicycle steraza within buttchings o ime-stamﬁng shalters;

e} Signz. If the bleycle parking is not visible from the street or main Diniding entrance, then a sign
COMfoeming o the ciy's slandards for en-aite fraffic control, Section 17. 52.060¢1), shall bo posted
warcaling the location of the parking facidities:

(d) Rack Type and Dimensions:
(A) Bicycle racks must hold bicycles securely by the frame and be securely anchored;
(B) Bicycle racks must accommodate:

(i) Locking the frame and one wheel to the rack with a high-security U-shaped shackle lock, or
approved substitute; or

(i) Locking the frame and both wheels to the rack with a chain or cable not longer than six feet (6);
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(C) The Planning Commission may approve alternate bicycle racks provided they are convenient
and secure;

{e) Bicycle parking spaces must be at least six feet (6') long and two feet (2') witla, and in conered
siluations the overhead clearance must be at least seven feet (7'). An aisle five feet (57 wide for hicycie
maneuvering must ba provided;

(f) Areas set aside for required bicycle parking must be clearly marked and reserved for bicycle
parking only;

(g) Required parking in all developments required to comply with this sectr shall provide a
minimum five parcent (5%) bicycle parking spaces based on the city’ s required mimimHm number of
automobile parking spaces:

(A) All development shall have a minimum two (2) bicycle parking spaces;

(B) If more than seven (7] bicysia parking spaces are ragquirad, Bfly parcen {50%) of the spaces
shall be gevernd. Qng hundned pelcont {100%} of all bicycla parking spaces for malti-family davelopment
of four (&) wnits @md mong zhail ba covered.

Response Five percent (5%) of the minimum number of automobile apacas (35) equales to a
minimum of two (2) bicycle parking spaces. Proposed bicyche parking spaces will be
provided within 50 feet of the main entrance to thi showratm. Saa A-102 Sita Plan

17.48.060: CAR POOL AND VAN POOL PARKING

According to 17.48.060 — Car pool and van pool parking:

New indusirial, instilutional and office dovelopmonts requiring full sto dosign nivigw, including govermrent
officas. with filty (50) or more employes paviing Sp8ces, shall designate a! leas! ten (10%) percent of tha
parking spaces for cor pooi or van pool parking. The car poolvan pool spaces shall be ciearly markad
“rpsaned - car poolian pool only.”

Response: This proposal does not involve new industrial, institutional or office development, therefore,
this section does not apply to the review of this proposal.

17.50 Vehicular and Pedestrian Circulation
17.50.020: VEHICULAR AND E‘I:',LlES!'HIAN CIRCULATION GENERAL

According to 17.50.020 — Vehicular and pedestrian circulation generally:

Vehicular and pedestian circulation facilities, including walkways, provisians for the handicapped, interior
drivas and parking as provided under GMC Chapter 17.48 [aff-strea parking and loading), shall be
designated as follows:

(1) Impanigus Syrface, Provide for least amount of impervious surface necessary to adequately
serve the type and Intensly af proposed land uses within developments as well as providing adequate
access for service vehicles.

Response The service drives and tha majority of the site will remain as existing. There will be a
minimal amount of new asphall 1o match the existing where new grading is to occur. See
Civil Drawings for more information.

(2) Trpffic Sepapratar Provide when feasible, a separation of motor vehicular, bicycle and
pedestrian traffic.
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Response: Wehicular traffic will continue 1o use the existing driveways. An ADA nccessibli
padasirian walkway will be pronided from McLaughtin Blvd to the Norih gntrance of the
showroom. See A-102 Site Ptan for locations.

(3) ] Prowide curbs, associated drainage, and sidewalks within the right-of-way
or easemerit for public roads and straes.

Response: Curbs sind sidewalks currently exist along McLoughlin Blvd. No modifications are
propogsid at this time.

Response; Bacausa the use is #aying the same, and the expansion of building footprint is minimal,
traffic volume is not sxpactad to increase.

(5) Hamdeapped Mosds, Provide for the special needs of the handicapped such as wheelchair
ramps and braila igns.

Response: Accessible site access is proposad under the scope of thig progect. See A-102 Site Plan
for ADA parking space locations and proposed connection fe Hiws rig ht-of-way.

8] P Circedadion An on-site pedesirian circulation system shall ba Grovided for
W non-residential and muati-famdly dovelopmonts and for now beidings aelded fo axizting non-

(b) The systam shall connect alf Duldings and atter srans of the sita, sush as parking areas,
bicycle parking, racreations areas, commaon aufcloor araas ang any pirdezinian amenities.

{c] The systom shall be hard-surfaced For non-rasidamtial development, the system shall be a

minimm of six feed [8") wite. For misli-farnily residential development, the system shall be a minimum of
five fent (5% wide.

fe) Where the system is paraliel and adjacent to an auto travel fane, the system shall be a ralsed
path or be separated from the auto travel lane by & raised curb, boliards, landscaping or other physical

(f)  The system shall comply with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA).

Response: An ADW accessible pedestrian walkway with a minimum 6' width, will ba providad from
MeLaughiin Blvd to the North entrance of the showroom. A-102 Site Plan for wilkway
lecabion,
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{7 Mew indusiri, inettutional, retail and offica developments raquiring full sife deaign review (hat,
wien complaied, gonaralo an Jverage daily Iraffic of 1,000 trps ar grealer hased on live most recenl
adition of Instifute of Transpantation Enginaars Report on Generalion shall provide aither a fransit slap on-
site or connection to a transit stop alang a fransd route when the transd operaiof NequIires such an
improvement.

Response: A transit stop is currently located along McLoughlin Blvd approximately 400°-0” from the S
corner of the showroom. No modifications are proposed to the location of this transit stop.

17.52 Signs
17.52,040; GENERAL PROVISIONS

According to 17.52.040 — General Provisions:

(1) Permil requirgd. Unless exempted under this chapter, a permit is required to place, construct,
erect, display or modily o sign.

Response: A separate sign permit will be submitted for all proposed signage on site. See A-221
Exterior Elevations and Appendix E for proposed site sign elevations.

(2) Review process. The cily administrator ar his designee will reviaw appications fow sign permiis
for compiance wilh this chapter unless olherwise stated in (his chapler. The oty aciminiztrator’s Gecisn
will be rendered in accordance with GMC 17.94 and may be appealed in accordance with GMC: 1 gl r

(3) Struclural code compliance. A sign musl comply with the applicabie provisions of the State of
Oregon Slruciural Specially Code and any related or similar prOVISIONS adopted by tho Cily, unfess such
compifance is modifiad by thiz chapier.

(4) Sign chparance. A minimum clearance of eight (8) feet above sidewalks and fifteen (15) feet
above drivways mus! ba provided under a freestanding sign.

Response: Al progosed signage will meat the minimum clearance requirements stated above in
additlan 1o meeting all currant giruclural requiramenis. See A-221 Exterior Elevations
and Appendix E for proposed site =ign elevations.

] WM A sign miust be siughed in & manner o as nol to adversely affect
pubdic safaly. Complignce wilh ihe City's regulalions regarding cloar wislarn is nequined
(6} Blanksiing. A sign must nol ba sifuated in a manner that resuits in the blanketing or obfuscation
of an @xigling Lign an an adjacent propary.

Response: All piepoaed signage will meet the requiremants of visban cleafanca areas, and no

propased sign will obfuscate the visibility of sigrags o adjacant properties. See A-221
Exterior Elevations and Appendix E for proposed site sign elevations.

(7) HMuminated signs and edactric elements.
(a) A sign iheminaled in ary manner must shield, deflect or otherwise prevent the light illuminating
the sign from shiring énfa or ania @ neighboring property or impair the vision of any vehicle operator;

(b) No sign or illuminating device associated with a sign may have blinking, flashing or fluttering
lights, except as otherwise allowed under this chapter;

(c) No sign ar iurmingting device associated with a sign may be used in a manner that may be
confused with or construad lo bo traffic signals, traffic control devices, or lights on emergency vehicles;
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(d) Except as otherwise provided in this chapter, an illuminated sign cannot be located closer than
twenty-five (25) feet to a lot in a residential zoning district;

(e) The bght intensity of an illuminated sign or illuminating device associated with a sign must
conform tea the sccapied standards of the sign industry, as pravided by the Qregen Electric Sign
Association.

(f) A sign eonlaining any electrical components or elermants, or illuminated by electrical Mghling
must be approved wnder the Natianal Efeciric Code. as modified by Oregon’s regulations, and any related
or similar provisions adopted by the City,

(@) Anilluminated sign or illuminating device associated with a sign requiring an electric power
source must use an Oregon-approved power outlet.

(h) As used in this chapter:

(A) A “directly” fuminated sign means a sign with exposed lighling or seon tubes on the sign’s face,
and includes a =xqn where the MeEEagl or image is created by light projecied onto a surface.

(B) An “indirectly” illuminates &g mmeans a sign with light source that that is Separate from the sign
face and is directed to shine onto tha s,

(C) An “internally” illuminated sign means a sign where the light source is not exposed and is
concealed within the sign.

Response: All proposed dluminated signage will deflect the lighteng frem impairing the visian of
wirhicle opadators, No proposed sgnage will have blinking, Hashing, ar fulbering lighis.
Mo proposed signage will have fighting which would be confused as traffic signals. Light
intansdies and aloctrical components of proposed Huminalod signs will meal all curmnt
standards. See A-221 Exlerior Elevations and Appendix E for proposed sitg sign
elevations.

(8) Maving signs. Except as otherwise aliowed under this chapter, a sign must remain in a static
state, ang cannot ha designed o rofafe, Multer or fppear to move.

(9) Mainfenance and hazards

(a) A sign must be in good repair and maintained in a neat, attractive and safe condition, and no
sign may be used or situated in a manner that creates a hazard to the public.

(b) Falure to use a sign’s copy area for a period of more than twelve (12) consecutive months will
constitute a disconiinuance of the &igr's use and may be declared a nuisance by the City.

Response: No moving signs will be proposed under the scope of this proposal.

{10} Nenconforming signs A &ige thal lewfully eulsis af the Nma this chapler or any amendment
therelo becomes effective, but does not conform to s chapter's standards, may only be atered i
{al The alteration does no!l increase a Sign's nonconformily with thiz chapler's standards; and

(c) Neonconforming governmeni owned or mairiained signs may be altered to the extent of their
existing nancorformity fiofwlistanding this chapler’s standards.

Response: The scope of this proposal does not seek to modify any existing nonconforming signage
on site.

(11) Setbacks.
(a) Unless othevwize shaled herein, the minfmum setback for a sign with a s#gn face of twenty-four
(24) square feel or less In area is one-half of fhe minimum setback required in the raning district in which
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the =ign is located. If no setback exists, the sign must be located i an ariva thal answas i does nol
compramisa public safety, as determined by the city adminigiratar or designe.

(b LUinfess olfierwize stabed horin, fhe M setback for & sign with a sign face groater {han
iwanty-four {24) square foed in araa is the same 43 the minimum selback required in the roning disinc! in
wiich the sign is located. If no setback axisls, tha sign musl be localed in an arad that enswres It does not
compramiae publc safely, as delarmingd by tha ciy administrator or designee.

Response: Proposed signage will meet the minimum setback requirements for the General
Commercial District (C-3).

(12) Area Calcudation.
(a) Unloss atharwise atatad herein, the sign face arod limilafions estabiizhed by this chapter will
apply on & par-side bagis, Ewvary sign is limited to @ maximdim aof two (2) aides

(b) Sides may be of no greater area than that necessary fo prowide @ frame or support structure to
the sign face.

(c) For signs that are allowed a maximum area of twenty-four (24) square feet or more:

(A) Sides cannol axceed ife maximum area standard by more tharn ane (1) foot in width, unless the
applicanl demonsirates to the eity administrator's satisfaction that a greater width is necessary to provide
adequate support for the sign faces; and

{B) Two (2) suppor poles may ba axeluded fFram the aroa calculalion providad thal the caliper of
any pole does not exceed one (1) food, unfess the applicant demonsirales fo the city adminizlralor's
satisfactian thal o graaler calpar s nocossary (o provido adequale suppart For the sigi,

(d) For signs required to have a maximum area of less than twenty-four (24) square feet:

{A) Sides cannal excaad [he maximum aroa standard by more than six (6) inches in widlhh, unless
the ppplicant demonsirates fo the ity adminisiralor’s safisfaction that a greater width is necessary to
provide adequate support for the sign facas; and

{8) One (1) suppor pole may be axciuded from the area calcisation prowided that the caliper of any

pole doas nol exceed si {6) fiches, unless the apphcant demonsiratas la tho ity administrator’s
satisfaction (haf a grealer caliper /s Recessary fo provide adequate support for the sign.

(e) Support Siructunks aueluded from the area calculation may only conlain copy o grapliics to the
extent that such markings are placed an the support structures by the strerciires’ manulaciirer.

ifl Reguests to aliow sides (o excoad tha maximum wigihs or to allow suppart poles fo axceed the
maximurm calipers established hengin will be reviewed pursuanl to fhe GMC's design review standards. 0
no eveanl may a side axcead & IMEXNTHLAT width by mora than hwo (2] feel, or may & calipor be larger thart
two (2) feet.

Response: All proposed signage will meet the area calculation requirements as stated in this section.
See A-221 Exterior Elevations and Appendix E for proposed site sign elevations.

(13) Definitions.
{a) "Eleciranic message center sign” is a sign whosa informational content can be changed or
altered by elactranic means and whose message is typlealty delivared through the use of LED lights.

(b) “Freestanding sign” is a ground or pole mounted sign not attached to a building, but does not
include a portable A-frame sign.

(c) “On-building sign”is a sign attached to any part of a building.

(d) ‘“Portable A-frame sign” or “A-frame” is a sign with two (2) sides, the frame or support structure
of which I hinged or connected at the top of the sign in such a manner that the sign is easily moved and
erected.
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fe) “Temporary sign® is a sign thal historically advertised events of 2 Wmied duration, such as
political campaigns, real estale sales, special sales, ofe. As opposed (o ather signs permitied under this
chapler, lemporary sgns connol be displayed parmanently. For this chapter's purposes, a lemporary sign
fndy be a rposfanding or on-building sign, but cannat be an A-frame sign.

Response: Proposed signage under the scope of this proposal will includs freestanding signs and on-
building signs. See A-221 Exterior Elevations and Appends E for proposed site sign
elevations.

17.32.070: SIGNS IN COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL DISTRICTS

According to 17.52.070 — Signs in commercial and industrial districts:

(1) Fresganding sions. Freestanding signs are allowed in commercial and industrial zones.

(a) Numbar. One (1) freastanding sign is alfowed for o devirlapenant or complex, aven whan more
than one taw ot or ownership is includied in the development. A second fraestanding sign is permitted in
the following cases:

(Al If the development has a public vehicilar sceass point on each of two (2) or more streets, and
two 2] fragstanding signs are desired, each must he lacated at access points on different streets; or

{8} The development has more than three hundred (300) feat of contiraws frontage on a major
ifosial fn (s ingtance, the combingd siqn fece area of th fwa fresastanding signs cannal exceed the
area aflowed wnder GMC 17.52.070(1){c){8)

(C) Regarcioss of whather a doveiopment qualifies under 1(a)(A) and 1(a)(B) above, no more than
two (2] freastanding sigrs will be permitied.

(b) Height.
(A) Pole signs: The maximum height of a freestanding pole sign is twenty (20) feet from the ground.

(B) Monument signs: The maximum height of a monument sign is five (5) feet from the ground.

(c) Area. The maximum sign face area for a freestanding =ign is forty (40) square feet. The
maximum sign face area for a freestanding sign may be exceadead only in the following instances:

(A) The appilicant demonslirates thal an increased sign face area is warranfed due fo ene or more of
the following faciors. Under this subsmilion, the masimum sign face area cannot excesd xly (60) square
feet.

(i)  The development upon which the sign will be placed is significantly larger than other
developments in the City;

(if) - The sign will be constructed of wood, brick or stone, or a combination of the same, and
lluminated indiractly;

(fif) An electronic message sign or other changeable text copy sign will be included, as permitted by
this chapter.

(B) The properly has froriage on a major arterial, in which case the sign face aram may be one-half
(1/2) of a square foct per knoal foot of major arterial frontage. Regardiass of tofal froniage, the maximum
sign face area under this subsection cannol sxceed fwo hundrgd (2000 square foet,

(d) Muminglion. A freestanding sign may be internally or indirectly illuminated consistent with this
chapter's stamdards regarding tfe @umination of signs.

Response: This site has mora than 300 leel of conlinuous frontage on a major orterial {McLoughlin
Bivd), therelore, the development ks allowed a maximum of two {2) reestanding signs
with @ combined area not o ecccead 200 squdng feal. See A-221 Exeror Elevabions and
Appendix E lor proposed site Sa0nm elévations.
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(2) On-buiding signg. On building signs are aflowed in commercial and industrial zones.
(a) Number. The maximum on-building sign faca araa may be distributed among any number of
signs.

(b) Area. The maximum on-building sign area is calculated as follows:

(A) If no freestanding sign exils far & development, tha miimie an-bufding sign face area for
each tenant of that development is an and one-half (17z) squarg feaf par ingal foat of the tenant’s
primary building wall.

(B) If a freestanding sign exists for a development, the maximum on-building sign faca area for each
tenant of that development is one (1) square foot per lineal foot of the tenant's prirary buliding wal

(C) Each tenant is allowed a minimum of thirty-two (32) square feet of on-building sign face area.
(D) No individual on-building sign may exceed two hundred (200) square feet in sign face area.

(c) Wall graphigs. The use of extarmal walls for graphics, artwork or other displays shall be subject
to this chapler's imilatians for on-bualding signs.

(d) [Humingbion. An on-building sign may be internally or indirectly illuminated consistent with this
chapter’s standards ragarding the illumination of signs.

(e) Altprrptive fo en-biiiing sign A monument sign within a development is permitted as an
alternative i an an-bulding sign provided the monument sign:

(A) Is located in front of the building with which it is associated;
(B) Does not exceed twelve (12) square feet in total area;
(C) Does not exceed five (5) feet in height; and

(D) Uses materials and colors that are the same, or substantially the same, as those used on the
building associated with the sign.

(E) A monurrart sign maating the standards of this subsection is permitted in addition to any
freestanding sign atharwise gevmitiad by this chapter.

Response: Bacause freestanding signs will occur on the developmeril ursiier Ihe soope of this
proposal, the maximum on-buiding sign fzca area will equal one (1) sguare foot per lineal
foal of primary buikiing wall with no individual sign exceading 200 square faet. See A-
221 Exterior Elevations and Appendix E for proposed site sign elevations.

(3) Chanpoable Copy Signs. E leelronic massage center signs or manially changeable copy signs
(a.k.a. “readarboards’], may be incorparaled info a freestanding or on-bulding sign subject fo the
following provisions.

(a) Number. Only one (1) such sign is allowed in a development.

(b) Area. Such a sign will be included in the maximum area allowed for a freestanding or on-
building sign.

(A) An electronic message center sign cannot comprise more than thirty percent (30%) of the sign’s
area of which it is a part.

(B) A manually changeable copy sign cannot comprise more than eighty percent (80%) of the sign’s
area of which it is a part.

(c) Design. A changeable copy sign must be integrated into the design of the freestanding or on-
building sign of which it is a part.

(d) Duration. If an electronic message center sign displays a segmented message, the entire
message must be completed within ten (1 0) seconds.
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(e) lnisgratian roguined. A changeable copy sign will only be permitted if it is part of a freestanding
or on-building sign. This subsection does not allow for such signs to be displayed independent of a
freestanding or on-building sign.

Response: No changeable copy signs will be proposed under the scope of this proposal
(4) EPprlalie A-frama signs. Portable A-frame signs are allowed in commercial and industrial zones.

(a) Number. One (1) A-frame sign is allowed per business. If no business exists on a parcel of
property, then one (1) A-frame sign is allowed for that property. If a business or property, as relevant,
uses an A-frame sign, then a temporary sign under 17.52.100 cannot be erected.

(b) Location. An A-frame sign must be located within a property’s setback, or within another
commercially or industrially zoned business’s setback, except as provided below.

(A) Ifthe sign is located on another commercially or industrially zoned property, the sign owner must
obtain written consent from the business’s owner, or from the property’s owner if no business exists on
the property. As only one (1) A-frame sign is allowed per business or property, as relevant, this consent
must also explicitly waive the owner's right to an additional A-frame sign.

(B) For properties without setbacks, or for properties that direclly abut a sigewalk, the sign cannot
impede pedestrian access along the business’s frontage. A sign plated on or near a sidewalk must allow
for at least five (5) feet of unobstructed sidewalk width.

(C) An A-frame sign cannot be placed within a roadway, or in medians, traffic islands or any other
area within a roadway. Any sign so placed constitutes a safety hazard any may be removed by the City.

(c) Height. The maximum height of an A-frame sign is four (4) feet.
(d) Area. The maximum sign face area for an A-frame sign is six (6) square feet per side.

(e) Duration. A-frame signs may be displayed permanently, and may be displayed when a business
is closed.

() Business feonse. After initial issuance of a permit for an A-frame sign, the permit will be
renewed contemporaneously with business license renewal on an annual basis.

(A) The city administrator or designee will provide a permit form to be completed by and issued to
the sign’s owner prior to the owner’s use of an A-frame sign. The form will include an acknowledgement
by the sign’s owner of the City’s rules regarding A-frame signs, describe the precise location of the sign,
and include other information necessary to ensure compliance with the City’s sign code.

(B) If an A-frame sign owner’s business license expires or is otherwise rendered invalid, the owner’s
use of its A-frame sign is prohibited until a new business license is issued.

(C) A business cannot obtain more than one (1) business license in order to have more than one (1)
A-frame sign.

Response: No portable A-frame signs will be proposed under the scope of this proposal

(5) Cither signs in commarcial gnd indusiial districls. Signs under this subsection are allowed within

commercial and industrial zones. Signs allowed under this subsection are in addition to other signs
permitted under this chapter.

(a) Internal Sign.

(A) Location. An internal sign must be directed at visitors who have entered a given development,
and not be directed to traffic passing by the development. To that end, the minimum setback for an
internal sign is two (2) times the minimum setback required in the zoning district in which the internal sign
5 lacated, or at another location fhiaf onsuras the sign is only directad at visitors of a develspmend, as
daterminad by the city administralor or designee. An internal sign Iraditionally idantifies tenanls or
destinations within a development and directs traffic to such tenants or destinations.
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(B) Area. The maximum area allowed for an internal sign is forty (40) square feet.

(C) Number. A development may have no more than four (4) internal signs, and the total aggregate
area for all such signs cannot exceed forty (40) square feet.

(D) Height. An internal sign cannot exceed five (5) feet in height.
(E) Sight distance. An internal sign cannot obscure sight distance for on-site traffic.

(b) External Sign.

(A) Location. As opposed to an internal sign, an external sign may only be directed at traffic passing
by or leaving a development. To that end, the setback for an external sign is one-half (1/2) of the
minimum setback required in the zoning district in which the external sign is located, or at another
location that ensures the sign is only directed at traffic passing by or leaving a development, as
determined by the city administrator or designee. An external sign traditionally directs traffic to or from a
given development.

(B) Area. The maximum area allowed for an external sign is three (3) square feet.

(C) Number. A development may have two (2) external signs per frontage.

(D) Height. An external sign cannot exceed four (4) feet in height.

(E) Clear vision. An external sign must comply with all corner vision and clear vision requirements.

Response: All proposed internal and external signage will meet the requirements of this section. See
A-221 Exterior Elevations and Appendix E for proposed site sign elevations.

17.54 Clear Vision
17.54.020: CLEAR VISION AREA

According to 17.54.020 — Clear vision area:

(1) Dhslruclion Prohibifed, On property at any corner formed by the intersection of two
streets, or a street and a railroad, it is unlawful to install, set out or maintain, or to allow the
installation, setting out or maintenance of any sign, fence, hedge, shrubbery, natural growth or
other obstructions to the view higher than three feet above the level of the center of the adjacent
intersection with that triangular area between the property line and a diagonal line joining points
on the property lines at the distance from the intersection specified in this regulation. In the case
of rounded corners, the triangular areas shall be between the lot lines extended in a straight line
to a point of intersection and so measured, and a third side which is a line across the center of
the lot joining the nonintersecting ends of the other two sides. The following measurements shall
establish clear-vision areas:

Right-of-Way (in feet) Measurement Each Lot Line (in feet)
80’ 20'
60’ 30
50'or less 40°

(2) Exceptions. Provisions set out in Subsection (1) of this section shall not apply to:

(a) Public utility poles; trees trimmed (to the trunk) to a line at least eight feet (8’) above the
level of the intersection; provided, that the remaining limbs and foliage of the trees must be
trimmed as to leave, at all seasons, a clear and unobstructed cross-view of the intersection;
saplings, or plant species of open growth habits and not planted in the form of a hedge, which are
so planted and trimmed as to leave at all seasons a clear and unobstructed cross-view of the
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intersection, supporting members of appurtenances to permanent buildings existing on the date
when this ordinance in this Chapter becomes effective; official warning signs or signals; places
where the contour of the ground is such that there can be no cross-visibility at the intersection; or
to signs mounted ten or more feet above the ground and whose supports do not constitute an
obstruction as described in Subsection (1) of the section.

(b) At adriveway serving a parking lot with capacity of more than eight automobiles and at
corners of an intersection of a street controlled by stop signs or a traffic signal if the street
intersection or driveway has an unobstructed sight distance specified in a 2001 publication titled
“A Policy on Geometric Design of Highways and Streets” prepared by the American Association
of State Highway and Transportation Officials (AASHTO), summarized in the table below;
however, the Planning Commission may approve a driveway location with less than minimum
intersection sight distance if no other suitable location is available:

Posted Speed Limit Minimum Intersection Sight Distance
20 225 ft.
25 280 ft.
30 335t
35 390 ft.
40 445 ft.
45 500 ft.
Response: There are two existing access drives at the site entrance along McLoughlin Blvd. No

modifications are being proposed to the existing curb cuts under the scope of this proposal,
however, any modifications to the site surrounding the drives will meet the requirements
for clear vision. The posted speed limit for McLoughlin is 40MPH, which requires 445 feet
of sight distance. Existing and proposed conditions meet this requirement. See A-102 Site
Plan for more information.

17.56 Drainage
17.56.020: STANDARDS

According to 17.56.020 — Standards:

Adequate provisions shall be made to ensure proper drainage of surface waters, to preserve natural flow
of watercourses and springs and to prevent soil erosion and flooding of neighboring properties or streets.
Such provisions shall include, but not be limited to the following:

(1) Generally. All development shall be planned, designed, constructed and maintained to:
(a) Protect and preserve existing drainage channels to the maximum practicable extent;
(b) Protect development from flood hazards;

(c) Provide a system by which water within the development will be controlled and managed
without causing damage or harm to the natural environment, or to property or persons within the drainage
basin;

(d) Assure that waters drained from new or redevelopment sites are substantially free of pollutants,
including sedimentary materials, through the use of stormwater treatment facilities as referenced herein
and appropriate erosion and sediment control practices;
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(e) Assure that runoff drained from new and redevelopment sites is managed in accordance with
criteria outlined in the City of Gladstone Stormwater Treatment and Detention Standards as to not cause
erosion to any greater extent than would occur in the absence of development;

(f)  Avoid placement of surface detention or retention facilities in road rights of way.

(2) Watercourses. Where culverts cannot provide sufficient capacity without significant
environmental degradation, the city may require the watercourse to be bridged or spanned.

(3) Easements. In the event that a development or any part thereof is traversed by any
watercourse, channel, stream or creek, gulch or other natural drainage channel, adequate easements for
storm drainage purposes shall be provided to the city. This does not imply maintenance by the city.

(4) Obstructions. Channel obstructions are not allowed, except as approved for the creation of a
detention or retention facility. Fences with swing gates may be utilized.

(5) Suwiace Dralnnge and the Storm Sewee System. Stormwater treatment and detention facilities
shall be designed and installed in accordance with criteria outlined in the City of Gladstone Stormwater
Treatment and Detention Standards.

Response: See Civil Drawings for all proposed site grading and drainage plans

17.58 Grading and Fill
17.58.020: GENERAL PROVISIONS

According to 17.58.020 — General Provisions:

(1) (Grading of Buiiding Siles. Grading and fill of building sites shall conform to Chapter 70 of the
Uniform Building Code. The character of soil for fill and the characteristics of lots and parcels made
usable by fill shall be suitable for the purpose intended. When deemed necessary, the building official
may require geological studies to determine the suitability of the site.

(2) UB.C Reguirements, The building official shall enforce Chapter 70 of the U.B.C. and shall
require soils reports and/or engineering studies before issuing a building permit for fill, excavation,
construction or related activities involving soils with restrictive features such as instability, wetness,
flooding or other limitations.

Response: See Civil Drawings for all proposed site grading and drainage plans. The proposed grading
and fill will be in accordance with current standards.

17.60 Utilities
17.60,020: STANDARDS

According to 17.60.020 — Standards:

Utility services and facilities shall be appropriate to the scale and type of development and
consideration shall include, but not be limited to the following standards:

(1) Sie Disturbarcd, The location, design, installation and maintenance of all utility lines and
facilities shall be carried out with minimum feasible disturbances of soil and site.

(2) Elegivciy, Gas Communicalions, All development which has a need for electricity, gas and
communications services shall install them pursuant to the requirements of the district or company
servicing the development. Except where otherwise prohibited by the utility district or company, all such
facilities shall be underground.
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(3) Underground Facilities. The developer shall make necessary arrangements with utility
companies or other persons or corporations affected for the installation of underground lines and facilities.
Electrical lines and other wires, including but not limited to communication, street lighting and cable
television, shall be placed underground.

Response: All proposed madifications or alterations to existing utilities will be with minimal disturbance
to the soil and existing site. Alterations will be coordinated with the appropriate utility
companies prior to installation. All new utilities will be placed underground.

(4) Sanitary Sewers. All development which has a need for sanitary sewers shall install the facilities
pursuant to the requirements set forth by the public works department. Installation of such facilities shall
be coordinated with the extension of necessary water services and storm drainage facilities.
Requirements for development shall include the following:

(a) Sanitary sewers shall be installed to city standards to serve or be available to all development.
Design shall take into account the capacity and grade to allow for desirable extension beyond the
development. If required, sewer facilities will, without further sewer construction, be sized to directly serve
property outside the development;

(b) Ifthe area outside the development to be directly served by the sewer line has reached a state
of development to justify sewer installation at the time, the Planning Commission may recommend to the
City Council construction as an assessment project with such arrangement with the developer as is
desirable to assure financing his share of the construction. If it is determined by the city that a larger sized
line than normally required to serve the property is desirable to provide for future extension, the city will
reimburse the developer the difference in cost of pipe between that required to serve the development
and that stipulated by the city;

(c) In areas that will not be served by a public sewer, the minimum lot and parcel sizes shall permit
compliance with the requirements of the department of environmental quality and shall take into
consideration problems of sewage disposal, particularly problems of soil structure and water table as
related to sewage disposal by septic tank.

Response: Sanitary sewer service currently exists on site. See Civil Drawings for proposed
connections to the existing sanitary service.

(5) Water Services. All development which has a need for water service shall install water facilities
and grant necessary easements pursuant to the requirements of the utility district serving the
development. In addition, requirements for development shall include the following:

(a) Waler lines to serve residential developments shall be a minimum six inch (6”) nominal diameter
and water lines to service commercial and industrial developments shall be a minimum eight inch nominal
diameter with valves and fire hydrants serving each building site in the development and connecting the
development to city mains shall be installed. Prior to starting building construction, the design shall take
into account provisions for extension beyond the development and to adequately grid the city system.
Hydrant spacing to be based on accessible area served according to A.l.A. recommendations and as
approved by the Fire Chief;

(b) If the city determines that a water line size greater than the required minimum in diameter is
required to provide for future extension of the water system, the city will reimburse the developer the
difference in cost of pipe and valves between that of the minimum diameter and the size stipulated by the
city.

Response: Commercial water service currently services the site. Two fire hydrants currently exist
along the frontage of McLoughlin Blvd. See Civil Drawings for proposed connections to
the existing water service.
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(6) Coardination with Streal Swrfacing, All underground utilities, sanitary sewers and storm drains
installed in streets by the developer or by any utility company shall be constructed prior to the surfacing of
the streets. Stubs for service connections for underground utilities and sanitary sewers shall be placed to
a length minimizing the necessity for disturbing the street improvements when service connections are
made.

Response: Resurfacing of streets will not be required under the scope of this proposal

(7) Ag-bail Submitalzs, A map showing all public improvements, as built, shall be filed with the city
engineer upon completion of the improvements.

Response: Any modifications to existing public improvements shall be filed with the city upon
completion.

(8) Conditions for Refund to Davaloper,

(a) If required water mains or sewer facilities will without further construction other than individual
laterals, directly serve properties outside the development, the city may enter into an agreement with the
developer to require owners of the other benefiting properties to refund to the developer, a pro rata
portion of the cost of the extension prior to allowing the benefiting property to connect thereto,

(b) Any such agreement shall contain a provision that the developer agrees to completely indemnify
and hold harmless the city for any claim or injury or action arising from the city’s administration of such
agreement;

(c) The right to require such a refund shall not continue for more than ten years after the date of
installation of the extension;

(d) The amount to be refunded and the individual proration of the same shall be determined by the
city and such determination shall be final.

Response: Current water mains and sewer facilities already service the site, therefore, this section
does not apply to the review of this proposal.

17.76 Exceptions
17.76.020; NONCONFORMING USES AND NONCONFORMING DEVELOPMENTS

According to 17.76.020 — Nonconforming uses and nonconforming developments:

(1) Conlinpgncs of § Moncaniseming Lize ar a Nonconforming Development. Alleralon of &
Mopconformring Developmert, Except as provided herein, a nonconforming use may be continued but
may not be altered or extended. The extension of a nonconforming use to a portion of a development
which was arranged or designed for the nonconforming use at the time of passage of the ordinance
codified in this title is not an enlargement or expansion of a nonconforming use. A nonconforming
development which conforms with respect to use may be altered or extended provided the alteration or
extension conforms to the standards of this title.

Response: Some of the existing vehicle storage spaces to remain along the perimeter of the site do
not meet the setback, and/or curb requirements according to GMC 17.46.020 (2)(b) and
17.48.040 (2)(e). These are existing nonconforming conditions to remain. All new parking
spaces will meet GMC requirements.

(2) Discontinuance of & Nonconforming Lise, If a nonconforming use is discontinued for a period of
one (1) year, further use of the property shall conform to this title.
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(3) Maintenance. Normal maintenance of structures and premises that are part of a nonconforming
use shall be permitted provided there are no significant use or structural alterations. Normal maintenance
may include painting, roofing, siding, interior remodeling, electrical work, plumbing work, re-paving of
access roads and parking/loading areas, replacement of landscaping elements or other similar tasks.
Normal maintenance does not include increasing the number of dwelling units, constructing new
structures or constructing additions to existing structures except to the extent that an addition is
necessary to render a structure accessible to the disabled,

(4) Allerafions Reguired by Law, Alteration of a nonconforming use shall be permitted when
necessary to comply with any lawful requirement for alteration of the use or structures and premises
associated with the use. Such alteration shall be subject to building, plumbing, electrical and other permit
requirements in effect at the time the alteration is begun.

(5) Altarations Not Requirgd by Law. A nonconforming use may be altered, expanded or changed
to another nonconforming use pursuant to GMC Division VIl (administrative procedures) and subject to
the following criteria:

(a) The alteration, expansion or change of use will, after the imposition of conditions as authorized
below, have no greater adverse impact on the neighborhood than the existing use. At a minimum, factors
that shall be considered under this criterion include traffic generation, noise, vibration, smoke, dust,
fumes, glare and visual compatibility with surrounding uses;

(b) Conditions of approval may be imposed on any alteration, expansion or change of use when
deemed necessary to ensure the mitigation of any adverse impacts of such alteration, expansion or
change of use. These conditions may include, but are not limited to, the following:

(A) Limiting the hours, days, place and manner of operation;

(B) Requiring design features that minimize environmental impacts such as noise, vibration, smoke,
dust, fumes and glare;

(C) Requiring increased setbacks, lot area, lot depth and lot width;

(D) Limiting the building height, size, lot coverage and location on the site;

(E) Designating the size, number, location and design of vehicle access points;

(F) Requiring street right-of-way to be dedicated and streets to be improved;

(G) Requiring landscaping, screening, drainage and surfacing of parking and loading areas;

(H) Limiting the number, size, location, height and lighting of signs;

(1) Regulating the location and intensity of outdoor lighting; and

(J) Requiring a sight-obscuring fence or hedge to screen the nonconforming use from adjacent or
nearby property.

Response: This is not a site of a nonconforming use, therefore, Sections 17.76.020 (2) through
17.76.020 (5) do not apply to the review of this proposal.

(6) Destruction of 3 Nenconfarming Use or a Nongonforming Develapment. If a nonconforming use
or a nonconforming development is destroyed by any cause to an extent exceeding seventy-five percent
(76%) of its fair market value as indicated by the records of the Clackamas County Assessor, a future use
or development on the site shall conform to the requirements of this title. Nonconforming single-family
dwellings shall not be deemed nonconforming for the purpose of this subsection and may be replaced
regardless of the extent of destruction provided that replacement commences within one (1) year of
destruction. Nonconforming two-family dwellings in the R-5 zoning district shall not be deemed
nonconforming for the purpose of this subsection and may be replaced regardless of the extent of
destruction provided that the number of stories and the area of the structure footprint of a replacement
two-family dwelling shall not exceed those of the two-family dwelling being replaced and provided that
replacement commences within one (1) year of destruction.
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Response: The scope of this proposal does not seek to destroy to an extent exceeding 75% of the
development's fair market value.

(7) PBlans Otherwise Apgroved. Nothing contained in this chapter shall require any change in the
plans, construction, alteration or designated use of a structure for which a building permit has been
approved by the city and issued by Clackamas County and for which construction has commenced prior
to the adoption of the ordinance codified in this title provided that the structure, if nonconforming or
intended for a nonconforming use, is completed and in use within one year of the date the building permit
is issued.

Response: All prior construction on site has been approved and permitted.

(8) Ruesidential Lisss. Nonconforming single-family dwellings, nonconforming two-family and multi-
family dwellings in commercial and industrial zoning districts and nonconforming two-family dwellings in
the R-5 zoning district shall not be deemed nonconforming for the purpose of expansion, remodeling or
alteration for residential use or for residential accessory uses provided that there is no increase in the
number of dwelling units other than the addition of an accessory dwelling unit when otherwise permitted
by this title. The number of stories and the area of the structure footprint of a two-family dwelling in the R-
5 zoning district shall not be increased.

Response: This is not a residential site, therefore, this section does not apply to the review of this
proposal.

17.76.030: LOT SIZE REQUIREMENTS

According to 17.76.030 - Lot size requirements:

A lot of record that has an area less than the minimum lot area standard of the zoning district in which it is
located may be developed with a use allowed in the zoning district. In a zoning district where dwellings are
an allowed use, residential development shall be limited to one (1) single-family dwelling. Development on
an undersized lot of record shall comply with other applicable standards of this title.

Response: According to Section 17.20.050 Dimensional Standards for the General Commercial

District (C-3), there is no minimum lot area standard established for the use of an auto
dealership. See Section 17.20.050 Dimensional Standards for more information.

17.76.040: SETBACK REQUIREMENTS

According to 17.76.040 — Setback requirements:

The following exceptions to setback requirements may be authorized for a lot in any zoning district:

(1) Aversge of Adiacent Front Setbacks. If there are buildings on both abutting lots which are within
one hundred feet (100") of the intervening lot, and the buildings have front setbacks of less than the
minimum for the zoning district, the front setback for the intervening lot need not exceed the average front
setback of the abutting lots or ten feet (10'), whichever is greater. However, in all cases the minimum front
setback requirement of the zoning district shall be maintained for a garage or carport if the garage vehicle
entrance or an open side of the carport faces the front lot line.

(2) Related to Abutting Fronl Sethacks. If there is a building on one (1) abutting lot which is within
one hundred feet (100') of the lot, and this building has a front setback of less than the minimum for the
zoning district, the front setback for the lot need not exceed the average of the front setback of the
abutting lot and the minimum front setback for the zoning district, or ten feet (10), whichever is greater.
However, in all cases the minimum front setback requirement of the underlying zoning district shall be
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maintained for a garage or carport if the garage vehicle entrance or an open side of the carport faces the
front lot line.

(3) Comer Lolz with Frontage on a Privale Strast. Where a corner lot has frontage on a public

Street and also has frontage on a private street from which it does not receive vehicular access, the lot
line abutting the private street shall be considered a side lot line for the purpose of determining the
minimum setback requirement.

(4) Front Sathacks from Private Sireals or Flag Lot Accesses. Where the front lot line of a lot in an
R-5 or R-7.2 zoning district abuts a private street or the narrow deeded strip of land or easement
providing access to a flag lot, the front setback may be reduced to ten feet (10)). However, if a garage
vehicle entrance or an open side of a carport faces the front lot line, a minimum setback of twenty feet
(20') shall be maintained between the garage or carport and the interior edge of the private street or flag
lot access drive.

(5) FElag Lots. For the purpose of determining the minimum setback requirements for a flag lot, the
designation of front, rear and side property lines may be modified to allow flexibility in the placement of
structures when one or both of the following conditions apply:

(a) ltis not possible to extend the narrow deeded strip of land or easement providing access to the
flag lot to serve additional lots due to physical conditions such as topography or existing development; or

(b) Itis not necessary to extend the narrow deeded strip of land or easement providing access to
the flag lot to serve additional lots because the subject property and adjacent property are fully developed
or have adequate alternative access from existing streets.

(6) Lonces and walls. There shall be no minimum setback requirements for fences and walls.
Compliance with GMC Chapter 17.54 (clear vision) shall be required.

(7) Through lots. In the case of a through lot, either of the lot lines separating the lot from a street
other than an alley may be designated by the property owner as the front lot line with the other such lot
line designated as a rear lot line. However, in a residential zoning district, a minimum setback of twenty
feet (20') shall be maintained between a garage vehicle entrance or an open side of a carport and a
street.

Response: Setback requirements will be met for proposed work. See A-102 Site Plan.

17.80 Submittal Requirements
17.80.061; SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS

According to 17.80.061 — Submittal requirements:
(1) An application for design review shall include a minimum of twelve (12) copies of the following
plans drawn to scale. A project summary shall accompany the application when necessary fo describe

special circumstances such as a request for a minor exception pursuant to GMC Section 17.80.090
(minor exceptions).

Response: Twelve (12) copies of the plans drawn to scale on 22"x34” sheets will be provided with
this submittal.

(a) Vicinity Map: The vicinity map shall show the location of the subject property relative to well-
known landmarks in all directions and shall be at least four inches (4”) by four inches (4”) in size.

Response: See G-000 Cover Sheet for vicinity map.

(b) Site Plan: The site plan shall include the following:

[t] 503 284 0988 [f] 503 546 9276 11104 SE STARK STREET PORTLAND, OR 97216 www.axisdesigngroup.com

PAGE 37 of 96




DESIGNGRO

ARCHITECTURE & ENGINEERING. INC.

!ARCHITECTURALDESIGN INTERIORDESIGN MASTERPLANNING LAND USEPLANNING p—er

(A) The applicant’s entire property and the surrounding area to a distance sufficient to determine the
relationship between the applicant’s property and proposed development and adjacent property and
development;

(B) Lot lines, dimensions and area of the subject property;

(C) Complete names, addresses and telephone numbers of the property owner, applicant and
project designer;

(D) Natural features including, but not limited to, individual trees greater than six inches (6”) in
diameter at five feet (5') above the ground (identify the species), wooded areas, wildlife habitat areas,
streams and stream corridors, marsh and wetland areas, underground springs, surface features such as
earth mounds and large rock outcroppings, significant views, natural drainage on the subject property and
adjacent properties, areas of special flood hazard and potential geologic hazards such as areas of mass
movement and soil hazards. Identify proposed alterations to natural features;

(E) Location, dimensions and names of all proposed rights-of-way and all existing rights-of-way
within or adjacent to the subject property. Include proposed new curbs and sidewalks. Include existing
curbs and sidewalks where necessary to show a connection to new curbs and sidewalks;

(F) Location and dimensions of existing and proposed easements, to which property they are
conveyed and for what purposes(s). Include easements on the subject property and off-site easements
conveyed to the subject property;

(G) Identification of existing uses of the subject property, including the location and exterior
dimensions of existing structures. Identify whether existing structures will remain on the property or be
removed;

(H) Location of proposed and existing utilities on the subject property and the location of adjacent
off-site utilities to which on-site utilities will connect. Include water, sanitary sewer, storm drainage, gas,
electric (including power poles) and other utilities;

() Location and exterior dimensions of all proposed structures;

(J) Relation of the subject property to nearby transit stops;

(K) Location and dimensions of individual parking spaces, parking lot access aisles, driveways and
pedestrian and bicycle circulation;

(L) Lighting (include type);

(M) Service areas for trash disposal, recycling, loading and delivery and bicycle parking;

(N) Location of potential noise sources in the proposed development;

(O) Information about significant climatic variables including, but not limited to, solar potential, wind
direction and wind velocity.

Response: See A-102 Site Plan for information requested for Sections 17.80.061 (1)(b)(A) — (O).

(c) Grading Plan: The preliminary grading plan shall indicate where and to what extent grading will
occur and shall include approximate proposed contour lines, slope ratios, slope stabilization proposals
and natural resources protection proposals. Existing contour lines shall also be shown. Proposed and
existing contour lines shall be shown at maximum intervals of two feet (2') for slopes less than ten percent
(10%), five feet (5') for slopes between ten (10) and twenty percent (20%) and ten feet (10') for slopes
exceeding twenty percent (20%). A slope analysis shall be provided showing portions of the site
according to the following slope ranges: less than ten percent (10%), ten (10) to less than twenty percent
(20%), twenty (20) to less than thirty-five percent (35%), thirty five percent (36%) to less than fifty percent
(50%) and fifty percent (50%) or greater. Approximate area calculations shall be provided for each of
these slope ranges. '

Response: See C2.0 Grading and Utility Plan and Appendix F for Stormwater Management Approach.
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(d) Architectural Drawings:
(A) Building elevations and sections;

Response: See A-221 Exterior Elevations.

(B) Building materials, including color and type;

Response: See A-221 Exterior Elevations for building materials including color and type.

(C) Sufficient architectural details pertaining to exterior building materials, including samples and
views from roads and other properties, as determined by the City Administrator or designee, to assure
compliance with 17.44.020(4);

Response: See Appendix D for exterior finishes board.
(D) Floor plans.
Response: See A-111 Existing / Demo Floor Plan and A-121 Floor Plan.

(e) Landscape Plan: The landscape plan shall be at the same scale as the site plan and shall
include:
(A) Lot lines and adjacent rights-of-way;

(B) Proposed structures and existing structures to remain;
(C) Parking and loading areas and driveways;

(D) Locations of proposed plants and existing plants to remain, keyed to a legend identifying
botanical names, common names, sizes at planting and numbers;

(E) Description of soil conditions and plans for soil treatment such as stockpiling of topsoil. Include
plant selection requirements relating to soil conditions;

(F) Erosion controls, including plant materials and soil stabilization, if any;
(G) Irrigation systems;
(H) Landscape-related structures such as fences, terraces, decks, patios, shelters, play areas, efc.;

(1) Boundaries of open space, recreation or reserved areas to remain, access to open space and any
alterations proposed;

(J) Locations of pedestrian and bikeway circulation within landscaped areas;
(K) Method of planting and maintenance.

Response: See L1.0 Landscape Planting Plan for information requested in Sections 17.80.061
(1)X(e)A) = (K).
(f) Signs:
(A) Freestanding signs:
(i) Location on-site plan;

(i) Elevation drawing (indicate size, total height, height between bottom of sign and ground, color,
materials and means of illumination).

(B) On-building signs:
(i) Building elevation with location of sign (indicate size, color, materials and means of illumination);
(i) Site plan showing location of on-building sign in relation to adjoining property.
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Response: See A-102 Site Plan for proposed location of freestanding signs. See A-221 Exterior
Elevations and Appendix E for proposed site sign elevations.

(2) A transportation impact analysis shall be submitted if deemed necessary by the City
Administrator or designee to assess the impacts of the proposed development.

Response: Unless requested by the City Administrator, the proposal does not warrant a transportation
impact analysis for this development. No modifications are being proposed to existing
drives, and the increase in overall building footprint is minimal.

(3) The City Administrator or designee may waive any submittal requirements of this chapter if they
are deemed not necessary or not applicable due to the scale or nature of the development proposal.

Response: See responses to each section to see whether that section has been deemed applicable
or not applicable.
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Appendix A
COST BREAKDOWN
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MEMO

Date: | October 25,2017

To: | Clackamas County Planning Division
150 Beavercreek Road
Oregon City, OR 97045

From: | Kendra Kozak
Project: | Tonkin Hyundai — Phase Il Remodel

Construction Cost Estimate — Tonkin Hyundai
| Design Review Application
Construction cost estimate is based upon the following scope of work:

Subject:

Construction of a new Hyundai showroom and service reception drive (approximately 3,020 SF). Materials for the
new showroom building will consist of bronze ACM panels and clear anodized aluminum storefront system with
frameless structural clear glazing. Secondary building materials will include painted concrete block and stucco
finish. Proposed showroom height is 22’-2”, and proposed service reception drive height is 18'-2".

New accessible access path from R.O.W. to parking area. New concrete display plaza with retaining wall along
McLoughlin Bivd. New exterior site lighting poles and fixtures. Existing overhead power lines on site to be
undergrounded. New landscaping in front of the Showroom building, modifying irrigation as required.

General Conditions...........5150,000
Sit€ WOrK.euveeeeeeeeseveernae s $150,000
Building Construction....$2,200,000
o) - | IO $2,500,000
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Appendix B
TAX MAP
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Appendix C
SITE PHOTOMETRIC PLAN & LIGHTING CUT SHEETS
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0SQ Series

0SQ™ High Output LED Area/Flood Luminaire featuring Cree TrueWhite® Technology

Product Description
The 0SQ™ High Output Area/Flood luminaire blends extreme optical control, advanced thermal
management and madern, clean aesthetics. Built to tast, the housing is rugged cast aluminum with
an integral, weathertight LED driver compartment. Versatile mounting configurations offer simple
installation Its slim, low-profile design minimizes wind load requirements and blends seamlessly into
the site providing even, quality illumination. The 0SQ high output luminaire is a suitable upgrade for
HID applications with one or even multiple 1000 Watt luminaires
Applications: Auto dealerships, parking lots, campuses, facade lighting, high-mast and general site
lighting applications
Performance Summary

Utilizes Cree TrueWhite® Technology on 5000K Luminaires

NanoOptic® Precision Delivery Grid™ optic

Assembled in the US A of U.S. and imported parts

Initial Delivered Lumens: Up to 48,491

Efficacy: Up to 125 LPW

CRI: Minimum 70 CRI (3000K, 4000K & 5700K]}; 90 CRI [5000K]

CCT: 3000K (+/- 300K], 4000K (+/- 300K], 5000K [+/- 300K), 5700K (+/- 500K]

Limited Warranty*: 10 years on luminaire/10 years on Colorfast DeltaGuard® finish

1See htip://lighting cree com/warranty for warranly terms

S1

DA Mount

" 35.3" -
(897mm]

22.0"
(558mm)]

NEMA Photocell
Receptacle location
{ordered as an option)

L}

: ¥ 1.2
s (183mm)

v
Accessories (101mm) .
e ——
Field-Installed
Backlight Shield [One pair]
EE—_—_——~“—~—~—<—"n—ca—a—"—n———
05Q-HO-BLSF 0SQ-HO-BLSR g
- Front Facing Oplics - Rotated Oplics Lumen | Voltage Weight
Package | |
. A 40/50L 120-480V 700 lbs (31 8kg)
Ordering Information
Fully assembled luminaire is composed of two companents that must be ordered separately: 65L 120-480V 720 lbs. (32 7kg)
Example: Mount: 0SQ-HO-AA-SV + Luminaire: 0SQ-HO-A-NM-2ME-40L-40K-UL-SV
e ——————————
Mount [Luminaire must be ordered separatsly)
05Q-HO-
05Q-HO-AA table Arm Color Options: SV Silver BZ Bronze
i BK Black WH White
—_———
Luminaire [Mount must be ordered separately)
05Q-HO A NM
o | t . Lumen Color | -
Product [ Version | Mounting | Optic Package*® ccT Voltage Options Options
| | I - | | |
050-HO A NM ‘Asymmetric | #L | 30K A B F  Fuse
No Mount | 2ME* 4ME* 50L ; 3000K B Black - When code dictates fusing, use time delay fuse
Type Il Medium Tins IV Medium | g5Le* TETT BZ - Available for US applications only
3IME* T (4] Bronze - Consull factory for use with 65L
Type Il Medium || & sisrvet s RIREE Universal sV Q9/Q8/Q7/Q6/Q5/Q4/03/Q2/Q1
Frisal resligna ™ e [ 347-480V Silver Field Adjustable Output
— 1K WH - Must selecl Q9, @8, Q7, @6, 05, Q4,Q03, Q2, or Q1
Symmetric 5000K White - Consull factory for use with 5L when ordered w/R option
SME 40D -90 CRI - Offers full range adjuslabilily
Type VMedium  40° Flood 57K - Refer lo pages 13-15 for power and lumen values
55H 40D 5700K R T L ——
Type V Short 40° Flood -70CRI - 7-pin receptacle per ANSI C136 41
150 120D - Intended for downlight applications with maximum 45" till
15° Flood 120° Flood - Factory connecled 0-10V dim leads
- Seven conduclor cord exits luminaire
ggPFluud w;’: Sign - Photocell and shorting cap by others

RL Rotate Left

- LED and optic are rotaled to the left
RR Rotate Right

- LED and optic are rolaled to the right

= Available wilh Backlight Shield when ordered wilh field-installed accessory [see table above) Contacl Cree for availabilily on AF with backlight shield
** Lumen Package seleclion codes identify approximate light output only. Actual lumen output levels vary depending on CCT and oplic selection Refer to Initial Delivered Lumen tables for specilic lumen values

*** Specifications for 65L are preliminary Conlacl Cree for availabilily
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0SQ™ High Output LED Area/Flood Luminaire featuring Cree TrueWhite® Technology

Product Specifications

CREE TRUEWHITE® TECHNOLOGY

A revolutionary way to generate high-quality white light, Cree TrueWhite®
Technology is a patented approach that delivers an exclusive combination
of 90+ CRI, beautiful light characteristics and lifelong color consistency, atl
while maintaining high luminous efficacy - a true no compromise solution.

CONSTRUCTION & MATERIALS

e Slim, low profile design minimizes wind load requirements

» Luminaire housing is rugged die cast aluminum with an integral,
weathertight LED driver compartment and high performance heat sink

* Convenient interlocking mounting method on direct arm mount.
Mounting adaptor is rugged die cast aluminum and mounts to 3-6"
(76-152mm) square or round pole, secured by two 5/16-18 UNC bolts
spaced on 2" [51mm)] centers

» Adjustable arm that mounts to a horizontal or vertical 2" (51mm] IP,
2.375-2.50" (60-64mm) 0.D. steel tenon. Tenon tength must be a
minimum of 3.75" (95mm)

« Adjustable arm mount can be adjusted 180° in 5.0° increments

o Includes 12.6" (32cm) 18/5 SEOW cord out of luminaire. When ordered
with R option, cord is 12.6" (32cm) 18/7 SOOW cord

Designed for uplight and downlight applications

Exclusive Colorfast DeltaGuard® finish features an E-Coat epoxy primer
with an ultra-durable powder topcoat, providing excellent resistance to
corrosion, ultraviolet degradation and abrasion. Silver, bronze, black,
and white are available

e Weight: See Dimension and Weight Chart on pages 1 and 12

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
» |nput Voltage: 120-277V or 347-480V, 50/60Hz, Class 1 drivers

= Power Factor: > 0.9 at full load
» Total Harmonic Distartion: < 20% at full load
* Integral 10kV surge suppression protection standard

» When code dictates fusing, a slow blow fuse or type C/D breaker should
be used to address inrush current

= Designed with 0-10V dimming capabilities. Controls by others
= Refer to Dimming spec sheet for details
* Maximum 10V Source Current: 0.30mA

» Operating Temperature Range: 40L & 50L: -40°C to 40°C [-40° F to
104" F); 65L: Pending

REGULATORY & VOLUNTARY QUALIFICATIONS
» cULus Listed (65L pending)

= Suitable for wet locations

* Consult factory for CE Certified products

« Certified to ANSI C136.31-2001, 3G bridge and overpass
vibration standards

» 10KV surge suppression protection tested in accordance with IEEE/ANSI
C62.41.2

Meets FCC Part 15, Subpart B, Class A standards for conducted and
radiated emissions [(65L pending)

= Luminaire and finish endurance tested to withstand 5,000 hours of
elevated ambient salt fog conditions as defined in ASTM Standard B 117

Meets Buy American requirements within ARRA
* RoHS compliant (65L pending). Consult factory for additional details

DLC and DLC Premium qualified versions available. Some exceptions
apply. Please refer to https://www.designlights.org/search/ for most
current information

US: lighting.cree.com T (800) 236-6800 F (262) 504-5415

I
| Electrical Data*

Lumen System
Package Walls

9 120-480V
4oL 341
50L 420
65L 550

Total Current (A}

‘ 120v 208V 240V 21TV
|
|

293
3.61

473

1,65

2.03

2.66

‘ UV

143 123 [ 1.00
176 151 123
2.30 1.98 159

480V

o7

0.87

| 115

* Eleclrical data al 25°C (77°F]. Aclual wattage may differ by +/- 10% when operaling belween 120-480V +/- 10%

|
| Recommended 0SQ Series Lumen Maintenance Factors (LMF)!

Ambient

5°C [41°F]

10°C
(86°F)

15°C
(59°Fl

20°c
[68°F)

25°C
(77°F)

Initial

Optic LMF

Asymmelric
Symmetric
| Asymmetric
Symmetric
[ Asymmelric
Symmelric
| Asymmelric
. Symmetric
. Asymmetric

Symmetric

‘1.04
'105
.103
.104
-102
‘102
‘101

I1_01

1.00
1.00

25K hr

Projected?

LMF

1.00
| 1.06

0.99

1.03

098

1.02
0.97

1.00

096

099

BN | e

LMF Calculated®
LMF
[ 095 [o9m
l 1.04 [ 1.062
I 0.94 [ 0.90°
I 1.03 | 1.032
. 093 | 0.89°
[ 1.02 [ 1.022
[ 0.93 [ 0.89°
| 1.00 [ 1.00?
‘.0 92 1 0.88°
{099 0.992

100K hr
Calculated?
LMF

087

104

0.86

1.03

0.86
1.02

0.85

1.00
084

0.99

' Lumen maintenance values at 25°C (77°F) are calculaled per TM-21 based on LM-80 data and in-situ luminaire testing

2|n accordance with IESNA TM-21-11, Projected Values represent inlerpoelaled value based on time durations Lhat are
wilhin six times (6X) the IESNA LM-80-08 total lest duration lin hours) for the device under lesting ((DUT) i.e. the
packaged LED chipl

3In accordance with IESNA TM-21-11, Calculated Values represent lime durations that exceed six times [6X) the [ESNA

LM-B0-08 total test duration [in hours] for the device under testing [(DUT] i.e. the packaged LED chip)

Canada: www.cree.com/canada
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0SQ™ High Output LED Area/Flood Luminaire featuring Cree TrueWhite® Technology

Photometry

All published luminaire photometric testing performed to IESNA LM-79-08 standards by a NVLAP accredited laboratory. To obtain an IES file specific to your project
consult: http://lighting cree com/products/outdoor/area/area-osq-high-output

AF

“,|'.'.__ (e e
P B A
CESTL Test Report #: PL10910-001A

05Q-HO-A-*=-AF-40L-4DK-UL
Initial Delivered Lumens: 44,921

05Q-HO-A-**-AF-40L-40K-UL
Mounting Height: 25’ {7 6m] AF.G
Initial Delivered Lumens: 41,880
Initial FC al grade

4000K/70 CRI

L e ———
| Automotive FrontLineOptic™ Distribution
3000K/70 CRI
Lumen
Package Initial Delivered
Lumens®
4L 39,751
50L 48,950
650 63,945

“ Initial delivered lumens al 25°C (77°F) Actual production yield may vary between -10 and +10% of initial delivered lumens
** For more inlormation on Lhe IES BUG |Bachklight-Uplight-Glare) Raling visit: htlps:/A

] i e
CESTL Test Report #: PL10911-001A
050Q-HO-A-**-AF-40L-40K-UL
w/0SQ-HO-BLSF

Initial Delivered Lumens: 35,558

8gel - Initial Delivered
Ratings™ Per Lumens'
TM-15-11
B4 UD 63 41,880
i |
B4 UDG3 51,571
|
B4 U0 G4 67369

BUG
Ratings™ Per
TM-15-11

B4 U0 G3

B4 U0 G3

| B4UOGA

0SQ-HO-A-**-AF-40L-40K-UL
w/05Q-HO-BLSF

Mounting Height: 25' (7 6m) A F.G
Initial Delivered Lumens: 33,151
Initial FC al grade

4000K/70 CRI

e ——

Automotive FrontLineOptic™ w/BLS Distribution
3000K/70 CRI

Lumen

Package Initial Delivered
Lumens’

40L 31,466

500 38,747

65L 50,617

* Initial delivered lumens at 25°C 77°F). Actual production yield may vary between -10 and +10% of initial delivered lumens
“* For more information on the IES BUG [Backlight-Uplight-Glare| Rating visit: https://www ies arg/\

US: lighting.cree.com

Ratings- per | Intal Deliered
TM-15-11

. 83 u0G2 33,151

| B3 U0 G2 [ 40,822
B84 U0 G3 [ 53327

BUG

Ratings™ Per

TM-15-11
B3 UDG2

B3 U0 G3

B4 UOG3

T (800) 236-6800 F (262) 504-5415

Juploads/2017/03/TM-15-11BUGRatingsAddendum pdt Valid with no tilt

5000K/90 CRI

Initial Delivered
Lumens’

33,920

41,434

53,848

5000K/90 CRI

Initial Delivered

Lumens®

26,850

32,798

42,625

Canada: www.cree.com/canada

BUG
Ratings" Per
TM-15-11

B3U0G3

B4 U0OG3

B84 UDG3

ies arg/wp-conlent/uploads/2017/03/TM-15-11BUGRatingsAddendum pdI Valid with no Lilt

BUG

Ratings" Per

T™M-15-11
B3 U0G2

B3U0G2

B3 U0G3

CREE<
W

5700K/70 CRI
P B BUG
anaell Dghvered Ratings™ Per
umens TM-15-11
42,702 B4 UDG3
52,583 B4 U0G3
68,691 B4 UD G4
5700K/70 CRI
- . BUG
:i'utlal Dgllvered Ratings™ Per
i TM-15-11
33,802 B3 UDG2
41,623 B3U0OG3
54,374 B4 UDG3

T (800) 473-1234 F [800) 890-7507



0SQ™ High Output LED Area/Flood Luminaire featuring Cree TrueWhite® Technology

Luminaire EPA

Adjustable Arm Mount - 05Q-HO-AA Weight: 40L/50L, 120-480V: 73.0 lbs (33 1kg); 65L, 120-480V: 75 0 tbs (34.0kg)
Single 2@180° 2@90° 3@90° 3@120° 3@180° 41180° 4@90°

Tenon Configuration (0°-80° Tilt); If used with Cree tenans, please add tenon EPA with Luminaire EPA

- (= w8 Y iR EEER

PB-2A*; PB-2R2375;  PB-2A*; PD-2A4(90);

PB-1A*; PW-1A3 PW-243% PT-2(90) PB-3A PB-3A PB-3A*; PB-3R2 375 (L B LA ] i:»i:zlzg]é
0" Tilt

116 203 203 290 263 290 377 377
10° Tikt

167 306 306 445 427 4,45 583 583
20° Titt

235 441 441 648 634 648 854 854
30° Tilt

299 570 570 841 829 841 1112 1112
45° Tilt y

385 741 741 1098 1089 1098 1454 1454
60° Titt

451 873 873 1295 129N 12,95 1718 1718
70° Titt

483 937 937 1391 1388 1391 18 45 18 45
80° Tilt

502 9276 976 1450 14 44 1450 19 24 19 24
90° Tilt

502 976 976 14 50 1444 1450 1924 1924

Direct Mount - 0SQ-HO-DA Weight: 40L/50L, 120-480V: 70 0 Lbs (31 8kg); 65L, 120-480V: 72 0 lbs (32 kg

- .. | PB-2A%PB-2R2375; " | . . " PB-4A*(90];
PB-1A*; PW-1A3 B 2 PB-2A PB-3A PB-3A PB-3A*; PB-3R2375  PB-4A*(180] o,
90° Tilt

106 193 193 280 253 280 347 367

* Specify pole size: 3 (3"), 4 14"1,5 (5"), or 6 {8") for single, double or riple luminaire orientation or 4 [4"], 5 [5"], or & (67} for quad luminaire orienlation
** These EPA values must be multiplied by Lhe following ratio: Fixture Mounting Height/Total Pole Heighl Specily pole size: 313"], & [4"),5 5"}, or & 16")

W
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0SQ™ High Output LED Area/Flood Luminaire featuring Cree TrueWhite® Technology

Tenon EPA
—— —
Part Number EPA Tenons and Brackets* [must specify color)
PB-1A* None Square Internal Maunt Vertical Tenons [Steell Round External Mount Vertical Tenons {Steel]
1 - Mounls lo 3-6" (76-152mm| square aluminum or sleel - Mounts to 2 375" [40mm] O D round aluminum or steel poles
PB-2A* 082 poles or lenons
PB-3A* 152 PB-1A* - Single PB-4A*(90] - 90° Quad PB-2R2 375 - Twin PB-4R2 375 - Quad
= | PB-2A* - 180" Twin PB-4A*(180] - 180° Quad PB-3R2 375 - Triple
PB-4A*(180) 222 PB-3A% - 180" Triple Mid-Pole Bracket
. Wall Mount Brackets - Mounts lo square pole
PB-4A*(90) | mn - Mounts lo wall or roof PW-1A3** - Single PW-2A3** - Double
N WM-2 - Horizonlal for 0SQ-HO-AA mount
F8-2R2375 3 Gr2 WM-4 - L-Shape for 0SQ-HO-AA mount
PB-3R2 375 1462 WM-DM - Plale for 0SQ-HO-DA mount
PB-4R2 375 232 1 Refer to the [l mite il S swn s for more delails
PW-1A3** 047
PW-2A3"* 094
WM-2 008
WM-4 025
WM-DM None
~ Specify pole size: 3 (3", 4 {4”), 5 [5"), or 6 (8') for single, doubte or triple
tuminaire orientation or & [4°), 5 (5"), or 6 {8”] for quad luminaire orientation
7" These L@k & ses must be mulltiplied by the following ralio: Fixture Maunting
Height/Tara! Pale Height. Specily pole size: 3 [3"], 4 167), 5 [5"), or 6 16”)
Direct Mount Configurations
—_————— ——————————
Compatibility with 0SQ-HO-DA Direct Arm Mount
T 3
Input Delivered Lumens | 2@90° 2@180° | 3@90" 3@120° 4@90°
3" Square
4DL/50L/65L N/A N/A N/A N/A
3" Round
40L/50L/65L N/A N/A v N/A
4" Square
40L/50L/651 v v N/A v
4" Round*
40L/50L/65L v v 14 v
5" Square
40L/50L/65L v v N/A v
5" Round
40L/50L/65L v v v v
6" Square
40L/50L/65L v v N/A v
6" Round
40L/50L/65L v v v v
* Note: only 0 10" clearance belween mounts on 4 3 90°
AA Mount
38.1" "
(968mm) M4"  w
(289mm)

—==
Lumen Voltage = Weight
Package
40/50L 120-480V ~ 73.01bs (33 1kg)
65L 120-480V 750 tbs {34 Okg)

US: lighting.cree.com

T [800) 236-6800 F (262)504-5415

NEMA Photocell Receptacle location
(ordered as an option]

Canada: www.cree.com/canada
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0SQ Series

0SQ™ LED Area/Flood Luminaire - Large

Product Description DA Mount

The 0SQ™ Area/Flood luminaire blends extreme optical control, advanced thermal management
and modern, clean aesthetics Built to last, the housing is rugged cast aluminum with an integral,
weathertight LED driver compartment Versatile mounting configurations offer simple installation
Its slim, low-profile design minimizes wind load requirements and blends seamlessly into the
site providing even, quality illumination The T input power designator is a suitable upgrade for
HID applications up to 750 Watts, and the "U’ input power designator is a suitable upgrade for HID
applications up to1000 Watts

Applications: Parking lots, walkways, campuses, auto dealerships, office complexes, and

internal roadways

190"

Performance Summary (482mm}

NanoOptic® Precision Delivery Grid™ optic

Assembled in the US A of US and imported parts

Initial Delivered Lumens: Up to 27,103

Efficacy: Up to 139 LPW

CRI: Minimum 70 CRI (4000K & 5700K; 3000K asymmetric optics]; 80 CRI [3000K symmetric optics)
CCT: 3000K (+/- 300K], 4D00K (+/- 300K), 5700K [+/- 500K]

Limited Warranty': 10 years on luminaire/10 years on Colorfast DeltaGuard® finish
'See hitp://lighting cree com/warranly for warranly terms

Weight

285 lbs

Accessories
e e —
Field-Instalted

[T
Fran] ez mrics
o

—Ralaledlukics S3&S4

Hand-Held Remote

XA-SENSREM

- For successful implemenlalion of the programmable multi-level option,
a minimum of one hand-held remote is required

Ordering Information

Fully assembled luminaire is composed of two companents that must be ordered separately:

Example: Mount: 0SQ-AASY + Luminaire: 0SQ-A-NM-2ME-T-40K-UL-SV
e

Mount [Luminaire must be ordered separately)*

S2,83 & S4

3
(79mm]
NEMA® Phalocell

v placi Lucatar
Eeriarmd i b el

L] [
L B 48"
o (LM T
r —a 1L | (1z22mnl
L]

(13kg)

0sQ-
il Al sl i i Color Options: SV Silver BZ Bronze
e ’
[t i | BK Black WH White
b i
™ Reference EPA and pole conliguration suilability data beginning on page 7
—_—
Luminaire (Mount must be ordered separately)
0sa A NM
! 5
| pnput | Color
Product | Version | Mounting | Optic Power cCcr Voltage Opti Options
g | Options
Designator
{ ) i '
0s0 A NM Asymmetric T 0K = BK DIM 0-10V Dimming
No Mount = 2ME" g legs 3000K | tdoworsal Black - Control by olhers
Type Il Tigat 1 40K L3 [:}4 - Refer to ChieTrREaRE e for
L ] | PiEs i @ = Bronze details
TEE® Universal | gy - Can't exceed waltage of specified
52 & S3| Wi S4 5700k | 347-480V | Siwer inpul power designalor
Wag e WH F Fuse
N : - When code dictales fusing, use time
Symmetric While delay fuse 9
SME 25D - Available for US applicalions only
Type V 25° ML  Multi-Level
Medium  Flood - Refer lo ML spec sheet for delails
SSH 40D - Available with UL vollage only
Type V 40° - Inlended for downlight applicalions
Shart Flood at0” tilt
WSN 60D PML Programmable Multi-Level, 20-40°
Wide 40" Mounting Height
Sign Flood - Refer to PML spec sheel far delails
15D - Available with UL vollage only
15° - Inlended for downlight applications
Flood al0° tilt

* Available with Backlight Shield when ordered with field-inslalled accessory [see table above)

cus @ - %

T [800) 236-6800 F (262) 504-5415

Rev. Date: V12 09/06/2017

US: lighting.cree.cam Canada: www.cree.com/canada

PML2 Programmable Multi-Level, 10-30"

Mounting Height

- Refer to PML spec sheel for details

- Availabte with UL valtage only

- Inlended for downlight applications
at0” il

Field Adjustable Output

- Refer {o || gilil Auigatfild § Ll jsl mio.
sheel for details

NEMA® Photocell Receptacle

- Inlended for downlight applicalions
with maximum 45° tilt

- 3-pin receplacle per ANSIC136 10

- Photacell and shorting cap by others

Rotate Left

- LED and oplic are rolated lo the lefl

RR Rotate Right

- LED and optic are rotaled Lo the right

Qy

RL

o
CREE <
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T {800) 473-1234 F (800) 890-7507



0SQ™ LED Area/Flood Luminaire - Large

Product Specifications

CONSTRUCTION & MATERIALS

* Slim, low profile design minimizes wind load requirements

* Luminaire housing is rugged die cast aluminum with an integral,
weathertight LED driver compartment and high performance heat sink

* Convenient interlocking mounting method on direct arm mount
Mounting adaptor is rugged die cast aluminum and mounts to 3-6"
[76-152mm)] square or round pole, secured by two 5/16-18 UNC bolts
spaced on 2" [51mm) centers

* Mounting for the adjustable arm mount adaptor is rugged die cast
aluminum and mounts to 2" (51mm) IP, 2.375" (60mm] O D tenon

Adjustable arm mount can be adjusted 180° in 2.5° increments
Designed for uplight and downlight applications

Exclusive Colorfast DeltaGuard® finish features an E-Coat epoxy primer
with an ultra-durable powder topcoat, providing excellent resistance to
corrosion, ultraviolet degradation and abrasion. Silver, bronze, black,
and white are available

o Weight: 28.5 lbs (13kg)

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

* Input Voltage: 120-277V or 347-480V, 50/60Hz, Class 1 drivers
* Power Factor: > 09 at full load

« Total Harmonic Distertion: < 20% at full load

* Integral 10kV surge suppression protection standard

* When code dictates fusing, a slow blow fuse or type C/D breaker should
be used to address inrush current

* 10V Source Current: 0, 15mA

REGULATORY & VOLUNTARY QUALIFICATIONS

* cULus Listed

* Suitable for wet locations

* Enclosure rated |P66 per IEC 60529 when ordered without R option
* Consult factory for CE Certified products

Certified to ANSI C136.31-2001, 3G bridge and overpass vibration
standards

¢ 10KV surge suppression protection tested in accordance with IEEE/ANSI
C62.412

s Meets FCC Part 15, Subpart B, Class A standards for conducted and
radiated emissions

* Luminaire and finish endurance tested to withstand 5,000 hours of
elevated ambient salt fog conditions as defined in ASTM Standard B 117

¢ Meets Buy American requirements within ARRA

* DLC and DLC Premium qualified versions available. Some exceptions
apply Please refer to https://www designlights org/search/ for most
current information

* RoHS compliant Consult factory for additional details

» Dark Sky Friendly, IDA Approved when ordered with 30K CCT.

Please refer to http://darksky.org/fsa/fsa-products/ for most current
information

AA Mount

298"
1757Tmml

e
prrs|

AUMNES " T] vie

US: lighting.cree.com T (800} 236-6800 F (262) 504-5415

—_— = o
Electrical Data*

Total Current (A

System
Input Power Watts
Designator 120-480V 120v 208V 240V 2TV NV 480V
T 166 141 083 072 062 Q49 035
u 215 183 108 093 081 062 045

* Electrical data al 25°C [77°F| Actual watlage may differ by +/- 10% when operaling belween 120-480V +/-10%

—
Recommended 05Q Series Lumen Maintenance Factors (LMF)?

75K hr

Initial | 23K hr S0iihr Projectedy/ 100K Hr
Ambient  Optic LMF Projected” | Projected? Caliulated’ Calculated®
LMF LMF LMF LMF

Asymmetric 104 1.00 09s 091? 087
5°C (41°F) T

Symmetric 105 104 104 1042 104
10°C Asymmetric 103 099 094 090* 086
(50°F] Symmelric 106 103 103 1082 103
15°¢C Asymmelric 102 098 093 089 086
(59°F) Symmetric 102 102 102 1022 102
20°¢ Asymmetric 101 097 093 089 085
€8°F) Symmetric 101 100 100 1002 100
25°C Asymmeltric 100 096 092 088’ 084
(77°F) Symmetric 100 099 099 0992 099

' Lumen maintenance values at 25°C (77°F] are calculaled per TM-21 based on LM-80 data and in-silu luminaire testing

?In accordance with IESNA TM-21-11, Projected Values represent inlerpolated value based on lime durations thal are
within six times [6X) the IESNA LM-80-D8 total test duralion lin hours) for the device under lesting {[DUT] i e the
packaged LED chip]

In accordance wilh IESNA TM-21-11, Calculaled Values represent lime durations that exceed six times {6X) the IESNA
LM-80-08 tolal lest duration [in hours] for the device under tesling ([DUT) i e Ihe packaged LED chip)

= R EEE—————<——~———————

Weight |

104" |
270mmi 285 lbs (13kg)

NEMA® Photocell
Receptacle location
(ordered as an oplion)

r
[

CREE <
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0SQ™ LED Area/Flood Luminaire - Large

Photometry

All published luminaire photometric testing performed to IESNA LM-79-08 standards by a NVLAP accredited laboratory To obtain an IES file specific to your project
consult: http://lighting cree com/products/outdoor/area/osqg-series

2ME

Irace Verf cst plane inraugh |

harizontal anale of mosimum candiepower, |

CESTL Test Report #: PLO7701-001A
0SQ-A-**-2ME-U-40K-UL
Initial Delivered Lumens: 26,946

CESTL Test Report #: PLO7700-001A
05Q-A-**-2ME-U-57K-UL w/0SQ-BLSLF
Initial Detivered Lumens: 22,822

3IME

CESTL Test Report #: PL07698-001A
0SQ-A-**-3ME-U-40K-UL
Initial Delivered Lumens: 27,305

CESTL Test Report #: PL07699-001A
0SQ-A-**-3ME-U-57K-UL w/0SQ-BLSLF
initial Delivered Lumens: 23,601

US: lighting.cree.com

,lss.suquasai

0SQ-A-**-2ME-U-40K-UL
Mounting Height: 25' (7 6m] AF.G
Initial Delivered Lumens: 26,583
Initial FC at grade

GEEEzaa s

05Q-A-**-2ME-U-40K-UL w/0SQ-BLSLF
Mounting Height: 25' (7 6m} A F.G

Initial Delivered Lumens: 20,427

Initial FC at grade

05Q-A-**-3ME-U-40K-UL
Mounting Height: 25' (7 ém) A F.G
Initial Delivered Lumens: 26,583
Inilial FC at grade

LN ENEX NN ]

0SQ-A-""-3ME-U-40K-UL w/0SQ-BLSLF
Mounting Height: 25' (7 6m) A F.G

Initial Delivered Lumens: 20,986

Initial FC al grade

T (800) 236-6800 F (262) 504-5415

Type Il Medium Distribution

3000K 4000K 5700K
Input | | |
Power Initial BUG 1 initial BUG | initial BUG

A . Ratings . Ratings 5 Ratings’

Designator Delivered Per Delivered . Delivered Per

Lumens’  7yq5.17 | LUMens’ | qy qgqq | Lumens’ | 5.9
T 20,688 B3 U0G3 21,902 B3 U0 G3 22,330 B3U0G3

' ! 4

u 25,246 83U0G3 26,583 B3 UOG3 27,103 B3 U0G3

* Initial delivered lumens at 25°C (77" F}. Actual production yield may vary between -10 and +10% of inilial delivered
lumens
** For more informalion on the IES BUG (Backlight-Uplight-Glare] Rating visit:
hitps://www ies org/wp-content/uploads/2017/03/TM-15-118UGRatingsAddendum pdi Valid wilh no Lilt

]
Type Il Medium w/BLS Distribution

3000K 4000K 5700K
Input " BUG - BUG [ BUG
Pow_er Inltl_al Ratings™ Inmlal Ratings” Imln_al Ratings"
Designator  Delivered Delivered Delivered

Lumens’ fen Lumens’ Per Lumens® Ben

T™-15-11 TM-15-11 TM-15-11

A 15,897 B2 UD G2 16,830 B3 U0 G2 17,159 B3 U0 G2
V] 19,400 B3 U0 G2 20,427 B3 U0 G2 20,826 B3 U0G2

* Initial delivered lurmens at 25°C [77°F) Actual produclion yield may vary between =10 and +10% of inilial delivered
lumens
** For more information on Lhe |ES BUG (Backlight-Uplight-Glare] Rating visit:
htlps:// ies org/wp-c I 17/03/TM-15-11BUGRatingsAddendurm pd( Valid with no tilt

Type Il Medium Distribution |
| [ 3000k 4000K 5700K .
Input = BUG . BUG = BUG
Boezzza!or :Zr)ttlli\a/;rey gz:ings" :;:lliszrefi Ei:ings" :Irl]:llistrefi gz:ings"
Lumens' | gy qgq7 | Lumens’ | qyqgqq | Lumens’ gy q5.qq
T 20,688 B3 UDG3 21,902 B3 U0 G3 22,330 B3 U0G3
V) 25,246 B3 UOG3 26,583 B3 U0 G3 27.103 B3 UDG3

* Initial delivered lumens at 25°C [77"F), Actual production yield may vary belween -10 and +10% of initial delivered
lumens
** For mare informalion on the IES BUG (Backlight-Uplight-Glare) Rating visit:
hitps://www ies arg/wp-conlenl/uploads/2017/03/TM-15-11BUGRalingsAddendum pdf Valid with no Lill

—
Type Il Medium w/BLS Distribution
3000K 4000K 5700K
Input I
s BUG S BUG - BUG
Pow'er Inltlgl Ratings” Inm_al Ratings™ Inltl_al Ratings™
Designator ~ Delivered Per Delivered Per Delnverefi :
Lumens' | gy qg.qq  Lumens’ | qyqgqy  Lumens’ gy ggq
T 16,333 B2 U0 G2 17,291 B2 U0 G2 17,629 B2 U0 G3
u 19,931 B2U0G3 20,986 B2U0 63 21,397 82U0G3

= Initial delivered lumens at 25°C (77°F] Actual production yield may vary between -10 and +10% of initial delivered
lumens
*+ For more information on the IES BUG (Backlight-Uplight-Glare] Rating visit:
https://www ies org/wp-content/uploads/2017/03/TM-15-11BUGRatingsAddendum pdl. Valid with no till

PN
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0SQ™ LED Area/Flood Luminaire - Large

Photometry

All published luminaire photometric testing performed to IESNA LM-79-08 standards by a NVLAP accredited laboratory. To obtain an IES file specific to your project
consult: http://lighting cree com/products/outdoor/area/osg-series

4ME
27 0r &7 WT 4 A O A 4 AT BTN ——— =
- . Type IV Medium Distribution
= k :
u 3000K 4000K 5700K
F Input | 1 |
: Power Initial BUG . initial A 8BS 1
" 5 atings’ . Ratings 5 Ratings'
@ Designator ~ Delivered Per Delivered or Delivered -
< Lumens’ | Ty_1517 | Lumens’ |y qg.qq | LUmens’ | qyy q5.qy
% il 20,688 B3 U0G3 21.902 B3 UG G3 22,330 B3 UOGI
' . } }
U 25,246 B4 UDGI 26,583 B4U0G3 27,103 B4U0G3

CESTL Test Report #: PLO7690-001A
0SQ-A-"*-4ME-U-40K-UL
initiat Delivered Lumens: 27,527

0SQ-A-"*-4ME-U-40K-UL
Mounting Height: 25' {7 ém] A F.G
Initial Delivered Lumens: 26,583

 Initial delivered lumens at 25°C (77°F). Actual produclion yield may vary between -10 and +10% of initial delivered

lumens

** For mare information on the IES BUG (Backlight-Uplighl-Glare) Raling visit:
h A

CESTL Test Report #: PLD7692-001A
05Q-A-**-4ME-U-57K-UL w/0SQ-BLSLF
Initial Delivered Lumens: 22,793

ies org/wp-c t/ {2017/03/TM-15-11BUGRatingsAddendum pd. Vatid wilh no tilt
5ME
R — —
Type V Medium Distribution
3000K 4000K 5700K
r '
Input BUG | BUG BUG
Pow_er Inm_al Ratings” Inm_al Ratings" Inltl_al Ratings"
Designator ~ Delivered Per Delivered er Delivered Pe
Lumens’ | 71597 | Lumens’ |y qg.qq | Lumens’ | gy 4544
I P T 18,544 B4 U0 G5 21,469 B5 U0 G5 21,842 B5U0G5
B T TR S ! | : ! |
u 21,305 B5 U0 G5 24,666 B5 U0 G5 25,095 B5UD G5
[

CESTL Test Report #: PL07882-001A
0SQ-A-**-5ME-U-30K-UL
Initial Delivered Lumens: 21,410

55H
- i W =] Type V Short Distribution
[ ] +
= : 3000K 4000K 5700K
- & 4 . Input i
ek d 4| - Power Initial g:t(i;ngs" Initial Egt?ngs.. Initial P
! b L P :. Designator ~ Delivered Per Delivered Per Delivered P g
% H b h b
=R T Lumens’ | qy.15.17 | Lumens’ | gy 5.0 | Lumens’ |y 1544
1 i Il " J I __L' T 19,586 B5U063 22,675 B5U0G3 | 23,069 B85 U0 63
—Tr L | u 22,502 B5U0G3 26,051 B5U0GI | 26,504 B5 U0 G4

CESTL Test Report #: PL0754-001A
0SQ-A-*"-55H-U-40K-UL
b Sl midll Lavwas LW

Initial FC al grade ps:/fwww ies org/wp-conlent/uploads/2017/03/TM-15-11BUGRaling: pdf Valid with no tilt
msssaizeswmn R
- - Type IV Medium w/BLS Distribution
L L I T
= [} 3000K 4000K 5700K
B 122 4 N |

Input

" & Power Initial BUG | Initial BUG 1 ikl .
« o . . Ratings p Ratings . Ratings
- i Designator = Delivered Per Delivered Per Delivered -
o w Lumens’ | qy_15.17 | Lumens’ |y 599 | Lumens’ | gy g g
o | 3 w1 - { ! 1 !
Fh-i-l-l-l;l'l-l- T T ik 15,897 B82U06G3 16,830 B2UDG3 17,159 B2uU0G3

[F=t=er | I [ | | 1

L _ .. . u 19,400 B3 U0 G3 20,427 B3 UOG3 20,826 B3 UDG3

0SQ-A-**-4ME-U-40K-UL w/0SQ-BLSLF
Mounting Height: 25' (7 ém) A F.G

Initial Delivered Lumens: 20,427

Initial FC at grade

05Q-A-**-5ME-U-40K-UL
Mounling Height: 25' (7 ém} AF.G
Inilial Delivered Lumens: 24,666
Initial FC at grade

0SQ-A-**-55H-U-40K-UL
Mounting Height: 25' (7 6m] A F.G
Initial Delivered Lumens: 26,051
Initial FC al grade

* Initial delivered lumens at 25°C [77"F]. Actual production yield may vary between -10 and +10% of initial delivered

lumens

“* For more informalion on the |ES BUG (Backlight-Uplighl-Glare) Rating visit:
htlos:/A 4

* Initial delivered lumens al 25°C {77°F) Aclual production yietd may vary between -10 and +10% of initial delivered

lumens

** For more information on Lhe |ES BUG [Backlight-Uplight-Glare) Raling visit:

hltps:/fwww.ies org/wp-ce

/2017/03/TM-15-11BUGRalingsAddendum pdf Valid with no tilt

* Initial delivered lumens at 25°C (77°F]. Aclual production yield may vary between -10 and +10% of inilial delivered

lumens

** For more infarmalion on the IES BUG (Backlight:
httos/h funload:
p:

ies org/wp-c 1/

-Uplight-Glare) Rating visil:
7/03/TM-16-11BUGRatingsAddendum pdf. Valid with no tilt
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0SQ™ LED Area/Flood Luminaire - Large

Luminaire EPA

Fixed Arm Mount - 0SQ-DA Weight: 28 5 lbs (13kg)

Single 2@ 180° 2@90° 3@90° 3@120° 4@90°
| L] )

-. - i - - =w
080 161 126 206 168 252

S3& 54 S2

——— —

Adjustable Arm Mount - 0SQ-AA Weight: 28 5 Lbs (13kg}
Single 2@180° 2@9%0° 3@90° 3@120° 3@180° 4{@180° 4@90°

Tenon Configuration [0°-80° Tilt]; If used with Cree tenons, please add tenon EPA with Luminaire EPA

- R LA Y AR R

PB-2A*; PB-2R2 375;

ff;f" Pt Eg:zz[/?ggfgl\;v - E?Z{gnl PD-2A4(30); Ei-;[l;;;) PD-3A4(30); | PB-3A*; PT-3(120) PB-3A*;PB-3R2375  PB-4A*(180) :giﬁ:;[;g];;
d PD-4A4(90); PT-4(90)
0° Tilt
080 [ 16 26 206 168 333 466 252
10° Tilt
081 161 162 242 232 440 608 324
20° Tilt |
124 161 2.04 284 313 s [ 780 408
30° Tilt
164 1.64 244 32 397 688 9.40 488
45° Tilt
220 220 300 380 507 855 1164 600
80° Tilt
263 263 343 423 573 984 1336 686
70° Tilt
282 [ 282 362 442 [s7 o4t 1412 724
80° Tilt
293 293 373 453 573 1074 1456 746

Tenon Configuration (90° Tilt); If used with Cree tenans, please add tenon EPA with Luminaire EPA
PB-2A*; PB-2R2 375;

1A% PT-1; PW- _4A*190);
Tfa-f\ . PD-2A4(180); PB-2A° PB-3A* PB-3A*; PT-3(120) PB-3A%; PB-3R2375 | PB-4A*(180) E:,Zﬁ;g_—;
PT-2(180); PW-2A3*
90° Tilt
295 295 484 652 573 1081 1464 119

* Specify pole size: 313"], &4 14", 5 [5), or 6 16"} for single, double or \riple luminaire orientation er 4 |47, 5 (5"}, or 6 [6'] for quad luminaire orienlation
** These EPA values musl be multiplied by the following ratio: Fixlure Mounting Height/Total Pole Height Specify pole size: 3(3'), 4 [4°], 515"}, or 6 167

A
CREE <
W
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0SQ™ LED Area/Flood Luminaire - Large

Teured Frrmrrad Maiim B o Taadoa | Rigsl]
- Mounls to 2 375" (60mm) O D round aluminum or steel poles

PB-4R2 375 - Quad

Round External Mount Horizontal Tenons [Aluminum)
- Mounts 1o 2 375" [60mm) 0 D round aluminum or steel poles

- Mounls to square pole with PB-1A* tenon

PT-3(90) - 90° Triple
PT-4{90) - 90" Quad

PW-2A3** - Double

Tenon EPA
| — —————————u - e ———
Part Number EPA Tenons and Brackets* {must specify color)
PB-1A* None Square Internal Mount Vertical Tenans [Steal)
. - Mounts lo 3-¢" (76-152mm) square aluminum or sleel
PB-2A 082 poles or lenons
PBE-3A°* 152 PB-1A* - Single P8-4A*(90] - 90" Quad PB-2R2 375 - Twin
PB-2A* - 180° Twin PB-4A*(180] - 180" Quad PB-3R2 375 - Triple
PB-4A*(180) 222 PB-3A* - 180" Triple
- Square Internal Mount Herizontal Tenons [Aluminum]
PB-4A*(90) 1 " o
- Mounts ta 4" (102mm)] square aluminum or steel poles or lenons
PB-2R2 375 092 PD-2A4(%0] - 90° Twin PD-3A4(90] - 90° Triple
1 PD-2A4(180) - 180° Twin  PD-4A4(90] - 90° Quad PT-1 - Single [Verticall
PB-3R2 375 162 PT-2[90] - 90" Twin
i Wall Mount Brackets PT-2(180] - 180° Twin
PB-4R2 375 232 - Mounts lo wall or roof
1 WM-2 - Horizonlal for 0SQ-AA mount Mid-Pole Bracket
PD Series Tenons 009 WM-4 - L-Shape for 0SQ-AA mounl - Mounts lo square pole
. 1 WM-DM - Plale for 0SQ-DA mount PW-1A3** - Single
PT Series Tenons 010
e 1 Ground Mount Post
AAL | 047 - For ground mounted flood luminaires
PW-2A3** 094 PGM-1 - for 0SQ-AA mount
WM-2 008 * Refer to the sl il B & y== for more details
WM-4 025
WM-DM None

” Specily pole size: 3{3"), 4 14”1, 515"), or & 16"] for single, double or lriple
luminaire arientation or 4 (4}, 5 [5"], or 6 [6”) for quad luminaire orienlation
" These EPA values must be multiplied by the following ratio: Fixlure Mounting
Height/Total Pole Height. Speciy pole size: 3 [3"], 4 (4], 5 15"), or & [6")

Direct Mount Configurations

B —— — e
| Compatibility with 05Q-DA Direct Mount Bracket
Input Power Designator | 27@ 90° 2@ 180° | 3@sor aat2 | 4@90°
3" Square . .
T&U N/A v N/A N/A N/A
3" Round
TaU | v N/A N/A | na
. 4" Square ]
T&U v v v N/A v
4" Round i
[ T&U v v v v v
. 5" Square
T&U v v ' N/A v
5" Round .
T&U v v v v v
6" Square :
T&U v v v N/A v
6" Round
T&U v v v v v

©2017 Cree, Inc and/or one of its subsidiaries. All rights reserved. For informational purposes only. Content is subjectto change
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0SQ Series

0SQ™ LED Area/Flood Luminaire - Medium

Product Description

The 0SQ™ Area/Flood luminaire blends extreme optical control, advanced thermal management
and modern, clean aesthetics Built to last, the housing is rugged cast aluminum with an integral,
weathertight LED driver compartment Versatile mounting configurations offer simple installation
Its slim, low-profile design minimizes wind load requirements and blends seamlessly into the
site providing even, quality illumination The ‘B’ Input power designator is a suitable upgrade for
HID applications up to 250 Watt, and the 'K’ Input power designator is a suitable upgrade for HID
applications up to 400 Watt.

Applications: Parking lots, walkways, campuses, car dealerships, office complexes, and

internal roadways

Performance Summary
NanoOptic® Precision Delivery Grid™ optic
Assembled in the US A of US and imported parts
Initial Delivered Lumens: Up to 17,291
Efficacy: Up to 136 LPW
CRI: Minimum 70 CRI (4000K & 5700K; 3000K asymmetric optics); 80 CRI (3000K symmetric optics)
CCT: 3000K (+/- 300K), 4000K (+/- 300K], 5700K (+/- 500K]

Limited Warranty*: 10 years on luminaire/10 years on Colorfast DeltaGuard® finish

*See http:/Mlighting cree com/warranly for warranty terms

Accessories

——
Field-Installed

Backlight Shield Hand-Held Remote

05Q-BLSMF XA-SENSREM
- Front facing optics - For successful implementation of the programmable multi-level aption,
05Q-BLSMR a minimum of one hand-held remole is required

- Rotaled oplics

Ordering Information

Fully assembled luminaire is composed of two components that must be ordered separately:
Example: Mount: 0SQ-AASY + Luminaire: 0SQ-A-NM-2ME-B-40K-UL-SV
———

Mount [Luminaire must be ordered separately)*

S5

DA Mount

1 . WEMA® Photocell
Beqepiaaie location
(ordered as an option]

4 k.

(Pl % - '._j_ (122mm)

B
*

Weight
265 lbs. (12kg}

PML2 Programmable Multi-Level, 10-30"
Mounting Height

Color Options: [EW Thar BZ Bronze
BK Black WH White
# Reference EPA and gole canfiguralion suitability dala beginning an page 7
—————
Luminaire {Mount must be ordered separately)
osa A NM
1 {
I Input ot
Product Version | Mounting = Optic | Power ccT | Voltage = Options
| 0 Options
| Designator |
I i i i
050 A NM Asymmetric | p 0K UL BK DIM  0-10V Dimming
No Mount = 2ME* 4ME* 86W pret] Universal | Black - Conlrol by others
Type ll Type IV E I 120-277V | Bz - Refer to [fiisgnsaq ypei sl for
Medium  Medwum !:|_::\.:.l UH Hm delails
IME* 57K Universal | sy - Can't exceed waltage of specified inpul
Type I} 5700K = 347-4B0V | Silver power designalor
Medium H F Fuse
. i - When code diclates fusing, use lime
Symmetric White delay fuse
SME 25D - Available for U S applicalions only
TypeV 25° ML  Multi-Level
Medium _ lis#i - Refer to ML spec sheel for delails
S55H - Available with UL voltage only
TypeV - Inlended for downlight applicalions
Shorl at0” tilt
WSN 40D PML Programmable Multi-Level, 20-40"
Wide 60° Mounting Height
Sign Flood - Reler to PML spec sheet for delails
15D - Available with UL voltage only
15° - Inlended for downlight applications
Fload at0” tilt

« Available with Backligh! Shield when ordered with field-installed accessory [see lable above)

cus

US: lighting.cree.com

i

-_—

T (800) 236-6800 F (262) 504-5415

Rev. Date: V12 09/06/2017

Canada: www.cree.com/canada

- Refer ta PML spec sheel for details
- Available wilh UL vollage only
- Intended for downlighl applications
at0° tilt
Q9  Field Adjustable Output
- Refer Lo/ iifiltilfgraiabds Ouljud
spec sheet for details
R NEMA® Photocell Receptacle
- Intended for dawnlight applications
with maximurm 457 tilt
- 3-pin receptacle per ANSI C136 10
- Photocell and shorting cap by
olhers
RL  Rotate Left
- LED and oplic are rolaled to the left
RR  Rotate Right
- LED and oplic are rolaled to the
right

CREE <

T (800)473-1234 F (800) 890-7507



0SQ™ LED Area/Flood Luminaire - Medium

Product Specifications

CONSTRUCTION & MATERIALS

= Slim, low profile design minimizes wind load requirements

= Luminaire housing is rugged die cast aluminum with an integral,
weathertight LED driver compartment and high performance heat sink

= Convenient interlocking mounting method on direct arm mount.
Mounting adaptor is rugged die cast aluminum and mounts to 3-6"
[76-152mm) square or round pole, secured by two 5/16-18 UNC bolts
spaced on 2" (51Tmm) centers

® Mounting for the adjustable arm mount adaptor is rugged die cast
aluminum and mounts to 2" (57mm) IP, 2 375" (60mm) O D tenon

# Adjustable arm mount can be adjusted 180° in 2.5° increments

Designed for uplight and downlight applications

Exclusive Colorfast DeltaGuard® finish features an E-Coat epoxy primer

with an ultra-durable powder topcoat, providing excellent resistance to

corrosion, ultraviolet degradation and abrasion Silver, bronze, black,

and white are available

Weight: 26 5 lbs. (12kg]

Electrical Data*

Total Current (A)

Input Power System Watts

Designator | 120-480V 120 208V 260V 27TV 34V 48OV
B 86 a73 043 037 032 025 019
K 130 109 065 056 049 038 028

* Electrical data at 25°C {77°F] Actual wattage may differ by +/- 10% when operating between 120-480V +/-10%

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

= Input Voltage: 120-277V or 347-480V, 50/60Hz, Class 1 drivers
& Power Factor: > 0.9 at full load

= Total Harmonic Distortion: < 20% at full load

= |ntegral 10kV surge suppression protection standard

& When code dictates fusing, a slow blow fuse or type C/D breaker should
be used to address inrush current

= 10V Source Current: 0 15mA

REGULATORY & VOLUNTARY QUALIFICATIONS
* cULus Listed

* Suitable for wet locations

* Enclosure rated IP66 per IEC 60529 when ordered without R option

« Consult factory for CE Certified products

e Certified to ANSI C136.31-2001, 3G bridge and overpass vibration
standards

* 10kV surge suppression protection tested in accordance with [EEE/ANSI

C62412

Meets FCC Part 15, Subpart B, Class A standards for conducted and

radiated emissions

Luminaire and finish endurance tested to withstand 5,000 hours of
elevated ambient salt fog conditions as defined in ASTM Standard B 117

Recommended 05Q Series Lumen Maintenance Factors [LMF)’

il | 25€hr | S0Kne | TIKAC o0k
Ambient  Optic LMF Projected? | Projected? Caléulated’ Calculated®
LMF LMF LMF LMF

Asymmelric 104 100 095 091 087
S°C(41°F) T

Symmelric 108 104 104 1042 104
10°c Asymmetric 103 099 094 a90° 086
(50°F] Symmetric 104 103 103 103 103
15°¢C Asymmetric 102 098 093 089 086
(59°F] Symmetric 102 102 102 1022 102
20°C Asymmetric 101 097 093 0389 [1R:1)
168°F) Symmelric 101 100 100 1.002 100
25°C Asymmelric 100 096 092 088 084
(77°F) Symmelric 100 099 099 099 099

' Lumen mainlenance values al 25°C [77°F] are calculated per TM-21 based on LM-80 dala and in-situ luminaire lesling
2ln accordance with IESNA TM-21-11, Projected Values represent interpolaled value based on lime duralions that are
within six times (6X] the IESNA LM-80-08 tolal test duralion [in hours) for the device under testing [[DUT} i e the

packaged LED chip]

?In accordance with IESNA TM-21-11, Calculaled Values represent time durations that exceed six times {6X) the [ESNA

LM-80-08 tolal test duration lin hours) for the device under lesling [[DUT] i e the packaged LED chip)

* Meets Buy American requirements within ARRA

* DLC and DLC Premium qualified versions available. Some exceptions
apply Please refer to https://www designlights org/search/ for most
current information

* RoHS compliant Consult factary for additional details

¢ Dark Sky Friendly, IDA Approved when ardered with 30K CCT.
Please refer to http://darksky org/fsa/fsa-products/ for most current
information

27.6"
(701mm)

AA Mount ) 5
_p—

19.0" K
lidtmm]

Weight

265 lbs (12kg)

US: lighting.cree.com

T (800) 236-6800 F (262) 504-5415

NEMA® Photocell

Bavapistle location
lle=dared as an option)

EIN Sy e

Canada: www.cree.com/canada
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0SQ™ LED Area/Flood Luminaire - Medium

Photometry

All published luminaire photometric testing performed to IESNA LM-79-08 standards by a NVLAP accredited laboratory. To obtain an IES file specific to your project
consult: http://lighting cree.com/products/outdoor/area/osq-series

CESTL Test Report #: PL07689-001A
05Q-A-**-150-U-30K-UL
Initial Delivered Lumens: 23,254

25D

CESTL Test Report #: PL07687-001A
05Q-A-**-25D-U-30K-UL
Initial Delivered Lumens: 23,265

400

CESTL Test Report #: PL0O7697-001A
0SQ-A-**-40D-U-30K-UL
Initial Delivered Lumens: 22,943

US: lighting.cree.com

11
i L
y
J
r
r .
m

05Q-A-**-15D-B-40K-UL

Mounting Height: 25" [7 ém| AF.G., 60"
Initial Delivered Lumens: 11,478
Initial FC at grade

IR R E R E N
3

2
5 B A0 W0 W RS BA EE ST R

[E]
231

I

&
2
“ar

i

Tilt

k

o

05Q-A-*7-25D-B-40K-UL

Mounting Height: 25' (7. ém] AF.G,, 60°
Initial Delivered Lumens: 11,478
Initial FC al grade

05Q-A-*-40D-B-40K-UL

Mounting Height: 25' (7 ém] AF.G,, 60°
Initial Delivered Lumens: 11,478
Inilial FC al grade

T (800)236-6800 F (262) 504-5415

u

w3

- 24
o oEm W Ak e BB

Tilt

4
A7 Fmo AR BAE S8R L 15 084 427 4R6 549

Ti

el
| 15° Flood Distribution

3000K 4000K 5700K
Input | I 1
Power Initial Initial Initial
Designator Delivered Delivered Delivered
Lumens’ Lumens® Lumens’
B 9.914 11,478 11,478
K 14,595 16,897 171901

*initial delivered lumens al 25°C [77°F1 Actual production yield may vary belween -10 and +10% of initial delivered
lumens

| 25° Flood Distribution
¥ Y
3000K 4000K 5700K
input 1 |
Power Initial Initial Initial
Designator Delivered Delivered Delivered
Lumens’ Lumens’ Lumens’
B 9.914 11,478 11,678
K 14,595 16,897 17191

# Initial delivered lumens at 25°C (77"F). Actual production yield may vary between -10 and +10% of inilial delivered
lamirms

D ————————————
40° Flood Distribution

3000K 4000K 5700K
Input | T
Power Initial Initial Initial
Designator Delivered Delivered Delivered
Lumens’ Lumens’ Lumens’
B 9.914 11,478 11,678
{ ! +
K 14,595 16,897 17.191

# Initial delivered lumens at 25°C [77°F) Actual production yield may vary between -10 and +10% of initial delivered
lumens

CREE=
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0SQ™ LED Area/Flood Luminaire - Medium

Tenon EPA

Part Number
PB-1A*

PB-2A*
PB-3A*
PB-4A*(180)
PB-4A*(90]
PB-2R2 375
PB-3R2 375
PB-4R2 375

PD Series Tenons

092

EPA Tenons and Brackets? {must specify color)
None Square Internal Mount Vertical Tenons (Steel)

1 - Mounts 10 3-6" (76-152mm)] square aluminum or sleel
082 poles

| 152 PB-1A* - Single PB-4A*(90] - 90° Quad

! P8-2A* - 180" Twin PB-4A*(180] ~ 180° Quad
222 PB-3A* - 180" Triple

Square Internal Mount Haorizontal Tenons [Aluminum]
m - Mounts to 4" [102mm)] square aluminum or steel pales
PD-2A4(90] - 907 Twin PD-3A4(90] - 90" Triple
PD-2A4{180) - 180° Twin  PD-4A4(90] - 90° Quad

162 W s B
232 - Mounts lo wall or roof
WM-2 - Horizonlal for 05Q-AA mount
009 WM-4 - L-Shape for 0SQ-AA mount
WM-DM - Plate for 0SQ-DA maunt

Round External Mount Vertical Tenons [Steel)

- Mounts to 2 375" (60mm) O D round aluminum or sleel poles

or tenons
PB-2R2 375 - Twin PB-4R2 375 - Quad
PB-3R2 375 - Triple

Round External Mount Horizontal Tenons (Aluminum)

- Mounls to 2.375" (60mm] O D round aluminum or sleel poles

or lenons
- Mounls o square pole with PB-1A* tenon
PT-1 - Single (Verticall PT-3(90) - 90° Triple
PT-2(90] - 90° Twin PT-4(90] - 90" Quad
PT-2(180) - 180° Twin

Mid-Pole Bracket
- Mounls to square pole
PW-1A3** - Single PW-2A3** - Double

PT Series Tenons 010 Ground Mount Post
PW-1A3** 047 - For ground mounted flood luminaires
PGM-1 - for 0SQ-AA mount
PW-2A3%* 094
T * Refer lo the fit g il Prwssans =+ for more detaits
WM-2 008
WM-4 025
WM-DM None
” Specify pole size: 313"), 4 (4"), 515"), or 6 16") for single, double or Iriple
luminaire arientation or 4 [4'), 5 15), or 6 [6”) for quad luminaire orienlation
** These EPA values must be multiplied by the following ratio: Fixture Mounting
Height/Total Pole Heighl Specify pole size: 313"), 4 14"}, § (5], or 6 (67)
Direct Mount Configurations
e ——— —
Compatibility with 050-DA Direct Mount Bracket
Input Power Designator 2@ 90" 2@180° 3@9o° 3@120° 4@90°
3" Square
B&K N/A v N/A N/A N/A
3" Round
= . T
B&K | N/A v | N/A N/A N/A
4" Square
B&K v v v N/A v
4" Round
B&K v v v v v
5" Square
B&K v 7 v N/A v
5" Round
B&K v v v v v
6" Square
B&K v v v N/A v
6" Round
B&K v v v v v

© 2017 Cree, Inc and/or one of its subsidiaries Allrights reserved For informational purposes only Content s subject to change
Patent www cree com/patents. Cree®, NanoOptic®, and Colorfast DeltaGuard® are registered trademarks, and the Cree logo, Precision

Delivery Grid™ and 0SQ™ are trademarks of Cree, Inc. The UL logois a registered trademark of UL LLC NEMA® is a registered trademark

of the National Electrical Manufacturers Assaciation The DLC QPL logo is a registered trademark, and the DLC QPL Premium logoiis a
trademark of Northeast Energy Efficiency Partnerships, Inc

US: lighting.cree.com

T (800) 236-6800 F (262)504-5415 Canada: www.cree.com/canada
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XSP Series S6

XSPW™ LED Wall Mount Luminaire

Product Description

The XSPW™ LED wall mount luminaire has a slim, low profile design intended for outdoor wall
mounted applications The rugged lightweight aluminum housing and mounting box are designed
for installation over standard single gang J-Boxes and mud ring single gang J-Boxes The luminaire
allows for through-wired or conduit entry from the top, bottom, sides and rear. The housing design is
intended specifically for LED technology including a weathertight LED driver compartment and thermal
management Optic design features industry-leading NanoOptic® Precision Delivery Grid™ system in
multiple distributions
Applications: General area and security lighting
Performance Summary

NanoQptic® Precision Delivery Grid™ optic

Assembled in the US A of US and imported parts

CRI: Minimum 70 CRi

CCT: 4000K (+/- 300K}, 5700K (+/- 500K]

Limited Warranty': 10 years on luminaire/10 years on Colorfast DeltaGuard® finish

*See htlp://lighting cree com/warranly for warcanly terms

Accessories

Field-Installed

Beauty Plate

WM-PLT12** - 12" [305mm)] Square
WM-PLT14** - 14" [356mm) Square

- Covers holes left by incumbent wall packs

T ey b

| L"\.‘."Ilr

Mutti-Level Sensor location
(ordered as an option]

Weight
95 Ibs (43kg)
Ordering Information
Example: XSPW-A-0-2-F-C-U-Z
XSPW A 0
Product  Version Mountin Optic Modules Input Power | v\ g0 zotay Options
9 P Designator 9 Options B

XSPW A L ] L 11 | L L} K Multi-Level
Wall Tjeket 1 Mdiceim plila il Usvairnal, Liear - Refer to ML spec sheel for details
3 L] 1 98- TN - Available with Inpul Power Designalor C only
Type Il Medium

L]
5700K 25W n Black - Available wilh U and 6 voltages only
120v w P Photocell
2 While - Not available wilh K option
208-277V z - Available with 1 or 2 vollages only
6* Bronze
347V

* Available in Canada only. 347V ulilizes magnelic step-dawn transformer. For inpul power lor 347V, refer to the Eleclrical Dala tahle

c F Y
G.US Rev. Date: VersionA V8 09/06/2017 R E E D
-

US: lighting.cree.com T (800) 236-6800 F [262) 504-5415 Canada: www.cree.com/canada T (800) 473-1234 F (800) 890-7507



XSPW™ LED Wall Mount Luminaire

Product Specifications
CONSTRUCTION & MATERIALS

Slim, low profile design

Luminaire housing specifically designed for LED applications with
advanced LED thermal management and driver

Luminaire mounting box designed for installation over standard single
gang J-Boxes and mud ring single gang J-Boxes

Luminaire can also be direct mounted to a wall and surface wired
Secures to wall with four 3/16" (Smm)] screws (by others)

Conduit entry from top, bottom, sides, and rear

Designed and UL approved for easy through-wiring

Designed for downlight applications only

Exclusive Colorfast DeltaGuard® finish features an E-coat epoxy primer
with an ultra-durable powder topcoat, providing excellent resistance to
corrosion, ultraviolet degradation and abrasion. Silver, black, white and
bronze are available

Weight: 9.51bs, (4.3kg]

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

Input Voltage: 120-277V or 347V, 50/60Hz

Power Factor: > 0.9 at full load

Total Harmonic Distortion: < 20% at full load

Class 2 driver

Integral 10kV surge suppression protection standard

When code dictates fusing, a slow blow fuse or type C/D breaker should
be used to address inrush current

C Input Power Designator is designed with 0-10V dimming capabilities
standard. Controls by others

10V Source Current: 0.15 mA

REGULATORY & VOLUNTARY QUALIFICATIONS

cULus Listed
Suitable for wet locations
Enclosure rated IPéé per IEC 60529

DLC qualified. Please refer to www.designlights.org/QPL for most
current information

10kV surge suppression protection tested in accordance with
IEEE/ANSI| C62.41.2

Meets FCC Part 15, Subpart B, Class A standards for conducted and
radiated emissions

Luminaire and finish endurance tested to withstand 5,000 hours of
elevated ambient salt fog conditions as defined in ASTM Standard B 117

Meets Buy American requirements within ARRA
RoHS compliant. Consult factory for additional details

US: lighting.cree.com T (800) 236-6800 F [242)504-5415

| Etectrical Data*
| _—— @ i—Oiln — =
‘ | Total Current (A) I
Input System System M| T 1
Power Watts Watts |
Designator | 120-277V | 347V 120v 208V 240V 27TV 34V
|
| t ] | 1 i |
| C 42 46 036 0.21 0.19 0.16 0.14 |
G 25 27 0.22 0.13 | on 0.10 0.08

* Electrical data at 25°C (77°F]. Actual wattage may differ by +/- 10% when operating between 120-347V +/- 10%

Recommended XSPW Series Lumen Maintenance Factors (LMF)' l

L

— — T T 1 =
Input | initial | 25K br 50K hr 75K hr 100K hr
Ambient | Power LMF | Projected® | Projected? | Projected” @ Calculated®
Designator LMF LMF LMF LMF
oo o ‘ " ' ' ' |
SC. 11.04 1.02 1.01 1.00 100
[41°F) G ‘
B €
10°C
(50°F) = 1.03 | 1.01 1.00 099 0.99 |
N c
15°C |
(59°F] ¢ . 1.02 1,00 0.99 098 098
. Cc
ZD.C I 41.01 0.99 0.98 097 0.97
(68°F) G l
. ic : I i
25°C | | |
e . 1100 | 098 0.97 0.96 096

Lumen maintenance values at 25°C (77°F) are calculated per TM-21 based on LM-80 dala and in-situ luminaire testing

2In accordance with [ESNA TM-21-11, Projected Values represent interpolaled value based on lime durations thal are
wilhin six times [6X] the IESNA LM-80-08 tolal test duration (in hours] for the device under testing [DUT] i.e. the
packaged LED chip)

*in accordance with JESNA TM-21-11, Calculated Values represent lime durations that exceed six times [6X] the [ESNA
LM-80-08 1atal est duration [in hours} for the device under tesling {(DUT) i.e. the packaged LED chipl

h £

Canada: www.cree.com/canada T (800) 473-1234 F [800) 890-7507



XSPW™ LED Wall Mount Luminaire

Photometry

All published luminaire photometric testing performed to IESNA LM-79-08 standards by a NVLAP accredited laboratory To obtain an IES file specific to your project

consult: http://lighting cree.com/products/outdoor/wall-mount/xsp-series-wall

Car lzpawer Trace Veruzal plare thraugh
Panzantal anle of mavimum candlesower

CESTL Test Report #: 2014-0017
XSPW-A-*-2-F-G6-U-S
Initial Delivered Lumens: 2,739

e
Initial FC at grade

CandiepanerTacs Varicalstare oyt |

gl Farmanial angle of masmu car lepawer
L A LU |

CESTL Test Report #: 2014-0018
XSPW-A-*-3-F-C-U-S
Initial Delivered Lumens: 4,187

Cardiegower race Veriial plane (rogh
Porizontal ange of mawmum candlepower

CESTL Test Report #: 2014-0019
XSPW-A-*-3-F-G-U-S
Initial Detivered Lumens: 2,692

© 2017 Cree, Inc. and/or one of its subsidiaries. All rights reserved For informational purposes only. Content is subject to change
Patent www cree com/patents Cree®, NanoOptic®, and Colorfast DeltaGuard® are registered trademarks, and the Cree logo,
XSPWT™ and Precision Delivery Grid™ are trademarks of Cree, Inc The UL logoiis a registered trademark of UL LLC The DLCQPL

- W W e e

o p————

XSPW-A-*-2-F-C-U-S
Mounting Height: 10" (3 0m] A F.G
o i 310

XSPW-A-*-2-F-G-U-S

Mounting Height: 10" (3 0m) A F.6
Initial Delivered Lumens: 2,529
Initial FC at grade

===\
@)

i.*a& :

XSPW-A-"-3-F-C-U-S

Mounting Height: 10 (3 0m} A F.G
Initial Delivered Lumens: 3,819
Inilial FC al grade

N

XSPW-A-*-3-F-G-U-S

Mounting Height: 10 (3 0m] A F.G
Initial Delivered Lumens: 2,529
Initial FC al grade

Type |l Medium Distribution

4000K 5700K
Input |

Power Initial Delivered | BUG Ratings" Initial Delivered ~ BUG Ratings™
Designator | ymens* Per TM-15-11 Lumens" Per TM-15-11
C 3,819 B1UOG1 4,109 B1UDGT

G 2,529 B81U0G1 2722 B1U0G1

* Initial delivered lumens at 25°C (77°F] Aclual produclion yield may vary hetween -10 and +10% of initial delivered
lumens
** For more informalion on the IES BUG IBacklight-Uplight-Glare] Raling visil:
hups:/h i A leni/up /2017/03/TM-15-11BUGRatingsAddendum pdi

ies org/wp

Type |Il Medium Distribution

4000K 5700K
Input
Power Initial Delivered | BUG Ratings™ Initial Delivered = BUG Ratings"
Designator | | ymens’ Per TM-15-11 Lumens" Per TM-15-11
C 3.819 B1UGGT 4,109 B1UOG1
G 2,529 B1U0GT 2,722 B1UDGIT

* Initial delivered lumens at 25°C (77°F]. Actual production yield may vary belween -10 and +10% of inilial detivered
lumens
** For more information on the IES BUG [Backlighl-Uplight-Glare] Rating visit:
https://www.ies org/wp-content/uploads/2017/03/TM-15-11BUGRatingsAddendum pd!

CREE <
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A £

T (800] 473-1234 F [800) 890-7507

logois a registered trademark of Northeast Energy Efficiency Partnerships, Inc

US: lighting.cree.com T (800) 236-6800 F (262) 504-5415 Canada: www.cree.com/canada
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CONJIECH®
LIGHTING

R6NC

Specifications/Features

Housing/Mounting

Specification grade 6" housing, 6-1/2" aperture. 6-5/8" Ceiling
opening.

16 Gauge galvanized steel housing with die-cast aluminum heat sink.
Requires minimum 3" clearance around fixture from insulation material,
Thermal protection provided in case of improper insulation use.

Dual nailer hanger bars are adjustable for 16" and 24" center joists
(14-1/4" to 24-1/2"). Nailer bars enable easy installation; may be
extended to rest on T-bar ceilings. Optional clip-on T-bar hangers also
avaliable.

Quick-connect LED light engine enables easy installation and removal.
LED Drivers are fully accessible from below the ceiling, and can be easily
removed.

Electrical

UL8750 and Class 2 Compliant, RoHS Compliant.

Output over-voltage, over-current and short circuit protection.
Approved for through-circuit wiring. Max: (8) 12AWG (4in/4out). Wiring
should be rated for at least 75°C.

Pre-wired junction box with convenient screwdriver pry-outs. (6) 1/2"
and (1) 1/2" x 3/4" concentric knockout.

Optional emergency battery pack with remote test switch is available.

Lamp

Light engine consists of a single, high output multi-chip LED array
enabling precise optical control. Excellent fixture-to-fixture color
consistency with a 3-step MacAdam Ellipse tolerance.

System designed and rated for 50,000 hours at 70% lumen

Catalog No.__

S7
Type

9-3/8'

maintenance. -
Dimming
All R6 downlights are available for non-dimming and dimming
applica_tions. ) 71/4°
For a list of compatible dimmers, refer to LED Cumimng Catmiag.
Trims
Specification Grade trims are available in several different styles and
finishes for your space. Featuring a high quality Alzak™ finish; optically
designed for reduced glare while maintaining maximum lumen output. 172 L
See “6" LED Recessed Trims” spec sheet for information and details. I 61/2
Warranty
This complete fixture is covered by ConTech's full five (5) year Ceiling Opening: 6-5/8"
replacement guarantee after date of purchase. Ceiling Thickness: 1/2" - 2*
Labels/Usage
cCSAus Certified to UL Standards. Suitable for damp locations.
cCSAus Certified to UL924 Standard for Emergency Lighting.
Assembled in the USA.
Energy Star certified: Series 1 | Series2 | Series3 | Series4 | Series5 | Series 6
‘?Jeri:; (ljth_rough 16 C6322-PL, C6322-WHT and et Matage 1) = L Z 2 L 2
- Certified trims only: PL, - an
C6322-CLR (all beyam distributions). The —C and —SL ::::: S:Irl;egl: (A) 120/277/347.08/.04/.03} .12/.06/.04{ .17/.08/.06] .23/.11/.08] 31/.14/.11}.36/.16/.12
Qffons are fotEyergy Stay Gertified. Standard Driver (120V & 277V) 120V AC, 50/60Hz
- Lutron and eldoLED dimming options are not :
Energy Star certified. 277V AC, 50/60Hz
- 347V option is not Energy Star Certified. _ Standard Driver (347V) 347V AC, 50/60Hz
Lutron HiLume® Driver 120V AC, 50/60Hz
Lutron Eco-System® Driver 120V AC, 50/60Hz
277V AC, 50/60Hz
eldoLED ECQdrive / SOLOdrive : 120V AC, 50/60Hz
277V AC, 50/60Hz
Color Temp 2700K/3000K/3500K/4000K
CRI Standard/High 83 (80min) / 90+
Driver
Power Factor > 0.90
THD < 20%
1-847-559-5500 www.contechlighting.com Please €¥ Recycle Al specifications subject to change without notice.
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Ordering Information

CONIECH"®
LIGHTING

Example Order: [R6NCI3OKI2D | — | ER | [ cesazaN-ClR | | ]
Housing LED Series Color Temp Electrical Dimming Options
RENC 6 40K 12 D N
R6NC 1 - 10W, 1000im 27K - 2700K 12 - 120V D2z - Triac, ELV, 0-10V Dimming ER® - Factory Installed 7W/200mA
2 - 14W, 1400im 30K - 3000K 27 - 21NN D2t + 347V, 0-10V Dimming Only Emergency Battery Backup
3 - 20W, 2000Im 35K - 3500K 34t - 347V D3* - Lutron Hidume 1% 2-Wire LED Driver [Remote Test Switch]
4 - 28W, 2600im 40K - 4000K (120V Forward Phase Only)
5 - 37W, 3200im 27KC - 2700K, D4 - Lutron Hilume 1% EcoSystem LED Driver
6 - 43W, 3600Im 90+ CRI with Soft-on, Fade-to-Black
30KC - 3000K, D6* - eldoLED ECOdrive, 0-10V, 1% Dimming
90+ CRI D7* - eldoLED ECOdrive, DALI, 1% Dimming
35KC - 3500K, D8 - eldoLED SOLOdrive, 0-10V, 0.1% Dimming
90+ CRI D9* - eldoLED SOLQdrive, DALI, 0.1% Dimming
40KC - 4000K, DMX*# - eldoLED POWERdrive, DMX 0.0% Dimming
90+ CRI

Accessories (Standard Hanger Bars Supplied with Housing)

RL-KIT - Commercial Mounting Brackets

HB-24 - 27" Flat Hanger Bars for RL-KIT

HBC-24 - 25" C-Channel Hanger Bars for RLKIT in Grid Ceiling Construction
HB-30 - T-Bar Hanger Set

RSA6L-5-WHT - 6" Slope Ceiling Adapter, 5° Pitch

RSA6L-10-WHT - 6" Slope Ceiling Adapter, 10° Pitch

RSA6L-15-WHT - 6" Slope Ceiling Adapter, 15° Pitch

RSA6L-20-WHT - 6" Slope Ceiling Adapter, 20° Pitch

RSA6L-25-WHT - 6" Slope Ceiling Adapter, 25° Pitch

RSABL-30-WHT - 6" Slope Ceiling Adapter, 30° Pitch

Trims

See “6" LED Recessed Trims” sheet for trim information and details.

1. Only available for 347V Dimming option (D2). Cannot be used with Emergency Battery
Backup option.

2. Triac and ELV dimming for 120V only

3. Lutron Hi-Lume dimming only available in 120V

4. eldoLED Drivers are programmed for linear curve dimming as standard. For logarithmic
curve dimming, please consult factory.

5. Verify DMX Driver and Control System compatibility with factory prior to ordering.

6. Emergency battery backup option: 725 lumen nominal average for any Series 1 through 6.

1-847-5659-5500 www.contechlighting.com Please €# Recycle All specifications subject to change without notice.
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Type — —

R6 Series

Specification Grade Specular Reflector
Specification grade specular reflector: narrow beam clear,

Lensed Wall Wash Trim
Lensed Wall Wash Trim; Clear, Platinum

A medium beam clear, wide beam clear, platinum, platinum o I - 4 or White Reflector. OD: 7" ID; 5-5/8"
wheat, or white. OD: 7, ID; 5-3/4" - R
Add “C” (clear lens) or “SL" (sandblast lens) after finish code e e sl Ryflectox
for wet location approved trim. C6323-PL* - Platinum Reflector
) '| {55 /s 7‘, C6323-WHT - White Reflector
53/4 7 C6322N-CLR* « 34° Clear Reflector J:I h ——
o __-F'_’_”.I'J-I C6322M-CLR* - 65° Clear Refloctor | “Avaneible with White Painted Flange, add
Heign: 414 C6322W-CLR* - 75° Clear Reflector Fegnt a1/ ~WPF"to part number
C6322-PL* Platinum Reflector
C6322-PLWHE* - Platinum Wheat Reflector
C6322-WHT White Reflector
*Available with White Painted Flange, add "“WPF" to part number.
. i s Floating Glass Trim
" . Two Piece Reflector Trim -4 Floating glass disc; clear or white

o when glass lens is installed. |
53/4 |7-7/8'
,ﬁg- -; 5. 3/4 7 C6321-CLR-(CLR,PL) - Clear Reflector/ ID. | 0D
Clear or Platinum Lower Cone z .
He,gm 410  C6321-WHT-(CLR,PL} - White Reflector/

i@‘-ﬁ?—{:@ -5i3D/4 070

Two piece reflector: clear or white upper reflector, clear or
platinum lower cone; Includes (1) LF38-CL glass iens. OD: 7"
ID: 5-3/4"

Approved for dry/damp locations Approved for wet locations

Clear or Platinum Lower Cone

Two Piece Reflector/Baffle Trim

Two piece reflector/baffle: clear or white upper reflector,
black or white lower baffle; Includes (1) LF38-CL glass lens.
OD: 7', ID: 5-3/4"

Approved for dry/damp locations, Approved for wet locations
when glass lens is installed.

s34 7 C6321-CLR-(B,P) - Clear Reflector/
| 1D |0D Black or White Lower Baffle
geET PRV C6321-WHT-(B,P) - White Reflector/

Black or White Lower Baffle

Two Piece Reflector Trim with Lens

Two piece reflector: Clear or white upper reflector, clear or
platinum lower cone; regressed prismatic convex lens, Wet
Location Listed. OD: 7"; ID: 5-3/4"

C6327-CLR-(CLR,PL) - Clear Reflector/

Clear or Platinum Lower Cone
- White Reflector/

Clear or Platinum Lower Cone

©6327-WHT-(CLR,PL)

is14
rD

7-7/8
| 0D

reflector. 1-1/4° Drop from ceiling.
Glass OD: 8-3/4".

CTR6325L2-(CLR,WHT)-P

Floating Glass Ring

Floating glass ring; clear or white
reflector. 1-1/4" Drop from ceiling;
3-1/2" center hole. Glass OD: 8-3/4"

CTR6326L2-(CLR,WHT)-P

Floating Single Acrylic Ring
Single sandblasted floating colored
acrylic ring supported by three (3)
posts. Clear or white reflector. 1-1/2"
Drop from ceiling.

Acrylic Ring OD: 8-5/8"; ID: 6-1/8".

CTR6324L2-(CLR,WHT)-P
1AR6(B,F,G,R,Y)

Height: 4-1/4' i Floating Double Acrylic Ring
Stacked floating colored, sandblasted
. . . acrylic rings supported by three (3)
' 2 Two Piece Reflector/Baffle Trim with Lens posts. Clear or white reflector. 2-3/4"
l{-_ e Two piece aluminum reflector and baffle with lens: Clear or Drop from ceiling.

white upper reflector, black or white lower baffle with
regressed prismatic convex glass lens; 1-1/2" Regress. Wet
Location Listed. OD: 7"; ID: 5-3/4"

— - T C6327-CLR-(B,P) - Clear Reflector/
'ﬂ.ﬁ%’! 53/4| 7 Black or White Lower Baffle
./ 10 0D C6327-WHT-(B,P) - White Reflector/
= " Height 4.1/4 Black or White Lower Baffle

Acrylic Ring OD: 8-5/8"; ID: 6-1/8".
CTR6324L2-(CLR,WHT)-P

|
/8 2AR6/(B,F,G,R,Y)

Acrylic Ring Finishes: -B (blue), -F (frosted), -G (green), -R (red), -Y (yellow)

1-847-559-5500 www.contechlighting.com Please €9 Recycle Al specifications subject to change without natice
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Photometrics e .
SERIES 1] SERIES 2 | SERIES 3 | SERIES 4 | SERIES 5 | WHT/PL REFLECTORS |
029 | 039 | 0.53 0.73 0.90 1.0
0.25 | 0639 | 053 0.73 090 | 1.0
~ 029 | 039 | 053 | 073 | 090 | 1.0
0.25 | 039 | 053 | 073 0.90 | 1.0

R6NC630K12D/C6322N-CLR

Light Output {Fixture Delivered Lumens): 3544
Total Watts@120V: 43.0

Lumens Per Watt: 82.4

Color Rendering Index (CRI): 83

Color Temperature (CCT)2: 3034K

Spectral Power Distribution Chart?

T

I O
Typical Wavelength (nm)

R6NC630K12D/C6322M-CLR

Light Output {Fixture Delivered Lumens): 3539
Total Watts@120V: 43.3

Lumens Per Watt: 81 7

Color Rendering Index {CRI)!: 82

Color Temperature {CCT)2: 3088K

ISpet:tral Power Distribution Chart®

[l
T
Typical Wavelength (nm}

]

R6NC630K12D/C6322W-CLR

Light Output (Fixture Delivered Lumens): 3521
Total Watts@120V: 44.0

Lumens Per Watt: 80.0

Color Rendering Index (CRI)!: 82

Color Temperature (CCT)2: 3075K

Spectral Power Distribution Chart?

T e
Typical Wavelength (nm)

1. Accuracy of rendering colors
2. Color appearance of light source
3. Colors present within the light source

1250

2500

850

1700

Candela Curve

0°
s
s
15"
0° 15° 30°
" Candela Curve
75°
i*
5
o° 15° 30°
# Candela Curve
75°
60°
45°
0° 15° 30°

Catalog No.

S7
Type

Designed for 50,000 Hour Lamp Life*; LM-63 Test No. 85531
Candlepower Summary

FRiMAD  CARDELS | LUNERS
Q 8149 ¥
§ | sua | Wi
= | aoee | 1336
2F 1863 898
35 1073 530
45 35 28
55 15 H |
65 6 6
75 2 2
He 0 +]
9% ]

) 3647 ..
5 | a0 | 30
T 3537 FH

| oose | ium
35 1389 761
45 95 76
55 43 39
65 15 16
75 4 5
85 1 1
H r}

Intensity Distribution

BEAM
DISTANCE ~ FOOTCANDLES  DIAMETER
(FT.) (FC) (FT.)

6 2L 34
8 1273 46
10 815 5.7
12 56,6 6.9
14 416 8.0

T 16 318 9.1

Beam Distribution: 34°
Spacing Criteria: 0.56

Designed for 50,000 Hour Lamp Life®. LM-63 Test No 85912
Candlepower Summary

Intensity Distribution

BEAM
DISTANCE ~ FOOTCANDLES ~ DIAMETER
(FT) (FC) (FT)

6 N 62
8 570N 83
10 365 104
12 253 125
14 186 146
16 e

142

Beam Distribution: 66°
Spacing Criteria: 0.95

Designed for 50,000 Hour Lamp Life*: LM-63 Test No. 85700

Candlepower Summary

FROMD. . CANDELA . LLANRA
Mk 2 < VB R
B 2183 ]
15 2469 691
25 2596 | 1203
35 2475 | 1235
45 114 118
55 49 44
65 16 17
75 4 5
85 1 i

95 0

Intensity Distribution

BEAM
DISTANCE ~ FOOTCANDLES  DIAMETER
(FTJ (FC) FT)

6 84T 86

8 3.4 115
10 233 144
12 162 173
14 119 201
16

9.1 70
Beam Distribution: 75°
Spacing Criteria: 111

*Dependent on surrounding temperatures

1-847-559-5500

www.con-techlighting.com

3-96
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Photometrics
Mudniplicstion Factors
CCT_|STD CRI| HIGH CRI| SERIES 1| SERIES 2 | SERIES 3 | SERIES 4 | SERIES 5 | WHT/PL REFLECTORS
2700K| 0.94 | 0.70 | 0.29 | 0.39 0.53 0.73 0.90 | 1.0
3000K | N/A 0.75 0.29 0.39 0.53 0.73 0.90 1.0
3500K| 1.0 | 081 | 025 | 0.39 | 053 | 073 | 090 1.0
4000K | 1.0 | 0.8/ | 0.29 | 039 | 053 | 0.73 | 090 1.0 -

R6NC630K12D/C6322-PL Designed for 50.000 Hour Lamp Life*; LM63 Test No. 86084

Light Output {Fixture Delivered Lumens): 3304 Candela Curve Candlepower Summary Intensity Distribution
Total Watts@120V: 43.2 “ 90°  FWIMO , CANDELA , LLWENS BEAM
Lumens Per Watt: 76 5 N 1] 3359 DISTANCE ~ FOOTCANDLES  DIAMETER
Color Rendering Index (CRI)!: 82 » A 3092 I (FT) (FC) (FT.)
Color Temperature (CCT)2: 3030K 15D 15 2708 M 6 ] 5.8
Spectral Power Distribution Chart® 60° an 2346 T3 :
I 35 1612 ) 8 525 7.7
2300 f—- 45 244 15 W0 4 336 &% 87
45° 55 95 88 12 233 116
gg 391_ LS 31‘1; 3 14 171 136
3450 = 7
L - - 85 T 2 16 131 153
e L] 0 Bean} Distribution: 69°
Typical Wavelength (om) Spacing Criteria: 0.97
1. Accuracy of rendering colors
2. Color appearance of light source
3. Colars present within the light source ‘Dependent on surrounding temperatures
1-847-559-5500 www.con-techlighting.com Please €2 Recycle All specifications subject to change without notice.
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ARCHITECTURE & ENGINEERING, INC,

R ———— — ARCHITECTURALOLSIGH INTERIORDESIGN MASTERPLANNING LAND USEPLANNING |——

Appendix D
EXTERIOR FINISHES BOARD

|t] 503 284 0988 (f] 503 546 9276 11104 SE STARK STREET PORTLAND, OR 97216 www.axisdesigngroup.com

PAGE 70 of 96

3-98



PAREHITECTUSGAL: 1 0 IN TS MASTER s LR USE

T
(k4 dvHnne

i,

(rj,__ Y rivsr 1mmml r..*rErnnE.'ing e
SHoE e e d et U Interior & Exterior Finishes - Cool Scheme
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Appendix E
EXTERIOR SIGN PACKAGE

[t] 503 284 0988 [f] 503 546 9276 11104 SE STARK STREET PORTLAND, OR 97216 www.axisdesigngroup.com
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Wall Signs

Art represenls an approximation of sign and aluminum composile material {ACM) panel appearance

Dealer to pravide 120 volt, 20 amp sl circuit to sach sign. i #is may require addilional circuits (e g, HCS-57/HCL-41)

Dealer to provide behind-the-wall azsmsi 1# inslallation and strucmsd. wagsart for signs.

Dealer is responsible for covering signage mounting/wires/transformers if they are visible on lhe inside of the building

If an engineer alters quoted signage a change order will be provided to the dealer

Please refer to AGI's Architeclural Imaging’s ACM proposal for details on that separate scope of work (e g , enlry slemenl logofletlers are included on the ACM quots)
Copy on and placement of signs to be verified by dealer.

Proposal assumes lhe compleled building will require a field survey lo determine if any signage madifications ara necessary. A change order will be provided if necessary.
Dealer lo supply notes above to GC, architect, and other construction team members

Rendering based on AGI conceptual design drawings, revision 1, 10/24/16 Dealer is responsible for verifying that this brandbook malches final architeclural plans

HCS-43F HCL-30F
93.59 g, ft

23.5 SF. - el
HWS-33F SW-24F 1

PHOPOSID WEST (TRONT) EXIER

19300 S.E. McLoughlin Blvd.

Gladstone, OR 97027 —
Location: OR037 - Tonkin Gladstone Hyundai AGI Rep: J.B, Drawn by: MAH /VC?"

; < e Survey ID: N/A Project Title: Hyundai GDSI / -—J-

\E HyuLningas ) 2655 Internaliora Phwy , Yirginia Baack, VA 22452
Site ID: N/A Scale: 1/16"=1" PHONE 1757 427900 Fox 757430 277
Date: 10/26/16 Date Revised:

3-101




Wall Signs

Art represents an approximation of sign and aluminum composite material (ACM) panel appearance

Dealer to provide 120 voll, 20 amp dedicaled circuit to each sign. Larger sels may require additional circuits (e.g., HCS-57/HCL-41)

Dealer to provide behind-the-wall access for installation and slructural support for signs

Dealer is respansible for covering signage mounting/wires/transformers if they are visible on lhe inside of lhe building

If an engineer alters quoted signage a change order will be provided to the dealer.

Please refer lo AGI's Archileclural Imaging's ACM proposal for details on that separate scope of work (e g., entry element logo/letters are included on the ACM quote)
Copy on and placement of signs to be verified by dealer.

Prapasal assumes lhe completed building will require a field survey lo determine if any signage modificalions are necessary. A change order will be provided if necessary.
Dealer to supply notes above to GC, architect, and other construction leam members

Rendering based on AGI conceplual design drawings, revision 1, 10/24/16. Dealer is responsible for verifying lhat this brandbook malches final architectural plans,

areit < ey

HEG-11
1.60 1q ft (SYMBOL & LOGO)

PROPOSED SOUTH SIDE EXTERIOR VIEW

19300 S.E. McLoughlin Blvd.

Gladstone, OR 97027

Location: OR037 - Tonkin Gladstone Hyundai AGI Rep: J.B. Drawn by: MAH N G“
Survey ID: N/A Project Title: Hyundai GDSI g e e S S

&) myunnan

2655 nternaliora Pkwy , Virginio Baach, VA 23452
PHONE (757} 4271900 Fax [757) 430- 297
W ww AGISIED cam

Site ID: N/A Scale: 1/16"=1"

Date: 10/26/16 Date Revised: Sl i
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Rendering based on AGI conceptual design drawings, revision 1, 10/24/16
Dealer is responsible for verifying that this brandbook matches final architectural plans

Ground sign to be installed on new foundation

Exact location of sign to be determined. Final location of sign subject to municipality approval
Copy on and placement of any directional signs to be verified by dealer

i

PYLON SIGN

78

I 9-317

I L 278

GDSI-32-P-18

DIRECTIONAL

HYUNDAI

LOGO
LETTERS
19300 S.E. McLoughlin Blvd. () "HISL AT Bl
Gladstone, OR 97027
Location: OR037 - Tonkin Gladstone Hyundai AGI Rep: J.B. Drawn by: MAH /V-'G_" G
r e Survey ID: N/A Project Title: Hyundai GDSI R
HVYLIFInEL 2655 Internaliora Pkwy., V rgimia Beack, VA 23432
Site ID: N/A Scale: NTS PHOME [757) 41742‘ <TS7) 430 297
warw AGISiga com
Date: 10/26/16 Date Revised:
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Ground Signs

Art represents approximation of sign appearance

Ground sign to be inslalled on new foundalion.

Exact localion of sign to be determined. Final location of sign subject lo municipality approval
Ground sign recommendation/pricing assumes installation in earth, without obstructions, on level grade. Dealer to locale private ulililies, and identify location
Dealer to provide 120 volt, 20 amp dedicated circuit o sign

If an engineer alters quoted signage a change order will be provided to the dealer.

Copy on and placement of any signs, including directional signs, o be verified by dealer.
Dealer lo supply above lo GC, archilect, and olher construction team members.

19300 S.E. McLoughlin Blvd.
Gladstone, OR 97027

9'-71/8"

9-31/2"

9'-27/8"

e

5
S
9
2 <+
¥
;I? L -
LY
)
S
X
¥ =S
= |
13 [
© - .
PN Tonkin Gladstone
Qle”
¥ |-

:

7/ 3{8‘“1 4-0 3/16"

GDSI-32-P-18
32 sq ft

Location: OR037 - Tonkin Gladstone Hyundai AGI Rep: J.B.

Drawn by: MAH

Survey ID: N/A Project Title: Hyundai GDSI

Site ID: N/A Scale: NTS

Date: 10/26/16 Date Revised:

10y documsal s tha s0i0 propauly ol Achtectwral
Graphics Inc. and aW dasign, mamisciuring
reproduction, une and sate rohls rogarheg the wmo

. .
any spectal taaturea
Incorcated n olhe) projecis.

/Gl

e Bt 2

2655 lnternsliora Pkwy., Virginia Beach, VA 22452
PHOME 757} 4271900 - Fax 1757) 430 297
werw AGISign som
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HCS-43F HCL-30F

B 6/16"

——
—
3 =
] : 5
& ~
9389 eq. ft.

115/8"

58"

[Tonkin Gladston

Dhw-18F
23.5 5F,

|
@

iw-avz

.

27/8" -

i |
D

— RRFILMEE
HEG-11

1.60 sq ft (SYMBOL & LOGO)

|

2T 2 - S a

o l}

i o Derviee

Cl & L @

HWS-33F  SW-24F 43.00 %
19300 S.E. McLoughlin Blvd
Gladstone, OR 97027 N—
Location: OR037 - Tonkin Gladstone Hyundai AGI Rep: J.B. Drawn by: MAH

\

//:\j P —
L HyLINDA)

Survey ID: N/A Project Title: Hyundai GDSI
Site ID: N/A Scale: NTS
Date: 10/26/16 Date Revised:

Al

Nl B b

2655 Inlernatiora Pkwy., Virginia Beack, VA 23452
PHONE {757) 427.1900 - Fax [757) 430-' 297
waw AGISiga com
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GDSI-DIR-48
9.79 SF.

19300 S.E. McLoughlin Bivd QLM
Gladstone, OR 97027 9.79 SF. .
-

Location: OR037 - Tonkin Gladstone Hyundai AGI Rep: J.B. Drawn by: MAH /'V-IG_"

o v Survey ID: N/A Project Title: Hyundai GDSI e

Al HYLIFINH) 2655 tnlernatiora Pkwy., Virginia Beack, VA 23452
Site ID: N/A Scale: NTS PHONE (757} 12”7::&-‘_:::57|4w 297
Date: 10/26/16 Date Revised conorsed msikesproace-
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Removals at former address:
16900 S.E. McLoughlin Blvd., Milwaukie, OR, 97267

HBL-24/SB-18 Service ! |
HD-48 directional |

o Pylon - refaced to GSP

o HF-LG

[¢] DB-24 McLoughlin

[¢] DB-24 McLoughlin i

° )
o

16900 S.E. McLoughlin Bivd |
Milwaukie, OR 97267

Location: OR037 - Tonkin Gladstone Hyundai AGI Rep: JB.

Drawn by: MAH

Removals by AGI

Survey ID: N/A Project Title: Hyundai GDSI
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Removals by AGI

(] AGI will remove the existing double-legged pylon
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Appendix F
STORMWATER MANAGEMENT APPROACH
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“pDowlL MEMORANDUM

TO: City of Gladstone
FROM: Atalia Raskin, PE
DATE: October 20, 2017
SUBJECT: Tonkin Hyundai - Stormwater Management Approach

This memorandum will provide a description of the stormwater management approach
proposed as a part of the Tonkin Hyundai Site Improvements project. The stormwatar
design foliows the standards provided within the City of Gladstone's Stormwater Treatment
and Detention Standards dated 2008, A portion of the site will drain to 5E MclLoughlin Blvd
(an ODOT controlled roadway) and will follow the Qregon Deparment of Transportation
2014 Hydraulic Manual.

Existing Site Conditions

The existing site is located at 19300 SE McLoughlin Bivd in Gladstone, Oregon. Existing
stormwater management at the site occurs through trapped catch basins. Stormwater
runoff generated at the site leaves through three locations. A majority of site runoff
discharges to the SE McLoughlin Blvd storm sewer system. The east portion of the site
drains to a drainage way (Olson Wetlands) located southeast of the site. A drywell is also
located on the property, although it only infiltrates a small area.

The site improvements include a building expansion and parking lot improvements. The
amount of disturbed area is 34,616 sq.-ft (0.795 acres). Site soils are Woodburn silt loam,
classified as hydrologic group C. The local infiltration rate was assumed to be 0.5 in/hr.

Stormwater Management Design

The proposed stormwater management approach consists of onsite infiltration, water quality
and detention within two stormwater planters. Stormwater planters are landscaped reservoirs
that collect and treat stormwater runoff. The planter locations were selected so that an
equivalent area improvement by this project will be managed.

The planters are designed to infiltrate the half-inch storm event through the bottom of the facility.
Treatment will occur as stormwater runoff infiltrates through the soil media and will be slowly
released into the storm system. Trapped catch basins are proposed for the site not draining to a
planter. The drywell system will not be impacted or modified by this project.

ODOT requires the 10-year proposed runoff rate to be released to the 10-year existing runoff
rate. The proposed site improvements will reduce the amount of impervious area and therefore,
not increase the amount of runoff during the 10-year storm event. The City of Gladstone
requires the 2-year proposed runoff rate to be released at one half the existing 2-year flow rate.
Detention will be stored within the top of the facility and released through an orifice. A summary
of the two storm facilities is provided below.

Table 1 Stormwater Facility Summary

L ———————————
e T ]
e ———————

971-280-8641 m 800-865-9847 (fax) m 720 SW Washington Street, Suite 750 = Portland, Oregon 97205 = www.dowl.com
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Appendix G

EXISTING AND PROPOSED PERSPECTIVE VIEWS
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Existing Google Streetview - Dated August 2016

Representational Image of Proposed Streetview. Image shown may not be an exact representation of actual design, construction, and site utilities
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Appendix H
11 X 17 APPLICATION DRAWINGS (HALF-SIZE)

General

Civil

G-000 Cover Sheet

C1.0 Existing Conditions and Demolition Plan
C2.0 Grading and Utilities Plan

C3.0 Utility Plan

L1.0 Landscape Planting Plan

Architectural

A-101 Existing / Demo Site Plan

A-102 Site Plan

A-111 Existing / Demo Floor Plan

A-121 Floor Plan

A-211 Existing / Demo Exterior Elevations
A-221 Exterior Elevations
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DECISION

GLADSTONE PLANNING COMMISSION

File: Z0582-17-D

Applicant: AXIS Design Group, for Bett Investments, LLC

Hearing Date:  November 21, 2017

L GENERAL INFORMATION

A. Proposal: ~ Renovation at existing Tonkin Hyundai, to include
reconstruction of showroom, new enclosed service reception drive,
remodel service dept., and re-grade/re-surface a portion of the site to
include new display plaza.
The construction of the new showroom and service reception drive will
add approximately 3,020 square feet to the existing footprint of the main
showroom and service building. Building materials to be used are as
described and shown in the submitted application. A new accessible
cnirance is proposed with an accessible path to parking area and existing
right-of-way. The new display pleza will fromt McLoughlin Blvd, and
will consist of scored concrete. Existing site light fixtures and supports
will be replaced. Landscape meets requirements and will remain the
same.

B. Legal Description: T2S, R2E, Section 19AD, Tax Lot 09400

C. Location: 19300 McLoughlin Boulevard; east side of MecLoughlin
Boulevard between Gloucester Street and Glen Echo Avenue.

D. Zone: C-3; General Commercial

Comprehensive Plan Designation: Commercial
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Site Information: The subject property is approximately 3.20 acres in size, part
of the McLoughlin commercial corridor. An auto dealership is in place
comprised of two main buildings along with the parking/display field.
Sanitary sewer, storm sewer and water are in place and serve the property. A
Title 13 Habitat Area is mapped in the southeast portion of the site. There is
an associated Title 3 wetland on property to the southeast. These areas and
associated buffers are not proposed for development or change of any kind.

Vicinity Description: This stretch of Mcloughlin is “auto row”, made up
largely of a series of auto sales/service businesses on both sides of the street
along with other strip commercial uses. The subject property is on the east
side of Mcloughlin Boulevard. Adjacent to the east and southeast is a City-
owned Title 3 Wetland and associated habitat.

Background: Car sales/service business has been in place here in one form or
another for many years. There have been no recent land use applications.

FINDINGS

This request is subject to Chapter 17.20, C-3, General Commercial
District; Chapter 17.80, Design Review, and the Development
Standards of Title 17 of the Gladstone Municipal Code (GMC), along
with Chapter 17.25 Habitat Conservation Area and 17.27, Water
Quality Resource Area District.

CONCLUSIONS

Planning staff has reviewed this request in reference to the applicable
provisions of the GMC. The site is fully developed and this proposal
involves remodel and minor building additions. Nevertheless staff has
reviewed those provisions applicable to this proposal. Based upon this
review, staff makes the following conclusions:

1. Chapter 17.80 of the GMC establishes the requirements for design
review. Pursuant to Subsection 17.80.021(1), site development in the
C-3 zoning district is subject to design review.

Section 17.80.061 lists submittal requirements for Design Review. The
application as submitted satisfies these requirements.

Section 17.80.100(1) provides for approved design plans to remain
valid for one year. If construction has not begun by that time, design
plan approval may be renewed once by the Planning Commission for
not more than one year.

2. Chapter 17.20 of the GMC establishes basic requirements for the
General Commercial District.  Section 17.20.020 identifies uses

2
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permitted outright in the General Commercial District, and includes
automobile sales and service such as is in place. This criterion is met.

Section 17.20.050 establishes dimensional standards for the C-3
district. The proposed buildings as shown comply with setbacks and
the 35-foot maximum building height standard.

Section 17.20.050(4) requires off-street parking areas to be a minimum
of five feet from all property lines. No change in parking proposed at
this time.

Chapter 17.44 of the GMC identifies standards for building siting and
design.

These standards apply to all development that is subject to Design
Review.  Section 17.44.020(1) deals with siting specifically, and
requires that, where there are no conflicts with other design standards
or requirements in Title 17, to site buildings to maximize solar access
where practical, using such techniques as maximizing east-west street
length; orienting buildings within twenty degrees of true south as well
as maximizing their south-facing dimension; placing higher buildings
on the north portion of the site while protecting solar access for
adjacent sites, and placing major yard spaces on south side of buildings.

The subject property is irregular in shape, with two buildings in place.
Submitted site plan information shows how the demo/additions will
occur. The new showroom will be in essentially the same location as
existing but with a slightly enlarged footprint. Same for the service
building. Exterior for the new showroom will consist of high quality
composite metal panel system with extensive windows.

Section 17.44.020(2) requires buildings to have energy efficient
designs. The proposed remodel includes increasing windows both in
number and size, thereby enhancing natural lighting. The building will
be required to meet the energy codes of the Oregon Structural Specialty
Code, which will be evaluated through the building permit process.
This is consistent with this subsection of the GMC.

Section 17.44.020¢3) of the GMC addresses compatibility in building
design. This subsection encourages the arrangement of structures and
use areas to be compatible with adjacent developments and surrounding
land uses. As noted, this auto sales business is in an area of like
activities. The changes as proposed will be compatible with adjacent
development and surrounding land uses.

Section 17.44.020(4) of the GMC deals with building materials. That
Section requires buildings be constructed using high-image exterior
materials and finishes such as masonry, architecturally treated tilt-up
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concrete, glass, wood or stucco. Screening of roof-mounted equipment
is also discussed in this section.

This application proposes, in part, installation of metal panels on the
exterior. Along with the new energy efficient storefront glazing, the
intent of this subsection is met. This criterion is satisfied.

Section 17.44.020(5) of the GMC establishes lighting standards. This
proposal includes changing out all existing lights/poles. These new
lights will be cut-off and hooded to limit light spillover. This criterion
is met.

Section 17.44.020(6) of the GMC establishes illumination level
standards. It requires that all on-site lighting shall be designed, located,
shielded or deflected so as not to shine into off-site structures or impair
the vision of the driver of any vehicle. Applicant has submitted
photometric plan showing satisfaction of this criterion.

Section 17.44.020(7) regarding equipment and facilities establishes that
all utility lines shall be placed underground. All roof-mounted fixtures
and utility cabinets or similar equipment, which must be installed above
ground, shall be visually screened from public view. A condition of
approval shall require compliance with this subsection for new utility
lines, roof-mounted fixtures, utility cabinets or similar equipment
installed aboveground.

Section 17.44.020(8) regarding trash disposal and recycling collection
requires new construction to incorporate functional and adequate space
for on-site storage and efficient collection of mixed solid waste and
source separated recyclables prior to pick-up and removal by haulers.
This proposal does not plan changes to the existing trash/recycling
facilities.

Section 17.44.024 establishes design standards for nonresidential
construction. These provisions require that new, non-residential
buildings, with the exception of buildings housing institutional,
warehouse or manufacturing uses shall be subject to the following
design standards:

(1) Ground floor windows. Ground floor windows shall be required
on walls fronting a public street and shall comply with the following
standards:

(a) The windows shall cover at least 50% of the length and 25% of the
ground level wall area. Ground level wall areas include all exterior
wall area up to nine feet above the finished grade. The bottom of
required window shall be no more than 4 feet above the adjacent
exterior finished grade.
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(b) Required windows shall be windows that allow views into work
areas or lobbies, pedestrian entrances or display windows set into the
wall. Display cases attached to the outside wall shall not qualify.

The applicant has submitted evidence that new glazing will bring the
development closer to meeting/exceeding requirements of this
subsection. This criterion is met.

Chapter 17.46 of the GMC identifies landscaping standards and states
that these standards are applicable to all developments subject to design
review.

Subsection 17.46.020(1) requires a minimum of fifteen percent of the
lot area be landscaped. The development currently exceeds this
requirement, and no changes are planned through this application. This
criterion is met.

Chapter 17.48 of the GMC regulates off-street parking and loading.
The site has 20-minute peak hour transit service and is therefore
considered Zone A. As an auto sales business, the bulk of the property
is a parking lot.  Applicant provides calculation of parking
requirements based on square footage of buildings on site. Minimum
parking requirements are met and will continue be so through this
development.

Section 17.48.040(1)(a) requires parking and loading areas to be paved
with asphalt and/or concrete meeting city standards, maintained
adequately for all-weather use and so drained as to avoid flow of water
across public sidewalks. The existing development meets this
requirement

Section 17.48.040(1)(c) requires areas for standing and maneuvering
vehicles, other than for the off-street parking and storage of truck
tractors and /or semi-trailers, to be paved. The existing development is
paved.

Section 17.48.040(2)(a) states that required parking spaces must be
located within two hundred feet of the building or use they are required
to serve. The required parking spaces meet this provision

Section 17.48.040(2)(b) states that required parking shall be provided in
the same zoning district or a different zoning district of a more
intensive use. Existing/required parking is located in the C-3 zoning
district.

Section 17.48.040(2)(c) prohibits parking for a commercial or industrial
use from being located in a residential district except in the case of a
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conditional use. As noted above, all parking is located in the C-3
district,

Section 17.48.040(2)(d) requires groups of more than four parking
spaces to be permanently marked and so located and served by
driveways that their use will require no backing movements or other
maneuvering within a street right-of-way other than an alley. Existing
development complies with this subsection.

Section 17.48.040(2)(#).(g) and (i) establish the minimum width of
access aisles and the minimum dimensions of parking spaces. No
change to parking is anticipated or required through this application.

Section 17.48.040(2)(h) requires parking areas to be designed to the
maximum extent practicable, to avoid large, uninterrupted rows of
parking spaces. Again, no changes proposed.

Section 17.48.040(3)(b),(c) and (d) establish requirements for loading
areas. Met as shown.

Section 17.48.050 establishes requirements for bicycle parking. This
application proposes to add bike parking just east of the service entry.

Applicable portions of Section 17.48 are satisfied.

Chapter 17.50 of the GMC establishes the requirements for vehicular
and pedestrian circulation. Subsection 17.50.020(1) requires that
provisions be made for the least amount of impervious surface
necessary to adequately service the type and intensity of proposed land
uses within developments as well as providing adequate access for
service vehicles. No additional impervious surface will result. This
standard is met.

Subsection 17.50.020(2) requires provisions to be made, when feasible,
for a separation of motor vehicular, bicycle and pedestrian traffic.
Again, no site changes are proposed. Separation will remain as is.
This standard is met.

Subsection 17.50.020(3) requires curbs, associated drainage and
sidewalks within the right-of-way or easement for public roads and
streets. Sidewalks currently exist along site frontage.

Subsection 17.50.020(4) requires provisions to be made to
accommodate any increased volume of traffic resulting from the
development. Applicant does not expect additional traffic as a result of
this project. Staff concurs.
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10.

11.

Subsection 17.50.020(5) requires provisions to be made for the special
needs of the handicapped. This Subsection is met.

Subsection 17.50.020(6) pertains to pedestrian access. No changes
proposed at this time. :

Subsection 17.50.020(7) deals with new development requiring full site
design review that, when completed, generate an average daily traffic
count of 1000 trips or greater. In such case, a transit stop shall be
provided. This is a remodel of an existing building/use. There is no
evidence this proposal will result in an ADT of 1000 trips or greater.

Section 17.50.040, Streets and Roads Generally, Full improvements
exist along Mcloughlin.

Chapter 17.52 of the GMC establishes sign requirements. Applicant
provides discussion and site plan information here - sign change are
proposed. As shown signage meets this Chapter’s standards.

Chapter 17.54 of the GMC establishes clear vision requirements.
These standards will be continue to be met and maintained.

Chapter 17.56 of the GMC establishes drainage requirements. The
entire area shown for development is impervious surface currently. No
changes to that fact are proposed. The existing storm drainage system
is consistent with the standards of this Chapter.

Chapter 17.60 of the GMC establishes requirements for utilities. All
utilities shall be installed consistent with the standards of this Chapter.

Chapter 17.25 deals with Habitat Conservation Areas (HCA). There is
a mapped HCA in the southeastem portion of the subject property,
associated with a mapped Title 3 wetland on property to the southeast. .
The applicant concurs with the mapped boundary of the HCA, per
17.25.090A(1). No development is proposed within or near the HCA.
No new impervious surface is proposed anywhere on the property. No
vegetation removal will occur. Condition of approval will require
applicant received approval for Construction Management Plan to
ensure protection of the natural features.

Chapter 17.27 of the GMC provides guidance relative to Water Quality
Resource Areas, wetlands. There is a wetland on property to the
southeast of the subject. Area proposed for development here is well
outside (100+ feet) of the mapped boundary and buffer of the wetland.
No impact on this resource feature.

REQUEST FOR COMMENTS:
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City of Gladstone Public Works, Gladstone Fire, Gladstone Police,
Water Environment Services (WES), ODOT, Sisul Engineering,
Building Department, owners of property within 250 feet

RESPONSES RECEIVED:

Gladstone Chief of Police submitted comments to the effect: “No L.E.
concems.....”" No other comments received as of this Decision.

DECISION

The Planning Commission is authorized to approve design review applications
pursuant to Subsection 17.94.060(2)(c) of the GMC. The Planning
Commission by unanimous decision approves this application for ‘Design
Review as submitted and discussed, subject to the following conditions:

1. This approval shall remain valid for one year following the date of
approval. If construction has not begun by that date, this approval shall
expire unless the Planning Commission pursuant to Section 17.80.100
of the GMC -grants an extension prior to expiration.

2. Necessary building permits to be obtained prior to construction.

3. On-site/on-building lighting shall comply with Subsections
17.44.020(4) and (5) of the GMC.

4. Final Certificate of Occupancy shall not be granted until all conditions
of the design review approval have been met.

5. Any changes in the approved design review plans shall be submitted
and approved prior to execution. Any departure from the approved
design review may cause revocation of building permits or denial of the
final certificate of occupancy.

6. Stopping and/or parking vehicles upon State highway right of way for
the maintenance of adjoining property or in furtherance of any business
transaction or commercial establishment is strictly prohibited. Loading
and unloading of vehicles within the state highway right of way is not
permitted. The applicant must provide adequate on-site circulation for
the parking and maneuvering of all vehicles anticipated to deliver
product (cars/trucks.)

7. Developer to satisfy ODOT requirements.
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8. Prior to issuance of building permits applicant to receive approval for
Construction Management Plan.

9. Applicant to receive approval from DSL relative to potential impact on
wetlands, or in the alterative information shall be submitted from that
Agency indicating no concerns.

Approved at public hearing on November 21, 2017

Signed this <<>_day of November, 2017

Z 8 € o dst—

Randy Rowlette, Planning Commission Chair

Pursuant to Section 17.92.020 of the Gladstone Municipal Code, the decision of the
Planning Commission may be appealed to the City Council within 15 days of the
mailing of the Planning Commission’s written decision. In order to appeal a decision
of the Planning Commission, a party must have appeared orally or in writing before
the Planning Commission. The filing fee for the appeal is $250.00. If no appeal is
filed within 15 days, the decision of the Planning Commission shall be final.

3-133



3-134



HCA MAP VERIFICATION
LAND USE APPLICATION

LT E Gladstong planning serices are provided by Clackamas County.
-*intﬂ‘f. Submit all land yee applications and corespontencs (o
Clackamas Counly Planning Dsvision, 150 Beavercreek Road, Oregan City, OR 97045
Phone; 503-742.4519  E-Mail: mafvens@clackamas, i

f,

A completed application includes the APPLICATION FOR A HCA MAP VERIFICATION LAND USE APPLICATION and
the items identified in the ATTACHMENT CHECKLIST below.

v Please answer all questions. If a question is not applicable to your project, indicate “N.A."
v Incomplete applications will not be accepted for filing.
v" All exhibits must be legible

e FOR STAFF USE ONLY e

Fieno: £.00lp | le= 18~ H mv Other Related Permit Applications:

Pre-apn: Giaf Dale Staff Member: Me \v sS3a, A\f\ﬂ-ﬂS
Date Rcaived: m&u EﬂnEO'Q zone C3 - ( \eNel ZJ.L Cﬂ[ Y )me,rCLa_«C
Hearing Date: Comp. Plan:

e APPLICANT INFORMATION e
SECTION |. APPLICANT/ PROPERTY OWNER

NAME OF APPLICANT #5858k~  Brunae eaitn-d-tomi Tiqgf{..;
LAST FIRST !

MAILING ADDRESS 11104 SE Stark St cITY Portland ST OR 2IP 97216

APPLICANT IS: o LEGAL OWNER o CONTRACT BUYER a OPTION BUYER @ AGENT

NAME OF CONTACT PERON (if other than applicant)

MAILING ADDRESS OF CONTACT

PHONE NUMBERS OF: APPLICANT: wk 503-284-098€ CONTACT PERSON: WK: HM

SITE ADDRESS 19300 MCLOUghlin BlVd, Gladstone OR, 97027 TOTAL LAND AREA: 3.18 Acres
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: T2S g 2E secTion 19AD TAX LOT(s) 9400

ADJACENT PROPERTIES UNDER SAME OWNERSHIP: T R _SECTION TAX LOT(S)

OTHER PERSONS (IF ANY) TO BE MAILED NOTICES REGARDING THIS APPLICATION:

NAME ADDRESS 2P RELATIONSHIP
NAME ADDRESS ZIP RELATIONSHIP
I haenty certify the statements contained b along with the evidence submitted, e in all fg EEAEEFEIREE Todhe best of my knowledge

- i\ _ 7 >

| B O P e _—

OWRER'S SIGNATURE
Shana Redmond, Praject Mana nagar, Gee Automotive Fdsslmgetrera ﬂmoﬂ\v R. Rponne~
OWNERS NAME {Pint] APPLICANT'S NAME {Print) .
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)
%fgcm or HABITAT CONSERVATION AREA MAP VERIFICATION

INFORMATION SHEET

WHEN IS A HCA MAP VERIFICATION REQUIRED?

The Habitat Conservation Area District (HCAD) applies to all parcels containing a Habitat Conservation Area (HCA). The
HCAD also applies to any area that is less than 100 feet outside the boundary of an HCA even if the area is not located
on the same parcel as the HCA. HCAs are identified on maps adopted by reference in Chapter 6 of the Comprehensive
Plan (hereinafter referred to as the HCA Map) and are categorized as High, Moderate, or Low HCA. Uses that are
exempt from HCAD regulations are listed in Municipal Code section 17.25.040.

A HCA Map Verification, consistent with Section 17.25.060, is required for development that is proposed to be either in an
HCA or less than 100 feet outside of the boundary of an HCA, as shown on the HCA Map; or development on a parcel
that:
- Either contains an HCA, or any part of which is less than 100 feet outside the boundary of an HCA, as shown on
the HCA Map; and
- Is the subject of a land use application for a partition, subdivision, or any other land use application the approval
of which would authorize new development on the subject parcel.

A HCA Map Verification is still required even if the applicant/property owner agrees with the mapped HCA overlay.
WHAT IS NEEDED FOR APPROVAL?

All HCA Map Verification applications are discretionary and may be approved after evaluation according to criteria in the
GMC. The city must make written findings to support the decision. The applicant is responsible for providing evidence to
support a HCA Map Verification request, according to the following chapters of the Gladstone Municipal Code (GMC):
Chapter 17.25.

WHAT ARE CHANCES FOR APPROVAL?

Staff cannot predetermine the decision on any application. A decision will only be made after the complete application is
processed. This includes review of citizen and agency comments. The decision is based on criteria appropriate to the
application as listed in the GMC. To address the necessary criteria, the information requested in the application form and
required to be included on submitted plans should be as thorough as possible.

APPLICATION PROCESS

HCA Map Verification applications are subject to the quasijudicial process and public notice. Public comments received
from property owners, agencies, and other interested parties may affect the decision on the application. Special
conditions may be attached to an approval. All HCA Map Verification applications are reviewed at a public hearing before
the Gladstone Planning Commission. The Planning Commission’s decision may be appealed to the City Council, where
an additional public hearing will be held. The City Council’s decision may be appealed to the Oregon Land Use Board of
Appeals.

HOW DO | MAKE A HCA MAP VERIFICATION APPLICATION?

= Complete a City of Gladstone Land Use Application- attached.
= Provide attachments required by Chapter 17.80.061 of the GMC.

e Submit the application form, plans and application fee!. Provide a statement giving the estimated cost of construction
(labor and materials). Submit a minimum of twelve copies of large plans or other items that cannot easily be
reproduced by the Planning Division.

e Although not required, it is strongly suggested that you attend the Planning Commission and, if applicable, the City
Council hearings to speak on behalf of your proposal.

1 Application fees are set by the County per City of Gladstone Resolution 1135, as such please refer to the County's fee
schedule.
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SECTION IIl. PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

1. Describe your proposed development. Include secondary improvements such as grading, septic tanks, water wells,
roads, driveways, outbuildings, fences, etc. (Attach additional sheets as necessary.) Identify the number of people
associated with the use (employees, students, congregation members, clients, etc.); days and hours of operation; building
materials, including type and color, unless no new buildings or modifications of existing buildings are proposed; and
buildings, vehicles, equipment and materials associated with the use:

The proposal involves the demolition and reconstruction of the Tonkin Hyundai showroom, new service reception

drlve addltlon renovatlon of the existing serwce dupﬂrmmnl exterlor fnlsh h_ rades and 3|te modlflcatlons

nda !F m 1o Blhﬂ oevda l.lfda EI Sﬂam-&pm Proposed btu'lud:ng I'I'IEI'E"I'I-.H-'-E- are bro
panils and light I:-ulgu stucco. 10-15 l]'l::l1p|ﬂ-}fﬂﬂ! p::resent

2. Describe whether you are concurring with the mapped HCA overlay, per Section 17.25.090 (A)(1)_OFr if you are applying
to dispute the HCA overlay pursuant to 17.25.090(A)(2), (3), or (4):

Yes we are concurring with the mapped HCA overlay.

(Use additional sheets to answer questions if necessary)

SECTION lll. DIMENSIONAL SPECIFICS

3. Project height: Maximum height of structure (ft.) €22

4. Gross floor area exc'uding parking (Sqﬂ) Showroom bUIldlng fOOth’int 16,835 Service OuthIIdlng footprint: 4,850 SF

5. Gross floor area including covered parking and accessory buildings (sq.ft.) Total Building Footprint: 21,685

6. Lotarea (sq.ft. or acre) 138,624 SF

Lot Coverage Existing (sq. ft.) New Eroposed (sq. ft.) Total (sq. ft.) =]
Building 18,665 SF 3,020 SF 21,685 SF
Paved Area 94,336 SF (-5,671) SF 88,665 SF
Landscaped Area 25,623 SF (-5,671) SF 88,665 SF
Unimproved Area 0 SF J0SF 0 SF
= TOTAL
(should equal fotal lot area) | 138,624 SF
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7. Isany grading PropPoSEA?......cooi i it e s M Yes O No

If yes, complete the following:
a. Amount of cut Cu.yds.
305
b. Amount of fill Cu.yds
350
8. Does the project include removal of trees or other vegetation? ..........ccccccovvivvviciiciannins M Yes O No

If yes, indicate number, type, and size of trees

One large shrub will be demolished directly adjacent to the existing showroom building.

Or other type and area of vegetation

9. Present Use of Property

a.
b.

Are there existing structures on property..........ccocvvieiirerisnis e M Yes O No

If yes, describe

Existing showroom/service building and metal outbuilding.

Will any structures be demolished or removed? .........ccccceciininicciiiiiiiiiccicene. M Yes O No
If yes, describe Existing showroom building being demolished and replaced with new.

SECTION IV. ATTACHMENT CHECKLIST

Please also include the items in the following ATTACHMENT CHECKLIST, which is provided for the convenience of
applicants in gathering necessary application materials and is based on the requirements of Municipal Code section
17.25.070 (B): (Please note additional filing requirements may be required depending on the proposed project.)

M IF YOU ARE CONCURRING WITH THE HCA MAP OVERLAY PLEASE ONLY SUBMIT:

o A completed land use application on a form provided by the County Planning Division;

o A summer 2002 aerial photograph of the subject property, with lot lines shown, at a scale of at least one
map inch equal to 50 feet for lots of 20,000 or fewer square feet, and a scale of at least one map inch
equal to 100 feet for larger lots (available from the Metro Data Resource Center, 600 N.E. Grand Ave.,
Portland, OR 97232; 503-797-1742);

O IF YOU ARE CHALLENGING THE HCA MAP OVERLAY PER Section 17.25.090(A)(2) PLEASE SUBMIT:

o

A documented demonstration of the misalignment between the HCA Map (generated from the summer
2002 aerial photographs) and the tax lot lines of the subject property. For example, the applicant could
compare the road rights-of-way boundaries shown on the tax lot layer for roads within 500 feet of the
subject property with the location of such roads as viewed on the summer 2002 aerial photograph of the
same area to provide evidence of the scale and amount of incongruity between the HCA Map and the tax
lot lines, and the amount of adjustment that would be appropriate to accurately depict habitat on the
subject property

OR

A documented demonstration of another type of computer mapping error that was made in the creation of
the HCA map

[0 IF YOU ARE CHALLENGING THE HCA MAP OVERLAY PER Section 17.25.090(A)(3) PLEASE SUBMIT:
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o A site plan of the subject property, drawn to scale and identifying the following:

Location and type of existing development, including but not limited to, building footprints, roads,
driveways, parking areas, utilities, onsite sewage disposal systems, wells, landscaping, and filling or
grading in an amount greater than 10 cubic yards. Label the elements that were developed after
August 1, 2002;

Location and width of existing adjacent roads and road rights-of-way;

Location of the HCA as shown on the HCA Map, including off-site HCA where review is required due
to proposed development within 100 feet outside the HCA boundary and including the location of High,
Moderate, and Low HCA; and

Location of the HCA as proposed by the applicant, including the location of High, Moderate, and Low
HCA;

o A summer 2005 aerial photograph of the subject property (or, if available, an aerial photograph taken
closer to, but not after, December 8, 2009), with lot lines shown, at a scale of at least one map inch equal
to 50 feet for lots of 20,000 or fewer square feet, and a scale of at least one map inch equal to 100 feet for
larger lots (available from the Metro Data Resource Center, 600 N.E. Grand Ave., Portland, OR 97232;
503-797-1742);

o Any approved development permits (e.g. building, grading, land use) and site plans related to the
development of the property that took place between August 1, 2002, and December 8, 2009; and

o A narrative that correlates with the submitted site plan and development permits and identifies the type and
scope of the new development that has occurred and the previously identified habitat that no longer exists
because it is now part of a developed area; and

O IF YOU ARE CHALLENGING THE HCA MAP OVERLAY PER Section 17.25.090(A)(4) PLEASE SUBMIT:
o A site plan of the subject property, drawn to scale and identifying the following:

Location and type of existing development, including but not limited to, building footprints, roads,
driveways, parking areas, utilities, onsite sewage disposal systems, wells, landscaping, and filling or
grading in an amount greater than 10 cubic yards;

Location and width of existing adjacent roads and road rights-of-way;

Location of the HCA as shown on the HCA Map, including off-site HCA where review is required due
to proposed development within 100 feet outside the HCA boundary and including the location of High,
Moderate, and Low HCA,;

Location of the HCA as proposed by the applicant, including the location of High, Moderate, and Low
HCA,;

Location of any rivers, streams, wetlands, and flood areas;

Location of agricultural areas (e.g. pastures, orchards);

Location of naturalized areas (e.g. meadows, woods); and

o Areport prepared and signed by either a qualified natural resource professional—such as a wildlife
biologist, botanist, or hydrologist—or an environmental engineer registered in Oregon. The report shall
include:

A description of the qualifications and experience of all persons that contributed to the report, and, for
each person that contributed, a description of the elements of the analysis to which the person
contributed;

Additional aerial photographs if the applicant believes they provide better information regarding the
subject property, including documentation of the date and process used to take the photographs and an
expert's interpretation of the additional information they provide;

A topographic map of the subject property, drawn to scale and shown by contour lines of two-foot
intervals for slopes less than 15 percent and 10-foot intervals for slopes 15 percent or greater. On
properties that are two acres or larger, such a contour map is required only for the portion of the
property to be developed; and

A narrative analysis and any additional documentation necessary to address each step of the
verification process set forth in Subsection 17.25.090(E).
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f*‘_‘“‘\ CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT PLAN
LAND USE APPLICATION

on Gladstone planning services are provided by Clackamas County. Submit all land use applications and
-T{jég correspondence to: Clackamas County Planning Division, 150 Beavercreek Road, Oregon City, OR 97045
Phone: 503-742-4519  E-Mail: mahrens@clackamas.us

{_';;‘-;-ém: [

i

A completed application includes the APPLICATION FOR A CMP LAND USE APPLICATION and the items
identified in the ATTACHMENT CHECKLIST in Section IV below.

v Please answer all questions. If a question is not applicable to your project, indicate "N.A.".
v Incomplete applications will not be accepted for filing.
v All exhibits must be legible

o FOR STAFF USE ONLY e

File No: 2 {2 [ !IEEL_C.”JP Other Related Permit Applications:

Pre-app; Staff Date Staff Member: Mf/\ 1554 AL rens _
Date Received: mm Fe EEL‘ l ® 2one: 05— aﬂncm( C,OMWM
Hearing Date: Comp. Plan; _

o APPLICANT INFORMATION e

SECTION I. APPLICANT/ PROPERTY OWNER

NAME OF APPLICANT KOZak Kendra

LAST FIRST
MAILING ADDReSs 11104 SE Stark St ciry Portland st OR zp 97216
APPLICANT IS o LEGAL OWNER o CONTRACT BUYER GOPTIONBUYER  XAGENT

NAME OF CONTACT PERON (if other than applicant)

MAILING ADDRESS OF CONTACT

PHONE NUMBERS OF: APPLICANT: WK 503-284-0988 1w CONTACT PERSON: WK: HM

siTe ADDRESS: _19300 Mcl oudhlin Blvd, Gladstaone OR 97027 TOTAL LAND AREA: _3.18 acres
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: T 2S5 R_2E secrion 19AD TAX LOT(s) _9400

ADJACENT PROPERTIES UNDER SAME OWNERSHIP; T R SECTION TAXLOT(S) __

OTHER PERSONS (IF ANY) TO BE MAILED NOTICES REGARDING THIS APPLICATION:

NAME ADDRESS ZIP RELATIONSHIP

NAME ADDRESS ZiP RELATIONSHIP

I by certify the ks herein, along with the evidence submitted, areﬂ reanects tan
I
MERS SIGNATURE A NT 3 SIEHNA

Shana Redmond, Proyeck Manadger Kendra J Kozak
OWNER'S NAME (Print) APPLICANT'S NAME (Print)

Cree. Quoko mah ve. Hold lV.LVBJ

ct ko the best of my knowledge.
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HABITAT CONSERVATION AREA CONSTRUCTION
MANAGEMENT PLAN (CMP) INFORMATION SHEET

t -u:-;rn (2]

WHEN IS A HCA CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT PLAN (CMP) REQUIRED?

The Habitat Conservation Area District (HCAD} applies to all parcels containing a Habitat Conservation Area (HCA). The
HCAD also applies to any area that is less than 100 feet outside the boundary of an HCA even if the area is not located
on the same parcel as the HCA. HCAs are identified on maps adopted by reference in Chapter 6 of the Comprehensive
Plan (hereinafter referred to as the HCA Map) and are categorized as High, Moderate, or Low HCA. Uses that are
exempt from HCAD regulations are listed in Municipal Code section 17.25.040.

The City of Gladstone Municipal Code requires a Construction Management Plan for all development within the Habitat
Conservation Area District (HCAD).

WHAT IS NEEDED FOR APPROVAL?

All Construction Management Plans (CMPs) are discretionary and MAY be permitted after evaluation according to criteria
in the Municipal Code. The City must make written findings to support the decision. The applicant is responsible for
providing evidence to support the CMP request, according to Municipal Code Section 17.25.

WHAT ARE CHANCES FOR APPROVAL?

Staff cannot predetermine the decision on this or any application. A decision of approval or denial will only be made after
the complete application is processed. This includes review of citizen and agency comments. The decision is based on
criteria appropriate to this application as listed in the ordinance. In order to address the necessary criteria, the information
requested in this application should be as thorough and complete as possible.

APPLICATION PROCESS

CMPs are subject to administrative approval. Once an application is deemed complete written notice of the City
Administrator's or designee’s decision shall be mailed to the applicant, the owner of the subject property and owners of
record—as identified on the most recent Clackamas County property tax assessment roli—of property located within one
hundred feet (100") of the subject property. Notice shall also be provided to affected agencies, recognized neighborhood
or community organizations whose boundaries include the subject property unless the applicafion is filed concurrently with
another land-use application that requires review by the Planning Commission, in which case the application will be
consolidated and reviewed pursuant to the hearing process outlined in Section 17.94 of the Code. The Decision of the
City Administrator or designee shall become final unless appealed in writing within fifteen (15) days of the notice of
decision

An application for a CMP shalll be reviewed pursuant to Section 17.94.050 unless the application is filed concurrently with
another land use application that requires review by the Planning Commission or City Council, in which case the
applications will be consolidated and reviewed pursuant to Section 17.94.040.

HOW LONG WILL IT TAKE TO GET A FINAL DECISION ON AN APPLICATION?
Approximately 60 days for Administrative Action applications or 120 days if the initial decision is appealed.

HOW DO | MAKE A CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT PLAN CMP APPLICATION?
= Complete a City of Gladstone Land Use Application- attached.

e Provide attachments according fo the requirements of Chapter 17.25.070(A), detailed in Section IV of this application.

e Submit the application form, attachments, and application fee'. Submit two coples of large plang or other items
that cannot easily be reproduced by the Planning Division.

! Application fees are set by the County per City of Gladstone Resolution 1135, as such please refer to the County’s fee
schedule.
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SECTION Il. PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

1. Describe your proposed development. Include secondary improvements such as grading, septic tanks, water wells,
roads, driveways, outbuildings, fences, etc. (Attach additional sheets as necessary.) ldentify the number of people
associated with the use (employees, students, congregation members, clients, etc.); days and hours of operation; building
materials, including type and color, unless no new buildings or modifications of existing buildings are proposed; and
buildings, vehicles, equipment and materials associated with the use:

The propasal involves the demolition and reconstruction of the Tonkin ndai showroom, new service recepiicn drive
additicn, renavation of [he axsing service department, axienor misn &5, and st mm@%ﬂ_
be brought up to meet ADA. Portions of the site will be re-graded around areas of new work. Business operates

Sunday 10am to 8pm, Monday - Saturday 8:30am-8pm. Proposed building materials are bronze panels and Tight

beige stucco. 10-15 employees present.

2. Describe how the proposed project will meet the requirements of Municipal Code Section Subsection 17.25.080:

The Habitat Conservation Area (HCA) Construction Management Plan (CMP) describes the erosion
prevention and sediment control measures required to protect the existing creek/wetland located on the

southeast comer of the project site. The HCA s located approximately 18 feet below the construction area
and approximatety 62 feet away from the construction area. Orange construction fencing will be installed
outside the boundary of the HCA to protect the existing creek from any construction related activity. There
will be no disturbance within the boundaries of the HCA. Trees within the HCA are a minimum of 60 feet

away from the construction area, and will not be disturbed, A designated stockplle area will be Iocated on
the noth end of the project site, 370 feet away from the HCA, to prevent sediment movement to the HCA.
Development will begin after required fencing has been installed and compliance with the CMP will be
maintained until development is complete,

(Use additional sheets to answer questions if necessary)

SECTION Ilil. DIMENSIONAL SPECIFICS

©w

Project height: Maximum height of structure (ft.) _22-2"

»

Gross floor area excluding parking (sq.ft.) _ Showroom building festprint: 16,835 SF, Service outbuilding foatprint: 4 850 SF

5. Gross floor area including covered parking and accessory buildings (sq.ft.)_Total building footprint: 21,685 SF

6. Lotarea (sq.ft. or acre) 138,624 SF

Lot-Coverage i
Building 18,665 SF 3,020 SF 21,685 SF
Paved Area 94,336 SF (-5,671) SF 88,665 SF
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'} Landscaped Area 25,623 SF | (+2,651) SF 28,274 SF |

Unimproved Area 0SF 0SF 0 SF

: " TOTAL © | 4npooa-c
I (should equaltotal Iot area) - |’ 138’6248,:

7. Is any grading ProPOSEA?. ... .coociiiiiirieiesmsanrser e s sty s san e s X Yes O No
i If yes, complete:the following:
a. Amount of cut 205 Cu.yds.
‘ b. Amount of fil 350 Cu.yds
— =
8. Will the proposed project alter a watercourse?...........cc.cocoiiiviinnees TRPIRTYS O Yes X No
8. Does the project include removal of trees or other vegetation? .............cccocveecviviiinrieccens X Yes O No

If yes, indicate number, type, and size of trees__One large shrub will be demolished directly adjacent to
the existing showroom building.

Or other type and area of vagatation_

10. Present Use of Property

a. Are there existing structures on property..........ciiimme s Bl Yes O No
b. If yes, describe Ex:stma Mmmﬁkvlctr bukhng hn-:l mul‘.nl uuﬂmﬂdlng

c.  Will any structures be demolished or removed? ... X Yes O No
d.

If yes, describe _ Existing showroom building being demolished and rgpiar:ad with nnw.

SECTION IV. ATTACHMENT CHECKLIST

AY
Please also include the items in the following ATTACHMENT CHECKLIST, which is provided for the convenience of
applicants in gathering necessary application materials and is based on the requirements of Municipal Code section
17.25.070{A): (Please note additional filing requirements may be required depending on the proposed project.)

A completed CMP land use application form;

X A site plan of the subject property, drawn to scale and identifying the following:

- Location and type of existing and proposed development, including but not limited to, building footprints,
roads, driveways, parking areas, utilities, onsite sewage disposal systems, wells, landscaping, and filling or
grading in an amount greater than 10 cubic yards. Label each element as existing or proposed,

- Location and width of existing adjacent roads and road rights-of-way;

- Location of the Habitat Gonservation Area (HCA) as shown on the HCA Map or as identified pursuant to an
approved HCA Map Verification;

- Drip lines outside the HCA of trees that are inside the HCA,

- Distance between the HCA boundary and proposed development outside the HCA,;

~ The site ingress and egress proposed to be used by construction vehicles;

- Proposed equipment and material staging and stockpile areas; and
Proposed orange construction fencing required pursuant to Subsection 17.25.080(B);

X An Erosion Prevention and Sediment Control (EPSC) plan. This plan may be included on the site plan if
acceptable to the EPSC regulatory authority; and

O If a modification or waiver of the construction fencing requirement of Subsection 17.25.080(B) is proposed, a
narrative demonstrating compliance with Subsection 17.25.080(B)(1) or (2).
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WQRA DETERMINATION
LAND USE APPLICATION

4".'.1. i Y Gladstone planning services are provided by Clackamas County.
A7 J_.,:-..{ie“ Submit all land use applications and correspondence to:
Clackamas County Planning Division, 150 Beavercreek Road, Oregon City, OR 97045
Phone: 503-742-4519  E-Mail: mahrens@clackamas.us

A completed application includes the APPLICATION FOR A WQRA DETERMINATION LAND USE APPLICATION and
the items identified in the ATTACHMENT CHECKLIST below

v Please answer all questions. If a question is not applicable to your project, indicate “N.A.".
v Incomplete applications will not be accepted for filing.
v All exhibits must be legible.

File No: Z‘ 2‘0 lé—’ E E" \_A! Q \/ Other Related Permit Applications
Pre-app: Staff Date Staff Member: ME.-"-.L =l .P'TILUE.ﬁS
Date Received:m& Fee ! l Z‘ZOQ Zone: _{:ﬁﬁm_ﬁ!&; _ﬂtﬂ;n'acrciﬁi

Hearing Date: Comp Pilan:

¢ APPLICANT INFORMATION o
SECTION I. APPLICANT/ PROPERTY OWNER

NAME OF APPLICANT K8ERR B runne taadenEHozak ﬂmo‘H\

LAST FIRST d
MAILING ApDRess 11104 SE Stark St city Portiand st OR  zp 97216
APPLICANT IS: o LEGAL OWNER o CONTRACT BUYER oOPTIONBUYER o AGENT

NAME OF CONTACT PERON (if other than applicant)

MAILING ADDRESS OF CONTACT

PHONE NUMBERS OF: APPLICANT: wk 903-284-098¢8 4y CONTACT PERSON: WK: HM

SITE ADDRESS: 19300 MCLOUgh”n B'Vd, Gladstone OR, 97027 TOTAL LAND AREA: 3.18 Acres
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: T2S___R2E _ secTion 19AD TAX LOT(5) 9400 =

ADJACENT PROPERTIES UNDER SAME OWNERSHIP: T R _SECTION TAX LOT(S)

OTHER PERSONS (IF ANY) TO BE MAILED NOTICES REGARDING THIS APPLICATION:

NAME ADDRESS ZIP RELATIONSHIP
NAME ADDRESS = ZIP RELATIONSHIP
-
I harelfl certify the statements contained hatain, along with the evidence submitted, are wa of my knowledge
h f———
o ol = “H {. = r'"'-f._--._
OWNER'S SIGMATURE APPLICANT S SIGNATURE
. -
Shana Redmond, Project Manager, Gee Automotive RiadEat ik | oy, Rpunner
OWNER'S NAME (Printth APPLICANT'S NAME (Print) |
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C@?ﬂm“ o WATER QUALITY RESOURCE AREA DISTRICT MAP
4D DETERMINATION INFORMATION SHEET

WHEN IS A WQRA DETERMINATION REQUIRED?

The Water Quality Resource Area District (WQRAD) applies to all parcels containing a Water Quality Resource Area
(WQRA). However, the WQRA overlay may also apply to any area outside the boundary of a WQRA even if the area is
not located on the same parcel as the WQRA. WQRAs are identified on Map 12 adopted as part of the Comprehensive
Plan (hereinafter referred to as the WQRA Map). The map identifies protected water features generally, but does not map
the boundaries of the features. Because the text of this chapter controls and the map is reference only, there may be
water features not shown on the map that require protection pursuant to the text.

A WQRA Determination, consistent with Section 17.27.042(2), is an option for applicants who want to undertake
development within or adjacent to mapped water quality resource areas but do not think Chapter 17.270of the GMC is
applicable to the development. “Water quality resource areas” means vegetated corridors and the adjacent protected
water features as established by this chapter, as shown on the WQRA Comprehensive Map 12.

WHAT IS A WQRA?

WQRAS include primary protected water features, including all rivers and perennial streams, intermittent streams
draining greater than 100 acres, natural lakes, and springs that feed streams and wetlands and have year-round flow, as
well as secondary protected water features including all intermittent streams draining 100 acres or less.

WHAT IS NEEDED FOR APPROVAL?

All WQRA Determination applications are discretionary and may be approved after evaluation according to criteria in the
GMC. The city must make written findings to support the decision. The applicant is responsible for providing evidence to
support a WQRA Determination request, according to the following chapters of the Gladstone Municipal Code (GMC):
Chapter 17.27.

WHAT ARE CHANCES FOR APPROVAL?

Staff cannot predetermine the decision on any application. A decision will only be made after the complete application is
processed. The decision is based on criteria appropriate to the application as listed in the GMC. To address the
necessary criteria, the information requested in the application form and required to be included on submitted plans
should be as thorough as possible.

APPLICATION PROCESS

Water quality resource area determination applications are subject to the City Administrator decision process, pursuant to
17.94.050. Once an application is deemed complete written notice of the City Administrator's or designee’s decision shall
be mailed to the applicant, the owner of the subject property and owners of record—as identified on the most recent
Clackamas County property tax assessment roll—of property located within one hundred feet (100') of the subject
property. Notice shall also be provided to affected agencies, recognized neighborhood or community organizations whose
boundaries include the subject property unless the application is filed concurrently with another land-use application that
requires review by the Planning Commission, in which case the application will be consolidated and reviewed pursuant to
the hearing process outlined in Section 17.94 of the Code. The Decision of the City Administrator or designee shall
become final unless appealed in writing within fifteen (15) days of the notice of decision.

HOW DO | MAKE A WQRA DETERMINATION APPLICATION?
o Complete a City of Gladstone Land Use Application- attached.
+ Provide attachments required by Section 17.27.042(2) of the GMC.

s Submit the application form, plans and application fee!.

' Application fees are set by the County per City of Gladstone Resolution 1135, as such please refer to the County’s fee
schedule.
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SECTION Il. PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

1. Describe your proposed development. Include secondary improvements such as grading, septic tanks, water wells,
roads, driveways, outbuildings, fences, etc. (Attach additional sheets as necessary.) Identify the number of people
associated with the use (employees, students, congregation members, clients, etc.); days and hours of operation; building
materials, including type and color, unless no new buildings or madifications of existing buildings are proposed; and
buildings, vehicles, equipment and materials associated with the use:

The proposal involves the demolition and reconstruction of the Tonkin Hyundai showroom, new service reception

drlve addltlon renovatlon of the mcml 1 serwce dnpartlmml exterlor f|n|sh ups rades and S|te modifications.

operates Sun B‘{m{ Bpm, Monday - Saturday 8:30am-Bpm. Proposed buikling maienals gg&mm
panils and light balgs stucco 10-15 employees present.

SiLIy

2. Describe what evidence you have included in your application to show that your property and the proposed development
are not located within a WQRA or protected buffer area:

See Oregon Department of State Lands response to show wetland is located on the property, and all construction

activity will take place at least 60' from wetland area.

(Use additional sheets to answer questions if necessary)

SECTION Iil. DIMENSIONAL SPECIFICS

3. Project height: Maximum height of structure (ft.) £2-2"

4. Gross floor area excluding parking (sq.ft.) Showroom building footprint 16,835 Service Outbuilding footprint: 4,850 SF

5. Gross floor area including covered parking and accessory buildings (sq.ft.j Total Building Footprint: 21,685

6. Lot area (sq.ft. or acre) 138,624 SF

Lot Coverage I Existing (sq. ft.) New I5roposed (sq. ft.) Total (sg. ft.)
Building 118,665 SF 3,020 SF 21,685 SF
Paved Area 94,336 SF (-5,671) SF ) L88,665 SF
Landscaped Area 25,623 SF (+2,651) SF 28,274 SF
Unimproved Area 0 SF 0 SF 0 SF
s e w138 824 &
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7. s any grading PropOSEA?........ceceeeiririermreainee e e amse e e erneeesans s enasesss s s e nasseenesnrnneas M Yes O No

If yes, complete the following:
a. Amount of cut Cu.yds.
305
b. Amount of fill Cu.yds
350
8. Does the project include removal of trees or other vegetation? .........ccccocviiviiiicviniiinens M Yes O No

If yes, indicate number, type, and size of trees

One large shrub will be demolished directly adjacent to the existing showroom building.

Or other type and area of vegetation

9. Present Use of Property

a. Are there existing structures on property...........cocovericiiiininiecniiiiine s M Yes O No

b. If yes, describe

Existing showroom/service building and metal outbuilding.

c. Will any structures be demolished or removed? ..........ccccccoieiivinccniiniiie s M Yes O No
d. Ifyes, describe Existing showroom/service building and metal outbuilding.

SECTION IV. ATTACHMENT CHECKLIST

Please also include the items in the following ATTACHMENT CHECKLIST, which is provided for the convenience of
applicants in gathering necessary application materials and is based on the requirements of Municipal Code section
17.27.42(2): (Please note additional filing requirements may be required depending on the proposed project.)

M A SITE PLAN, prepared to the following specifications:

The site plan shall be drawn at a scale of no less than one inch equaling 20 feet;

The site plan shall show the location of the proposed development and the lot lines of the property on
which development is proposed;

The site plan shall show the location of the protected water feature. If the protected water feature is a
wetland, the delineation shall be made by a qualified wetlands specialist pursuant to the Division of State
Lands’ recommended wetlands delineation process. For all other protected water features, the location
shall be established by a registered professional engineer or surveyor licensed by the State of Oregon.
The site plan shall show the location of the water quality resource area, including slope and drainage
information sufficient to classify the protected water feature under Table 1.

Applicants are required to submit a field-verified delineation of the water quality resource area on the subject
property as part of the application. Only if the protected water feature is not located on the subject property and
access to the water feature, for purposes of completing a delineation, is denied may existing data be used to
delineate the boundary of the water quality resource area. To receive an exemption from the requirement to
submit a field-verified delineation, an applicant must submit the following:

A copy of a letter addressed to the owner of the property on which the protected water feature exists

requesting access to the property for the purpose of completing a delineation of the protected water
feature; and

A copy of a return receipt from the US Postal Service verifying that the letter was mailed certified and was
received or refused.

See Attached Oregon Department of Statelands Response
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WETLAND LAND USE NOTIFICATION RESPONSE
OREGON DEPARTMENT OF STATE LANDS

775 Summer Streét NE, Suite 100, Salem, OR 97301-1279
Phone (503) 986-5200

e
OREGDN DEPARTMENT OF

wowy Dismnnstatelandsus

STATE LANDS

Cilies and counbes have a responsibility to notify the Depariment of State Lands (DSL) of cartain
activities proposed within watands mapped on the Statewide Watlands Inventory. Clay Glasgow frofm
county of Clackamas submitted a WLUN pertaining to local case file #:20581-17-D

Activity location:

DSL File Number: WN2017-0600

township: 025 range: 02E section: 18 quanier-guariar sectan: AD
tax lot(s): 9400 e ——

atreel addrass; 19300 Ml oughlin Bhed Gladsiona

citv: county: Clackamas

latitude: 45.383125 longitude: -122.60591

Mapped wetland/waterway features:
X The county soil survey shows hydric (wet) soils on the property. Hydric soils indicate that there imay
be wetlands.

Oregon Remeval-Fill requirement (s):
X A state permit is required for 50 cubic yards or more of removal and/or fill in wetlands, below ordinary
high water of streams, within other waters of the state, or below highest measured tide where applicable.

Your activity:
X A state permit will not be required for the proposed project because based on the submitted site plan
tHe project appears to avoid irmpacts to jurisdictional wetlands and watérs.

Contacts:

X This is a preliminary jurisdictional determination and is advisory only.

Comments: Based on the information provided, the proposed minor remodel of an existing auto sales
business appears to avoid impacts to jurisdictional wetlands and waters.

Response by: @}/ = date: 12/06/2017
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RECEIPT

Clackamas County

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES BUILDING
150 BEAVERCREEK RD.

OREGON CITY, OR 97045

Application: Z0615-18
Application Type: Planning/PD-HO-Ministerial/NA/NA
Address: 19300 MCLOUGHLIN BLVD
GLADSTONE, OR 97027

Receipt No. 1278287
Payment Ref Amount Payment Cashier ID Comments
Method Number Paid Date
Credit Card $1000.00 12/21/2018 MSALO PAID BY:
TIMOTHY BRUNNER
11104 SE STARK ST
PORTLAND, OREGON 97216
$1000.00
Owner Info.: BETT INVESTMENTS LLC
BRAD TONKIN

GLADSTONE, OR 97027

Work Description: Design Review

3-151

Payor

TIMOTHY BRUNNER
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RECEIPT

Clackamas County

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES BUILDING
150 BEAVERCREEK RD.

OREGON CITY, OR 97045

Application: Z0616-18
Application Type: Planning/PD-HO-Ministerial/NA/NA
Address: 19300 MCLOUGHLIN BLVD
GLADSTONE, OR 97027

Receipt No. 1278289
Payment Ref Amount Payment Cashier ID Comments
Method Number Paid Date
Credit Card $565.00 12/21/2018 MSALO PAID BY:
TIMOTHY BRUNNER
11104 SE STARK ST
PORTLAND, OREGON 97216
$565.00
Owner Info.: BETT INVESTMENTS LLC
BRAD TONKIN

GLADSTONE, OR 97027

Work Description: HCA - Map Verification
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Payor

TIMOTHY BRUNNER
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RECEIPT

Clackamas County

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES BUILDING
150 BEAVERCREEK RD.

OREGON CITY, OR 97045

Application: Z0618-18
Application Type: Planning/PD-HO-Ministerial/NA/NA
Address: 19300 MCLOUGHLIN BLVD
GLADSTONE, OR 97027

Receipt No. 1278291
Payment Ref Amount Payment Cashier ID Comments
Method Number Paid Date
Credit Card $423.00 12/21/2018 MSALO PAID BY:
TIMOTHY BRUNNER
11104 SE STARK ST
PORTLAND, OREGON 97216
$423.00
Owner Info.: BETT INVESTMENTS LLC
BRAD TONKIN

GLADSTONE, OR 97027

Work Description:  Water Quatlity - Boundary Verification
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Payor

TIMOTHY BRUNNER
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RECEIPT

Clackamas County

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES BUILDING
150 BEAVERCREEK RD.

OREGON CITY, OR 97045

Application: Z0617-18
Application Type: Planning/PD-HO-Ministerial/NA/NA
Address: 19300 MCLOUGHLIN BLVD
GLADSTONE, OR 97027

Receipt No. 1278292
Payment Ref Amount Payment Cashier ID Comments
Method Number Paid Date
Credit Card $341.00 12/21/2018 MSALO PAID BY:
TIMOTHY BRUNNER
11104 SE STARK ST
PORTLAND, OREGON 97216
$341.00
Owner Info.: BETT INVESTMENTS LLC
BRAD TONKIN

GLADSTONE, OR 97027

Work Description:  Construction Management Plan
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Payor

TIMOTHY BRUNNER









